TTI: 9-1002-12



MASH TL-3 CRASH TESTING AND EVALUATION OF THE TxDOT T631 BRIDGE RAIL





Test Report No. 9-1002-12-12

Cooperative Research Program

TEXAS A&M TRANSPORTATION INSTITUTE

COLLEGE STATION, TEXAS

in cooperation with the Federal Highway Administration and the Texas Department of Transportation http://tti.tamu.edu/documents/9-1002-12-12.pdf

		Technical Report Documentation Page
1. Report No. FHWA/TX-14/9-1002-12-12	2. Government Accession No.	3. Recipient's Catalog No.
4. Title and Subtitle MASH TL-3 CRASH TESTING AND EVALUATION OF THE		5. Report Date Published: July 2016
TxDOT T631 BRIDGE RAIL		6. Performing Organization Code
7. Author(s) William F. Williams, Roger P. Bligh, Wanda L. Menges, and Darrell L. Kuhn		8. Performing Organization Report No. Test Report No. 9-1002-12-12
9. Performing Organization Name and Address Texas A&M Transportation Institute Proving Ground College Station, Texas 77843-3135		10. Work Unit No. (TRAIS)
		11. Contract or Grant No. Project 9-1002-12
12. Sponsoring Agency Name and Address Texas Department of Transportation		13. Type of Report and Period Covered Test Report:
Research and Technology Impleme	ntation Office	September 2013–May 2014
P.O. Box 5080		14. Sponsoring Agency Code
Austin, Texas 78763-5080		
 15. Supplementary Notes Project performed in cooperation with the Texas Department of Transportation and the Federal Highway Administration. Project Title: Roadside Safety Device Crash Testing Program URL: http://tti.tamu.edu/documents/9-1002-12-12.pdf 		
16. Abstract		
The Texas Type T631 bridge rail was developed as a low-cost, flexible bridge rail system for TL-2 applications. Many of the features used for the system tested at MwRSF for TL-3 were incorporated into the design developed for this project for <i>MASH</i> TL-2 application. The TxDOT Type T631 bridge rail was designed, developed, and evaluated under <i>MASH</i> TL-2.		
The objective of this research was to evaluate the impact performance of the new TxDOT Type T631 bridge rail to <i>MASH</i> TL-3. The TxDOT Type T631 bridge rail was intended to serve as a low-cost replacement for the TxDOT Type T6 bridge rail for <i>MASH</i> TL-2 applications. The crash testing was performed in accordance with the requirements of <i>MASH</i> TL-3.		
The TxDOT T631 Bridge R	ail performed acceptably for MASH T	°L-3.

17. Key Words		18. Distribution Statement		
Bridge Rail, Guardrail, Longitudinal Barrier, Crash		No restrictions. This document is available to the		
Testing, Roadside Safety		public through NTIS:		
		National Technic	al Information Ser	vice
		Alexandria, Virg	inia 22312	
		http://www.ntis.g	<u>SOV</u>	
19. Security Classif.(of this report)	20. Security Classif.(of this page)		21. No. of Pages	22. Price
Unclassified	Unclassified		168	
	•		•	

Form DOT F 1700.7 (8-72)

Reproduction of completed page authorized

MASH TL-3 CRASH TESTING AND EVALUATION OF THE T631 BRIDGE RAIL

by

William F. Williams, P.E. Associate Research Engineer Texas A&M Transportation Institute

Roger P. Bligh, Ph.D., P.E. Research Engineer Texas A&M Transportation Institute

Wanda L. Menges Research Specialist Texas A&M Transportation Institute

and

Darrell L. Kuhn, P.E. Research Specialist Texas A&M Transportation Institute

Test Report No. 9-1002-12-12 Project 9-1002-12 Project Title: Roadside Safety Device Crash Testing Program

> Performed in cooperation with the Texas Department of Transportation and the Federal Highway Administration

> > Published: July 2016

TEXAS A&M TRANSPORTATION INSTITUTE College Station, Texas 77843-3135

DISCLAIMER

This research was performed in cooperation with the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) and the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA). The contents of this report reflect the views of the authors, who are responsible for the facts and the accuracy of the data presented herein. The contents do not necessarily reflect the official view or policies of the FHWA or TxDOT. This report does not constitute a standard, specification, or regulation, and its contents are not intended for construction, bidding, or permit purposes. In addition, the above listed agencies assume no liability for its contents or use thereof. The United States Government and the State of Texas do not endorse products or manufacturers. Trade or manufacturers' names appear herein solely because they are considered essential to the object of this report. The engineer in charge of the project was William Williams, P.E. (Texas, #71898).

TTI PROVING GROUND DISCLAIMER

The results of the crash testing reported herein apply only to the article being tested.



Wanda L. Menges, Research Specialist Deputy Quality Manager

Richard A. Zimmer, Senior Research Specialist Test Facility Manager Quality Manager Technical Manager

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

This research project was conducted under a cooperative program between the Texas A&M Transportation Institute, the Texas Department of Transportation, and the Federal Highway Administration. The TxDOT project manager for this research was Wade Odell, RTI. Amy Smith, P.E., TxDOT Bridge Division provided support. The authors acknowledge and appreciate their guidance and assistance.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF TABLES	xi
CHAPTER 1. INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 INTRODUCTION	
1.2 BACKGROUND	
1.3 OBJECTIVES/SCOPE OF RESEARCH	1
CHAPTER 2. SYSTEM DETAILS	
2.1 TEST ARTICLE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION	
2.2 MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS	
2.3 SOIL CONDITIONS	
CHAPTER 3. TEST REQUIREMENTS AND EVALUATION CRITERIA	
3.1 CRASH TEST MATRIX	11
3.2 EVALUATION CRITERIA	11
CHAPTER 4. CRASH TEST PROCEDURES	
4.1 TEST FACILITY	
4.2 VEHICLE TOW AND GUIDANCE PROCEDURES	
4.3 DATA ACQUISITION SYSTEMS	
4.3.1 Vehicle Instrumentation and Data Processing	
4.3.2 Anthropomorphic Dummy Instrumentation	14
4.3.3 Photographic Instrumentation and Data Processing	14
CHAPTER 5. RESULTS FOR TEST 490024-1-2 (MASH TEST 3-11)	
5.1 TEST DESIGNATION AND ACTUAL IMPACT CONDITIONS	
5.2 TEST VEHICLE	
5.3 WEATHER CONDITIONS	
5.4 TEST DESCRIPTION	15
5.5 DAMAGE TO TEST INSTALLATION	
5.6 VEHICLE DAMAGE	
5.7 OCCUPANT RISK FACTORS	
5.8 ASSESSMENT OF TEST RESULTS	
5.8.1 Structural Adequacy	
5.8.2 Occupant Risk	
5.8.3 Vehicle Trajectory	
CHAPTER 6. RESULTS FOR TEST 490024-1-5 (MASH TEST 3-10)	
6.1 TEST DESIGNATION AND ACTUAL IMPACT CONDITIONS	
6.2 TEST VEHICLE	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

6.3	WEATHER CONDITIONS	
6.4	TEST DESCRIPTION	
6.5	DAMAGE TO TEST INSTALLATION	
6.6	VEHICLE DAMAGE	
6.7	OCCUPANT RISK FACTORS	
6.8	ASSESSMENT OF TEST RESULTS	
6.8	.1 Structural Adequacy	
6.8	.2 Occupant Risk	
6.8	.3 Vehicle Trajectory	
СНАРТ	FR 7 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS	39
7 1	ASSESSMENT OF TEST RESULTS	39
7 1	1 MASH Test 3-11 (Crash Test 490024-1-2)	39
7.1	2 MASH Test 3-10 (Crash Test 490024-1-5)	39
7 2	CONCLUSIONS	40
/ . _		
СНАРТ	ER 8. IMPLEMENTATION STATEMENT	
DEEED	ENICES	15
NEFEN	ENCES	
ADDEN	DIY Α DETAILS OF THE TEST APTICLE	17
	TEST ARTICLE FOR TEST NO $A00024 \pm 2$	
A1 A2	TEST ARTICLE FOR TEST NO. 490024 -1-2	
A2	TEST ARTICLE FOR TEST NO. 470024-1-5	
APPEN	DIX B. CERTIFICATION DOCUMENTATION	
B1. (CRASH TEST NO. 490024-1-2	
B2. (CRASH TEST NO. 490024-1-5	
ΔΡΡΕΝ	DIX C SOIL PROPERTIES	123
	DIX C. SOIL I KOI EKTIES	
APPEN	DIX D_INFORMATION AND DATA FOR TEST NO 490024-1-2	127
D1	VEHICLE PROPERTIES AND INFORMATION	127
D1.	SEQUENTIAL PHOTOGRAPHS	131
D2. D3	VEHICLE ANGULAR DISPLACEMENTS	134
D3. D4	VEHICLE ACCELERATIONS	135
D 1.		
APPEN	DIX E. INFORMATION AND DATA FOR TEST NO. 490024-1-5	
E1.	VEHICLE PROPERTIES AND INFORMATION	
E2.	SEQUENTIAL PHOTOGRAPHS	
E3.	VEHICLE ANGULAR DISPLACEMENTS	
E4.	VEHICLE ACCELERATIONS	

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 2.1.	Overall Details of the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail Used for Test No. 490024-1	1-26
Figure 2.2.	TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail before Test No. 490024-1-2.	7
Figure 2.3.	Overall Details of the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail Used for Test No. 490024-1	1-58
Figure 2.4.	TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail before Test No. 490024-1-5.	9
Figure 5.1.	Vehicle/Installation Geometrics for Test No. 490024-1-2.	16
Figure 5.2.	Vehicle before Test No. 490024-1-2.	17
Figure 5.3.	After Impact Trajectory Path for Test No. 490024-1-2.	19
Figure 5.4.	TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail after Test No. 490024-1-2.	20
Figure 5.5.	Vehicle after Test No. 490024-1-2.	21
Figure 5.6.	Interior of Vehicle for Test No. 490024-1-2	22
Figure 5.7.	Summary of Results for MASH Test 3-11 on the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail	23
Figure 6.1.	Vehicle/Installation Geometrics for Test No. 490024-1-5.	28
Figure 6.2.	Vehicle before Test No. 490024-1-5.	29
Figure 6.3.	After Impact Trajectory Path for Test No. 490024-1-5.	31
Figure 6.4.	Installation after Test No. 490024-1-5	32
Figure 6.5.	Vehicle after Test No. 490024-1-5.	33
Figure 6.6.	Interior of Vehicle after Test No. 490024-1-5.	34
Figure 6.7.	Summary of Results for <i>MASH</i> Test 3-10 on the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail.	
Figure D1.	Sequential Photographs for Test No. 490024-1-2 (Overhead and Frontal	
0	Views)	131
Figure D2.	Sequential Photographs for Test No. 490024-1-2 (Rear View)	133
Figure D3.	Vehicle Angular Displacements for Test No. 490024-1-2.	
Figure D4.	Vehicle Longitudinal Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 490024-1-2	
0	(Accelerometer Located at Center of Gravity)	135
Figure D5	Vehicle Lateral Accelerometer Trace for Test No 490024-1-2	
8	(Accelerometer Located at Center of Gravity)	136
Figure D6	Vehicle Vertical Accelerometer Trace for Test No 490024-1-2	
1.9010 2.01	(Accelerometer Located at Center of Gravity)	137
Figure D7	Vehicle Longitudinal Accelerometer Trace for Test No 490024-1-2	
1.800.0.271	(Accelerometer Located Rear of Center of Gravity)	138
Figure D8	Vehicle Lateral Accelerometer Trace for Test No 490024-1-2	120
i iguit Do.	(Accelerometer Located Rear of Center of Gravity)	139
Figure D9	Vehicle Vertical Accelerometer Trace for Test No 490024-1-2	157
i iguit Dy.	(Accelerometer Located Rear of Center of Gravity)	140
Figure E1	Sequential Photographs for Test No. 490024-1-5 (Overhead and Vehicle	1 10
I Iguite E1.	Frontal Views)	144
Figure E2	Sequential Photographs for Test No. 490024-1-5 (Rear View)	146
Figure F3	Vehicle Angular Displacements for Test No. 490024-1-5	147
Figure F4	Vehicle Longitudinal Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 490024-1-5	17/
1 16ui v LT.	(Accelerometer Located at Center of Gravity)	148
	(reconcionation Located at Center of Oravity).	170

LIST OF FIGURES (CONTINUED)

Figure E5.	Vehicle Lateral Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 490024-1-5	
	(Accelerometer Located at Center of Gravity).	149
Figure E6.	Vehicle Vertical Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 490024-1-5	
	(Accelerometer Located at Center of Gravity).	150
Figure E7.	Vehicle Longitudinal Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 490024-1-5	
	(Accelerometer Located Rear of Center of Gravity).	151
Figure E8.	Vehicle Lateral Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 490024-1-5	
	(Accelerometer Located Rear of Center of Gravity).	152
Figure E9.	Vehicle Vertical Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 490024-1-5	
	(Accelerometer Located Rear of Center of Gravity).	153

LIST OF TABLES

Performance Evaluation Summary for MASH Test 3-11 on the TxDOT	
T631 Bridge Rail	41
Performance Evaluation Summary for MASH Test 3-10 on the TxDOT	
T631 Bridge Rail	42
Summary of Strong Soil Test Results for Establishing Installation	
Procedure.	123
Test Day Static Soil Strength Documentation for Test No. 490024-1-2	124
Test Day Static Soil Strength Documentation for Test No. 490024-1-5	125
Vehicle Properties for Test No. 490024-1-2.	127
Vehicle Parametric Measurements for Vertical CG for Test	
No. 490024-1-2.	128
Exterior Crush Measurements for Test No. 490024-1-2.	129
Occupant Compartment Measurements for Test No. 490024-1-2	130
Vehicle Properties for Test No. 490024-1-5.	141
Exterior Crush Measurements for Test No. 490024-1-5.	142
Occupant Compartment Measurements for Test No. 490024-1-5	143
	 Performance Evaluation Summary for <i>MASH</i> Test 3-11 on the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail Performance Evaluation Summary for <i>MASH</i> Test 3-10 on the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail Summary of Strong Soil Test Results for Establishing Installation Procedure Test Day Static Soil Strength Documentation for Test No. 490024-1-2 Test Day Static Soil Strength Documentation for Test No. 490024-1-5 Vehicle Properties for Test No. 490024-1-2. Vehicle Parametric Measurements for Vertical CG for Test No. 490024-1-2. Exterior Crush Measurements for Test No. 490024-1-2. Vehicle Properties for Test No. 490024-1-5. Exterior Crush Measurements for Test No. 490024-1-5. Exterior Crush Measurements for Test No. 490024-1-5. Exterior Crush Measurements for Test No. 490024-1-5.

CHAPTER 1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 INTRODUCTION

The project under which the current research was conducted was set up to provide the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) with a mechanism to quickly and effectively evaluate high-priority issues related to roadside safety devices. Roadside safety devices shield motorists from roadside hazards such as non-traversable terrain and fixed objects. To maintain the desired level of safety for the motoring public, these safety devices must be designed to accommodate a variety of site conditions, placement locations, and a changing vehicle fleet. Periodically, there is a need to assess the compliance of existing safety devices with current vehicle testing criteria and develop new devices that address identified needs.

Under this project, roadside safety issues were identified and prioritized for investigation. Each roadside safety issue was addressed with a separate work plan, and the results are summarized in individual test reports.

1.2 BACKGROUND

In August 2010, Midwest Roadside Safety Facility (MwRSF) developed and crash-tested a low-cost, energy-absorbing bridge rail in accordance with the American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO) *Manual for Assessing Safety Hardware* (*MASH*) Test Level 3 (TL-3) applications (1, 2). This low-cost bridge rail was designed to be compatible with the Midwest Guardrail System (MGS) such that an approach transition would not be required between the two barriers. It was desired that the system minimize bridge deck and rail costs. As part of this project, several concepts for an energy-absorbing bridge post were developed and tested. These concepts included strong-post systems designed with plastic hinges and weak-post systems designed to bend near the attachment to the bridge deck. The final post concept incorporated S3 × 5.7 steel sections designed to yield at their bases. The posts were spaced on 6 ft 3 inch centers. A W-beam section was used as the rail element and was attached to the posts with a bolt designed to break during an impact event. Two full-scale crash tests were performed according to the TL-2 impact conditions provided in *MASH*. The new bridge rail system successfully met all the safety performance criteria for *MASH*.

The Texas Type T631 bridge rail was developed as a low-cost, flexible bridge rail system for TL-2 applications. Many of the features used for the system tested at MwRSF for TL-3 were incorporated into the design developed for this project for *MASH* TL-2 application. The TxDOT Type T631 bridge rail was designed, developed, and evaluated under *MASH* TL-2.

1.3 OBJECTIVES/SCOPE OF RESEARCH

This research evaluated the impact performance of the new TxDOT Type T631 bridge rail to *MASH* TL-3. The TxDOT Type T631 bridge rail was intended to serve as a low-cost replacement for the TxDOT Type T6 bridge rail for *MASH* TL-2 applications. The crash testing was performed in accordance with the requirements of *MASH* TL-3.

This report describes the TxDOT Type T631 bridge rail, documents the performance of the rail system according to *MASH* TL-3 specifications, and presents recommendations regarding implementation and future work.

CHAPTER 2. SYSTEM DETAILS

2.1 TEST ARTICLE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION

Both test installations consisted of a 100 ft 0 inch long W-beam and structural steel post bridge rail constructed on a 101 ft 6 inch long concrete cantilever deck with a standard ET-PLUS end terminal on the upstream end and a standard Downstream Anchor Terminal (DAT) on the opposite end. However, there were differences in the upstream (ET-PLUS end) guardrail installation and length that are described in separate sections below.

Thirty-three posts on the bridge deck were equally spaced at 3 ft $1\frac{1}{2}$ inches, and were installed as S3×5.7 A992 structural steel posts welded to base plates and subsequently bolted through the bridge deck cantilever. The base plates were 8-inch × 8-inch × $\frac{5}{8}$ -inch thick A529 grade 55 steel and were welded to the bottom of each of the posts with continuous $\frac{1}{4}$ -inch fillet welds. The center lines of the post and base plates coincided. The base plates contained four $\frac{3}{4}$ -inch × 1-inch oblong bolting slots (refer to Appendix A, Sheet 5 of 7).

Each base plate was attached to the bridge deck cantilever with four $\frac{5}{8}$ -inch diameter \times 10-inch long A325 bolts (FBX16a) from below with an 8-inch \times 6 $\frac{3}{4}$ -inch \times $\frac{1}{4}$ -inch thick A36 steel washer plate on the bottom and corresponding $\frac{5}{8}$ -inch flat washers, lock washers, and hex nuts on top of the base plate.

On the cantilevered deck, the bridge deck posts were 32 inches in height (inclusive of the base plate) and had two $\frac{3}{8}$ -inch diameter holes drilled in the roadside flange of each post, located 25 inches above the base (7 inches from the top of the post) through which to attach the W-beam. The W-beam was attached using one $\frac{5}{16}$ -inch diameter $\times 2\frac{1}{2}$ -inch long A307 bolt (FBX08a) per post, each assembled with a corresponding standard square guardrail washer, a $\frac{5}{16}$ -inch flat washer, lock washer, hex nut, and jam nut.

Backup plates were used between the bridge deck posts and the W-beam rail (see Appendix A, Sheet 1 and 6 of 7). The backup plates were 15 inches tall, fabricated from 8-inch wide, ¹/₈-inch thick A1011 CS Type B sheet steel (substituted for A1011 SS Grade 33) with 2¹/₂-inch wide flat and equal legs (of approximately 2¹/₂ inches) bent longitudinally away from the guardrail at 30 degrees. Each backup plate contained three ⁵/₈-inch diameter holes for attaching to the posts (one for attaching the guardrail, and one for a shelf bolt).

Additionally, one $\frac{9}{16}$ -inch diameter hole was drilled in one leg of the roadside flange of each bridge deck post, located $18\frac{1}{2}$ inches above the base, provided to accommodate the installation of a shelf bolt ($\frac{1}{2}$ -inch diameter $\times 1\frac{1}{4}$ -inch long A307 hex bolt with one hex nut). The W-beam rested on a flat of the head of the hex bolt. W-beam guardrail sections were joined with standard $1\frac{1}{4}$ -inch guardrail bolts and nuts.

Both test installations utilized a reinforced concrete bridge deck cantilever that was constructed by adding on to the existing concrete runway mat. The cantilever was 30 inches wide \times 101 ft 6 inches long \times 8-inch thick reinforced concrete with a minimum specified strength of 4000 psi. The centerlines of the bridge deck guardrail posts were located laterally approximately 5½ inches from the field side edge of the cantilevered deck slab.

Transverse reinforcement in the deck cantilever consisted of two layers of $\frac{5}{8}$ -inch nominal diameter reinforcing wire (#5 rebar) at approximately 2 inches and $\frac{63}{4}$ inches below the upper surface of the deck. The traverse bars were welded to the existing rebar that protrudes from the edge of the runway. The upper transverse bars were spaced on 6-inch centers and longitudinally joined with three runs of $\frac{1}{2}$ -inch nominal diameter reinforcing wire (#4 rebar) placed at 2 inches, 11 inches, and 20 inches from the field side face of the cantilever and located on the bottom side of the upper traverse bars. The lower transverse bars were spaced on 18-inch centers longitudinally joined with three runs of $\frac{5}{8}$ -inch nominal diameter reinforcing wire (#5 rebar) placed at 2 inches, $\frac{51}{2}$ inches, and $\frac{171}{2}$ inches from the field side face of the cantilever and located on the top side of the lower traverse bars.

Longitudinal reinforcement within the rebar panels was overlapped a minimum of 15 inches for the #4 rebar in the top panel, and overlapped a minimum of 19 inches for the #5 rebar in the bottom panel (refer to Appendix A1, Sheet 7 of 7). All unions of longitudinal, traverse, and vertical rebar were wire-tied on site.

The bolting was inserted through the deck via four ³/₄-inch nominal diameter electrical metallic tubing conduit sleeves cast into the deck at the 17 odd numbered post locations at the time of the concrete pour. Holes for the 16 even numbered post location base plates were core drilled (as opposed to pneumatic/hammer drilled) in the deck as required.

On the downstream end of each installation, a standard 31 ft 3 inch long TxDOT DAT with five posts equally spaced at 6 ft 3 inches was constructed. The first three of five posts (adjacent to the bridge deck) were standard W6×8.5 structural steel line posts (SLP) embedded in drilled and tamped soil as found in a typical terminal installation. The final two posts were DAT terminal posts as described in TxDOT Design Standard GF(31)DAT-11 (refer to Appendix A1, Sheet 1 and 4 of 7 and the TxDOT drawing included as the last page of Appendix A1).

2.1.1 Test Article 490024-1-2 Design and Construction

For *MASH* Test 3-11, the test installation included a standard 50-ft ET-PLUS end terminal directly attached to the upstream end of the bridge deck. The ET-PLUS, bridge deck, and standard DAT combined for a total end-post to end-post installation length of 181 ft 3 inches.

The ET-PLUS was comprised of eight posts equally spaced at 6 ft 3 inches. Post 1 was a standard ET-PLUS cable release post (CRP) and embedded in the soil per a typical ET-PLUS terminal installation. A standard ET-PLUS anchor cable and cable anchor bracket were used to anchor the W-beam rail to post 1. A $3 \times 3 \times \frac{1}{4}$ -inch steel angle ground strut on the field side of the terminals connected posts 1 and 2 (refer to Appendix A1, Sheet 1 and 3 of 6).

Posts 2 through 7 were steel yielding terminal posts (SYTPs) fabricated from W6×8.5 structural steel shapes and embedded in the soil per a typical ET-PLUS terminal installation (refer to Appendix A1, Sheet 3 of 6). Post 8 was a standard W6×8.5 structural steel line post SLP (type PWE01) embedded in drilled and tamped soil. The W-beam guardrail was attached to posts 3 through 18 with standard routered wooden offset spacer blocks (type PDB01b) and 10 inch guardrail bolts and recessed nuts (types FBB03 and FBB).

Post 9 was the first post on the bridge deck, and post 41 was the last post on the bridge deck as described above. Posts 42 through 46 comprised the DAT. Figure 2.1 presents the overall details of the installation, and Figure 2.2 shows photographs of the completed installation. Appendix A1 provides the detailed drawings.

2.1.2 Test Article 490024-1-5 Design and Construction

For *MASH* Test 3-10, the test installation included a standard 50-ft ET-PLUS end terminal on the upstream end of the installation, plus a 62 ft 6 inch long length-of-need section of standard W-Beam guardrail supported on steel line posts between the 50-ft ET-PLUS section and the bridge deck. The ET-PLUS, length-of-need section, bridge deck, and standard DAT combined for a total installation length of 243 ft 9 inches.

The ET-PLUS was comprised of eight posts equally spaced at 6 ft 3 inches. Post 1 was a standard ET-PLUS CRP and embedded in the soil per a typical ET-PLUS terminal installation. A standard ET-PLUS anchor cable and cable anchor bracket were used to anchor the W-beam rail to post 1. A $3 \times 3 \times \frac{1}{4}$ -inch steel angle ground strut on the field side of the terminals connected posts 1 and 2 (refer to Appendix A2, Sheet 1 and 3 of 6).

Posts 2 through 8 were SYTPs fabricated from W6×8.5 structural steel shapes and embedded in the soil per a typical ET-PLUS terminal installation (refer to Appendix A2, Sheet 3 of 6). Posts 9 through 18 in the length-of-need section were standard W6×8.5 SLPs (type PWE01) embedded in drilled and tamped soil. The W-beam guardrail was attached to posts 3 through 18 with standard routered wooden offset spacer blocks (type PDB01b) and 10 inch guardrail bolts and recessed nuts (types FBB03 and FBB).

Post 19 was the first post on the bridge deck and post 51 was the last post on the bridge deck as described above. Posts 52 through 56 comprised the DAT. Figures 2.3 presents the overall details of the installation, and Figure 2.4 shows photographs of the completed installation. Appendix A2 provides the detailed drawings.



Figure 2.1. Overall Details of the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail Used for Test No. 490024-1-2.



Figure 2.2. TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail before Test No. 490024-1-2.



Figure 2.3. Overall Details of the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail Used for Test No. 490024-1-5.

TR No. 9-1002-12-12

 ∞



Figure 2.4. TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail before Test No. 490024-1-5.

2.2 MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS

The TxDOT Class S specified minimum compressive strength of the concrete for the bridge deck cantilever was 4000 psi. The compressive strengths of the two batches of concrete used in the deck cantilever measured an average of 6770 psi (at 28 days) and 4610 psi (at 28 days).

Reinforcement of the bridge deck was comprised of Grade 60 rebar wire reinforcement as fabricated on site by TTI, with a specified minimum yield strength of 60 ksi. Appendix B contains mill certification sheets and other certification documents for the materials used in the bridge deck test installation.

2.3 SOIL CONDITIONS

In accordance with Appendix B of *MASH*, soil strength was measured the day of the crash test. During installation of the terminal sections for the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail for full-scale crash testing, two standard W6×16 posts were installed in the immediate vicinity of the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail, utilizing the same fill materials and installation procedures used in the standard dynamic test. As determined in the tests shown in Appendix C, Table C1, the minimum post load required for deflections at 5 inches, 10 inches, and 15 inches, measured at a height of 25 inches, is 3940 lb, 5500 lb, and 6540 lb, respectively (90 percent of static load for the initial standard installation).

On the day of Test No. 490024-1-2, December 5, 2013, load on the post at deflections of 5 inches, 10 inches, and 15 inches was 6313 lbf, 6262 lbf, and 6161 lbf, respectively. The strength of the backfill material met minimum requirements for 5 inches and 10 inches, however, was below the minimum for 15 inches (refer to Appendix C, Table C2). The engineers determined that the difference was minimal, and the crash test was performed.

On the day of Test No. 490024-1-5, May 12, 2014, load on the post at deflections of 5 inches, 10 inches, and 15 inches was 6262 lbf, 6161 lbf, and 5909 lbf, respectively. The strength of the backfill material met minimum requirements for 5 inches and 10 inches, however, was below the minimum for 15 inches (refer to Appendix C, Table C3). The engineers determined that the difference was minimal, and the crash test was performed.

CHAPTER 3. TEST REQUIREMENTS AND EVALUATION CRITERIA

3.1 CRASH TEST MATRIX

According to *MASH*, two tests are recommended to evaluate longitudinal barriers to Test Level Three (TL-3).

- *MASH* Test 3-10: A 2420-lb vehicle impacting the critical impact point (CIP) of the length of need (LON) of the barrier at a nominal impact speed and angle of 62 mi/h and 25 degrees, respectively. This test investigates a barrier's ability to successfully contain and redirect a small passenger vehicle.
- **MASH Test 3-11:** A 5000-lb pickup truck impacting the CIP of the LON of the barrier at a nominal impact speed and angle of 62 mi/h and 25 degrees, respectively. This test investigates a barrier's ability to successfully contain and redirect light trucks and sport utility vehicles.

The tests reported herein correspond to *MASH* Test 3-10 and *MASH* Test 3-11. The CIP for *MASH* Test 3-10 was 9 ft 9 inches upstream of the third splice on the deck located at post 30, placing the target impact point at 4.5 inches upstream of post 27 (no splice). The CIP for *MASH* Test 3-11 was 13 ft 7.25 inches upstream of the fourth splice on the deck located at post 24, placing the target impact point at 13.25 inches upstream of the third splice on the deck located at post 24.

The crash tests and data analysis procedures performed for this research were in accordance with guidelines presented in *MASH*, and a brief description of these are provided in Chapter 4.

3.2 EVALUATION CRITERIA

The crash test was evaluated in accordance with the criteria presented in *MASH*. The performance of the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail is judged on the basis of three factors: structural adequacy, occupant risk, and post-impact vehicle trajectory. Structural adequacy is judged on the ability of the bridge rail to contain and redirect the vehicle, or bring the vehicle to a controlled stop in a predictable manner. Occupant risk criteria evaluate the potential risk of hazard to occupants in the impacting vehicle, and, to some extent, other traffic, pedestrians, or workers in construction zones, if applicable. Post-impact vehicle trajectory is assessed to determine potential for secondary impact with other vehicles or fixed objects, creating further risk of injury to occupants of the impacting vehicle and/or risk of injury to occupants in other vehicles. The appropriate safety evaluation criteria from Table 5-1 of *MASH* were used to evaluate the crash test reported here and are listed in further detail under the assessment of the crash test.

CHAPTER 4. CRASH TEST PROCEDURES

4.1 TEST FACILITY

The full-scale crash tests reported here were performed at Texas A&M Transportation Institute (TTI) Proving Ground, an International Standards Organization (ISO) 17025 accredited laboratory with American Association for Laboratory Accreditation (A2LA) Mechanical Testing certificate 2821.01. The full-scale crash tests were performed according to TTI Proving Ground quality procedures and the *MASH* guidelines and standards.

The TTI Proving Ground is a 2000-acre complex of research and training facilities located 10 miles northwest of the main campus of Texas A&M University. The site, formerly a United States Army Air Corp base, has large expanses of concrete runways and parking aprons well-suited for experimental research and testing in the areas of vehicle performance and handling, vehicle-roadway interaction, durability and efficacy of highway pavements, and safety evaluation of roadside safety hardware. The site selected for construction and testing of the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail evaluated under this project was along the edge of an out-of-service apron. The apron consists of an unreinforced jointed-concrete pavement in 12.5-ft × 15-ft blocks nominally 6 inches deep. The apron was built in 1942, and the joints have some displacement, but are otherwise flat and level.

4.2 VEHICLE TOW AND GUIDANCE PROCEDURES

The test vehicles were towed into the test installation using a steel cable guidance and reverse tow system. A steel cable for guiding the test vehicle was tensioned along the path, anchored at each end, and threaded through an attachment to the front wheel of the test vehicle. An additional steel cable was connected to the test vehicle, passed around a pulley near the impact point, through a pulley on the tow vehicle, and then anchored to the ground such that the tow vehicle moved away from the test site. A 2:1 speed ratio between the test and tow vehicle existed with this system. Just prior to impact with the installation, the test vehicle was released to be unrestrained. The vehicle remained freewheeling (i.e., no steering or braking inputs) until it cleared the immediate area of the test site, after which the brakes were activated to bring it to a safe and controlled stop.

4.3 DATA ACQUISITION SYSTEMS

4.3.1 Vehicle Instrumentation and Data Processing

The test vehicle was instrumented with a self-contained, on-board data acquisition system. The signal conditioning and acquisition system is a 16-channel, Tiny Data Acquisition System (TDAS) Pro that Diversified Technical Systems, Inc. produced. The accelerometers, which measure the x, y, and z axis of vehicle acceleration, are strain gauge type with linear millivolt output proportional to acceleration. Angular rate sensors, measuring vehicle roll, pitch, and yaw rates, are ultra-small, solid state units designed for crash test service. The TDAS Pro hardware and software conform to the latest SAE J211, Instrumentation for Impact Test. Each of the 16 channels is capable of providing precision amplification, scaling, and filtering based on transducer specifications and calibrations. During the test, data are recorded from each channel

at a rate of 10,000 values per second with a resolution of one part in 65,536. Once data are recorded, internal batteries back these up inside the unit should the primary battery cable be severed. Initial contact of the pressure switch on the vehicle bumper provides a time zero mark and initiates the recording process. After each test, the data are downloaded from the TDAS Pro unit into a laptop computer at the test site. The Test Risk Assessment Program (TRAP) software then processes the raw data to produce detailed reports of the test results. Each of the TDAS Pro units is returned to the factory annually for complete recalibration. Accelerometers and rate transducers are also calibrated annually with traceability to the National Institute for Standards and Technology. Acceleration data are measured with an expanded uncertainty of ± 1.7 percent at a confidence factor of 95 percent (k=2).

TRAP uses the data from the TDAS Pro to compute occupant/compartment impact velocities, time of occupant/compartment impact after vehicle impact, and the highest 10-millisecond (ms) average ridedown acceleration. TRAP calculates change in vehicle velocity at the end of a given impulse period. In addition, maximum average accelerations over 50-ms intervals in each of the three directions are computed. For reporting purposes, the data from the vehicle-mounted accelerometers are filtered with a 60-Hz digital filter, and acceleration versus time curves for the longitudinal, lateral, and vertical directions are plotted using TRAP.

TRAP uses the data from the yaw, pitch, and roll rate transducers to compute angular displacement in degrees at 0.0001-s intervals, then plots yaw, pitch, and roll versus time. These displacements are in reference to the vehicle-fixed coordinate system with the initial position and orientation of the vehicle-fixed coordinate systems being initial impact. Rate of rotation data is measured with an expanded uncertainty of ± 0.7 percent at a confidence factor of 95 percent (k=2).

4.3.2 Anthropomorphic Dummy Instrumentation

An Alderson Research Laboratories Hybrid II, 50^{th} percentile male anthropomorphic dummy, restrained with lap and shoulder belts, was placed in the driver's position of the 1100C vehicle. The dummy was uninstrumented. Use of a dummy in the 2270P vehicle is optional according to *MASH*, and no dummy was used in the tests with the 2270P vehicle.

4.3.3 Photographic Instrumentation and Data Processing

Photographic coverage of the test included three high-speed cameras: one overhead with a field of view perpendicular to the ground and directly over the impact point; one placed behind the installation at an angle; and a third placed to have a field of view parallel to and aligned with the installation at the downstream end. A flashbulb activated by pressure-sensitive tape switches was positioned on the impacting vehicle to indicate the instant of contact with the installation and was visible from each camera. The films from these high-speed cameras were analyzed on a computer-linked motion analyzer to observe phenomena occurring during the collision and to obtain time-event, displacement, and angular data. A mini-DV camera and still cameras recorded and documented conditions of the test vehicle and installation before and after the test.

CHAPTER 5. RESULTS FOR TEST 490024-1-2 (MASH TEST 3-11)

5.1 TEST DESIGNATION AND ACTUAL IMPACT CONDITIONS

MASH Test 3-11 involves a 2270P vehicle weighing 5000 lb ±110 lb and impacting the CIP of the bridge rail at an impact speed of 62.2 mi/h ±2.5 mi/h and an angle of 25 degrees ±1.5 degrees. The CIP for *MASH* Test 3-11 on the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail was 13 ft 7.25 inches upstream of the fourth splice on the deck located at post 24, placing the target impact point at 13.25 inches upstream of the third splice on the deck located at post 20. The 2007 Dodge Ram 1500 pickup truck used in the test weighed 5023 lb, and the actual impact speed and angle were 62.6 mi/h and 26.1 degrees, respectively. The actual impact point was 24.0 inches upstream of post 20. Target impact severity was 115.5 kip-ft, and actual IS was 127.4 kip-ft (+11 percent).

5.2 TEST VEHICLE

The 2007 Dodge Ram 1500 pickup truck, shown in Figures 5.1 and 5.2, was used for the crash test. Test inertia weight of the vehicle was 5023 lb, and its gross static weight was 5023 lb. The height to the lower edge of the vehicle bumper was 15.5 inches, and it was 27.0 inches to the upper edge of the bumper. The height to the vehicle's center of gravity was 29.125 inches. Tables D1 and D2 in Appendix D gives additional dimensions and information on the vehicle. The vehicle was directed into the installation using the cable reverse tow and guidance system, and was released to be free-wheeling and unrestrained just prior to impact.

5.3 WEATHER CONDITIONS

The test was performed on the morning of December 5, 2013. Weather conditions at the

time of testing were as follows: (a) wind speed: 14 mi/h; (b) wind direction: 334 degrees with respect to the vehicle (vehicle was traveling in a northwesterly direction); (c) temperature: 41°F; (d) relative humidity: 84 percent.

5.4 TEST DESCRIPTION



The 2007 Dodge Ram 1500 pickup truck, traveling at an impact speed of 62.6 mi/h, impacted the T631 Bridge Rail 24 inches downstream of post 20 at an impact angle of 26.1 degrees. At approximately 0.059 s after impact, the rail element and posts in the immediate area of impact began to deflect toward the field side, and at 0.089 s, the left front tire rode off the edge of the bridge deck. The rail element detached from posts 20 through 26 at 0.183 s, and the left rear tire rode off the deck and the right rear tire became airborne at 0.212 s. At 0.230 s, the rail element detached from posts 27 through 29, and at 0.280 s, the vehicle was traveling parallel with the bridge rail. The bridge rail began to redirect the vehicle back onto the bridge deck at 0.918 s, and the left front tire contacted the posts at the end of the system at 1.041 s. The vehicle was out of view of the high-speed cameras when it lost contact with the bridge rail. Figures D1 and D2 in Appendix D show sequential photographs of the test period.



Figure 5.1. Vehicle/Installation Geometrics for Test No. 490024-1-2.



Figure 5.2. Vehicle before Test No. 490024-1-2.

5.5 DAMAGE TO TEST INSTALLATION

Figure 5.3 and 5.4 shows the damage to the T631 Bridge Rail. The soil around post 1 was minimally disturbed. Posts 16 through 18 were leaning downstream 3 degrees, and post 19 was leaning downstream 10 degrees. Posts 20 and 21 fractured through the front flange and web just above the weld and were deformed over the edge of the bridge deck. Posts 22 and 23 were leaning downstream 45 degrees and toward the field side 80 degrees. Posts 24 through 39 were leaning downstream 80 degrees. The backup plates separated from posts 31 and 32, and the rail element separated from posts 19 through 43. The rail element tore halfway through its height at the splice at post 24. The vehicle was in contact with the bridge rail 64.5 ft. Maximum dynamic deflection of the rail element during the test was 55.2 inches, and maximum permanent deformation was 17.0 inches. Working width was 57.7 inches, and vehicle intrusion was 58.3 inches.

5.6 VEHICLE DAMAGE

Figure 5.5 provides photographs of the damage sustained by the pickup truck. The front bumper, left front fender, left front tire and wheel rim, left front and rear doors, left rear tire, left rear exterior bed, and rear bumper were damaged. Maximum exterior crush to the vehicle was 8.0 inches in the front plane at the left front corner at bumper height. No occupant compartment deformation or intrusion occurred. Figure 5.6 shows the interior of the vehicle before and after the test. Tables D3 and D4 in Appendix D provide exterior crush and occupant compartment measurements.

5.7 OCCUPANT RISK FACTORS

Data from the accelerometer, located at the vehicle center of gravity, were digitized for evaluation of occupant risk. In the longitudinal direction, the occupant impact velocity was 15.4 ft/s at 0.143 s, the highest 0.010-s occupant ridedown acceleration was 5.1 Gs from 0.557 to 0.567 s, and the maximum 0.050-s average acceleration was -4.3 Gs between 0.015 and 0.065 s. In the lateral direction, the occupant impact velocity was 16.4 ft/s at 0.143 s, the highest 0.010-s occupant ridedown acceleration was 5.1 Gs from 0.143 to 0.153 s, and the maximum 0.050-s average was 4.7 Gs between 0.103 and 0.153 s. Theoretical Head Impact Velocity (THIV) was 24.0 km/h or 6.7 m/s at 0.138 s; Post-Impact Head Decelerations (PHD) was 5.3 Gs between 0.143 and 0.153 s; and Acceleration Severity Index (ASI) was 0.63 between 0.046 and 0.096 s. Figure 5.7 summarizes these data and other pertinent information from the test. Appendix D, Figures D3 through D9 show the vehicle angular displacements and accelerations versus time traces.



Figure 5.3. After Impact Trajectory Path for Test No. 490024-1-2.



Figure 5.4. TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail after Test No. 490024-1-2.



Figure 5.5. Vehicle after Test No. 490024-1-2.



Figure 5.6. Interior of Vehicle for Test No. 490024-1-2.


•••	General Information	Impact Conditions		Po
	Test Agency Texas A&M Transportation Institute (TTI) Špeed	62.6 mi/h	S
	Test Standard Test No MASH Test 3-11	Angle	26.1 degrees	
	TTI Test No 490024-1-2	Location/Orientation .	CIP	Vel
	Test Date 2013-12-05	Impact Severity	127.4 kip-ft (+11%)	N
	Test Article	Exit Conditions		N
	Type Bridge Rail	Speed	Not obtainable	N
	Name TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail	Angle	Not obtainable	V
	Installation Length 181 ft 3 inches	Occupant Risk Values	i	V
	Material or Key Elements Reinforced concrete bridge deck cantilev	ver Impact Velocity		Tes
	with S3×5.7 A992 structural steel posts	Longitudinal	15.4 ft/s	C
	welded to base plates and bolted through	h Lateral	16.4 ft/s	F
	the bridge deck	Ridedown Acceleratio	ons	V
	Soil Type and Condition Concrete Deck, Dry	Longitudinal	5.1 G	V
	Test Vehicle	Lateral	5.1 G	Vel
	Type/Designation 2270P	THIV	24.0 km/h	V
	Make and Model 2007 Dodge Ram 1500 Pickup	PHD	5.3 G	C
	Curb 5110 lb	ASI	0.63	N
N	Test Inertial 5023 lb	Max. 0.050-s Average		C
õ	Dummy No dummy	Longitudinal	–4.3 G	N
14	Gross Static 5023 lb	Lateral	4.7 G	
Ļ		Vertical	1.8 G	

Stopping Distance	181 ft dwnstrm
	24 ft twd traffic
Vehicle Stability	
Maximum Yaw Angle	47 degrees
Maximum Pitch Angle	5 degrees
Maximum Roll Angle	16 degrees
Vehicle Snagging	No
Vehicle Pocketing	No
Test Article Deflections	
Dynamic	55.2 inches
Permanent	17.0 inches
Working Width	57.7 inches
Vehicle Intrusion	58.3 inches
Vehicle Damage	
VDS	11LFQ4
CDC	11LFEW3
Max. Exterior Deformation	8.0 inches
OCDI	LF0000000
Max. Occupant Compartment	
Deformation	None

Figure 5.7. Summary of Results for MASH Test 3-11 on the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail.

)14-08-13

5.8 ASSESSMENT OF TEST RESULTS

An assessment of the test based on the applicable *MASH* safety evaluation criteria is provided below.

5.8.1 Structural Adequacy

- *A.* Test article should contain and redirect the vehicle or bring the vehicle to a controlled stop; the vehicle should not penetrate, underride, or override the installation although controlled lateral deflection of the test article is acceptable.
- <u>Results</u>: The TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail contained and redirected the 2270P vehicle. The vehicle did not penetrate, underride, or override the installation. Maximum dynamic deflection during the test was 55.2 inches. (PASS)

5.8.2 Occupant Risk

- D. Detached elements, fragments, or other debris from the test article should not penetrate or show potential for penetrating the occupant compartment, or present an undue hazard to other traffic, pedestrians, or personnel in a work zone.
 Deformation of, or intrusions into, the occupant compartment should not exceed limits set forth in Section 5.3 and Appendix E of MASH (roof ≤4.0 inches; windshield = ≤3.0 inches; side windows = no shattering by test article structural member; wheel/foot well/toe pan ≤9.0 inches; forward of A-pillar ≤12.0 inches; front side door area above seat ≤9.0 inches; front side door below seat ≤12.0 inches; floor pan/transmission tunnel area ≤12.0 inches).
- <u>Results</u>: No detached elements, fragments, or other debris was present to penetrate or show potential for penetrating the occupant compartment or to present hazard to others in the area. (PASS) No occupant compartment deformation or intrusion occurred. (PASS)
- *F.* The vehicle should remain upright during and after collision. The maximum roll and pitch angles are not to exceed 75 degrees.
- <u>Results</u>: The 2270P vehicle remained upright during and after the collision event. Maximum roll and pitch angles were 16 degrees and 5 degrees, respectively. (PASS)

Н.	Occupant impact velocities sho	uld satisfy the following:
	Longitudinal and Lateral O	ccupant Impact Velocity
	Preferred	Maximum
	30 ft/s	40 ft/s

- <u>Results</u>: Longitudinal occupant impact velocity was 15.4 ft/s, and lateral occupant impact velocity was 16.4 ft/s. (PASS)
- I. Occupant ridedown accelerations should satisfy the following: Longitudinal and Lateral Occupant Ridedown Accelerations <u>Preferred</u> <u>Maximum</u> 15.0 Gs 20.49 Gs
- <u>Results</u>: Longitudinal ridedown acceleration was 5.1 G, and lateral occupant ridedown acceleration was 5.1 G. (PASS)

5.8.3 Vehicle Trajectory

For redirective devices, the vehicle shall exit the barrier within the exit box (not less than 32.8 ft).

<u>Result</u>: The 2270P exited the bridge rail within the exit box requirement. (PASS)

CHAPTER 6. RESULTS FOR TEST 490024-1-5 (MASH TEST 3-10)

6.1 TEST DESIGNATION AND ACTUAL IMPACT CONDITIONS

MASH Test 3-10 involves an 1100C vehicle weighing 2420 lb \pm 55 lb and impacting the CIP of the bridge rail at an impact speed of 62 mi/h \pm 2.5 mi/h and an angle of 25 degrees \pm 1.5 degrees. The CIP of the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail for *MASH* Test 3-10 was 9 ft 9 inches upstream of the third splice on the deck located at post 30, placing the target impact point at 4.5 inches upstream of post 27 (no splice). The 2010 Kia Rio used in the test weighed 2426 lb, and the actual impact speed and angle were 62.2 mi/h and 25.6 degrees, respectively. The actual impact point was 10.8 inches upstream of the post 27. Target IS was 55.7 kip-ft, and actual IS was 58.6 kip-ft.

6.2 TEST VEHICLE

A 2010 Kia Rio, shown in Figures 6.1 and 6.2, was used for the crash test. Test inertia weight of the vehicle was 2426 lb, and its gross static weight was 2591 lb. The height to the lower edge of the vehicle bumper was 7.50 inches, and it was 21.25 inches to the upper edge of the bumper. Table E1 in Appendix E gives additional dimensions and information on the vehicle. The vehicle was directed into the installation using the cable reverse tow and guidance system, and was released to be free-wheeling and unrestrained just prior to impact.

6.3 WEATHER CONDITIONS

The test was performed on the morning of May 12, 2014. Weather conditions at the time of testing were as follows: (a) wind speed: 11 mi/h; (b) wind direction: 141 degrees with respect to the vehicle (vehicle was traveling in a northwesterly direction); (c) temperature: 79°F; (d) relative humidity: 82 percent.

6.4 TEST DESCRIPTION

The 2010 Kia Rio, traveling at an impact speed of 62.2 mi/h, impacted the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail 10.8 inches upstream of post 27 at an impact angle of 25.6 degrees. At approximately 0.015 s after impact, post 27 began to rotate counterclockwise and began to deflect toward the field side, and at 0.022 s, the left front tire contacted post 27. The W-beam rail element began to deform at 0.023 s, and post 26 began to deflect toward the field side at 0.025 s. At 0.029 s, post 28 began to deflect toward the field side and the vehicle began to redirect, and at 0.032 s, the rail element separated from post 27. Post 29 began to deflect toward the field side at 0.034 s, and the rail separated from post 28 at 0.043 s. At 0.054 s, the left front tire reached the field side edge of the bridge deck, and at 0.065 s, post 30 began to deflect toward the field side. The rail element separated from post 29 at 0.081 s, and post 31 began to deflect toward the field side at 0.082 s. At 0.110 s, post 32 began to deflect toward the field side, and at 0.113 s, the rail element separated from post 30. Posts 33 and 34 began to deflect toward the field side at 0.121 s, and the rail element separated from posts 31 at 0.127 s. At 0.149 s, the Wbeam rail element began to tear at the lower edge of the splice at post 30, and at 0.152 s, the rail separated from post 32. The vehicle began traveling parallel with the bridge rail at 0.338 s. At 0.627 s, the vehicle lost contact with the bridge rail and was traveling at an exit speed and angle of 30.1 mi/h and 14.5 degrees, respectively. Brakes on the vehicle were not applied, and the vehicle came to rest 189 ft downstream of impact and 43 ft toward traffic lanes. Figures E1 and E2 in Appendix E show sequential photographs of the test period.

TR No. 9-1002-12-12



Figure 6.1. Vehicle/Installation Geometrics for Test No. 490024-1-5.





Figure 6.2. Vehicle before Test No. 490024-1-5.

6.5 DAMAGE TO TEST INSTALLATION

Figures 6.3 and 6.4 show damage to the bridge rail. Post 1 was pulled downstream 0.125 inch, and posts 2 through 24 exhibited no movement or damage. Posts 25 and 26 were leaning toward the field side at 3 degrees and 9 degrees, respectively. The rail element released from posts 27 through 38. At posts 27 through 29, the backup plates released from the posts, the posts were fractured through the front flange and web just above the weld, and the posts were deformed over the edge of the bridge deck. Posts 30 and 31 were leaning toward the field side 15 degrees and leaning 90 degrees downstream, and the flanges on the upstream side of the posts were fractured just above the weld. Posts 32 through 34 were leaning downstream 60 degrees, post 32 fractured on the upstream field side flange and partially torn on the upstream traffic side flange. The rail element was partially torn (approximately 6 inches) at the splice at post 30.

6.6 VEHICLE DAMAGE

Figure 6.5 shows damage sustained by the vehicle. The left front strut, front bumper, hood, radiator and support, left front fender, left front tire and wheel rim, left front door, left rear quarter panel, and rear bumper were deformed. Maximum exterior crush was 9.0 inches in the side plane at the left front corner at bumper height. No occupant compartment deformation or intrusion occurred. Figure 6.6 provides a photograph of the interior of the vehicle after the test. Tables E2 and E3 provide exterior crush and occupant compartment measurements.

6.7 OCCUPANT RISK FACTORS

Data from the accelerometer, located at the vehicle center of gravity, were digitized for evaluation of occupant risk. In the longitudinal direction, the occupant impact velocity was 26.6 ft/s at 0.134 s, the highest 0.010-s occupant ridedown acceleration was 10.0 Gs from 0.146 to 0.156 s, and the maximum 0.050-s average acceleration was -7.5 Gs between 0.086 and 0.136 s. In the lateral direction, the occupant impact velocity was 16.4 ft/s at 0.134 s, the highest 0.010-s occupant ridedown acceleration was 8.4 Gs from 0.148 to 0.158 s, and the maximum 0.050-s average was 5.2 Gs between 0.070 and 0.120 s. THIV was 33.6 km/h or 9.3 m/s at 0.130 s; PHD was 12.3 Gs between 0.146 and 0.156 s; and ASI was 0.79 between 0.152 and 0.202 s. Figure 6.7 summarizes these data and other pertinent information from the test. Appendix E, Figures E3 through E9 show the vehicle angular displacements and accelerations versus time traces.



Figure 6.3. After Impact Trajectory Path for Test No. 490024-1-5.



Figure 6.4. Installation after Test No. 490024-1-5.



Figure 6.5. Vehicle after Test No. 490024-1-5.



Figure 6.6. Interior of Vehicle after Test No. 490024-1-5.



General Information		Impact Conditions	
Test Agency	Texas A&M Transportation Institute (TTI)	Speed	62.2 mi/h
Test Standard Test No	MASH Test 3-10	Angle	25.6 degrees
TTI Test No.	490024-1-5	Location/Orientation	CIP
Test Date	2014-05-12	Impact Severity (IS)	58.6 kip-ft (+5%)
Test Article		Exit Conditions	,
Туре	Bridge Rail	Speed	30.1 mi/h
Name	TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail	Angle	14.5 degrees
Installation Length	243 ft 9 inches	Occupant Risk Values	-
Material or Key Elements	Reinforced concrete bridge deck cantilever	Impact Velocity	
	with S3×5.7 A992 structural steel posts	Longitudinal	26.6 ft/s
	welded to base plates and bolted through	Lateral	16.4 ft/s
	the bridge deck	Ridedown Accelerations	
Soil Type and Condition	Concrete Deck, Dry	Longitudinal	10.0 G
Test Vehicle		Lateral	8.4 G
Type/Designation	1100C	THIV	33.6 km/h
Make and Model	2010Kia Rio	PHD	12.3 G
Curb	2410 lb	ASI	0.79
Test Inertial	2426 lb	Max. 0.050-s Average	
Dummy	165 lb	Longitudinal	7.5 G
Gross Static	2591 lb	Lateral	5.2 G
		Vertical	–2.4 G

Post-Impact Trajectory	
Stopping Distance	. 189 ft dwnstrm
	43 ft twd traffic
Vehicle Stability	
Maximum Yaw Angle	. 41 degrees
Maximum Pitch Angle	. 7 degrees
Maximum Roll Angle	. 17 degrees
Vehicle Snagging	. No
Vehicle Pocketing	. No
Test Article Deflections	
Dynamic	. 28.2 inches
Permanent	. 19.5 inches
Working Width	. 34.8 inches
Vehicle Intrusion	. 30.5 inches
Vehicle Damage	
VDS	. 11LFQ5
CDC	. 11FLEW4
Max. Exterior Deformation	. 9.0 inches
OCDI	. LF0000000
Max. Occupant Compartment	
Deformation	None

De et les est Teste et em

Figure 6.7. Summary of Results for MASH Test 3-10 on the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail.

6.8 ASSESSMENT OF TEST RESULTS

An assessment of the test based on the applicable *MASH* safety evaluation criteria is provided below.

6.8.1 Structural Adequacy

- *A.* Test article should contain and redirect the vehicle or bring the vehicle to a controlled stop; the vehicle should not penetrate, underride, or override the installation although controlled lateral deflection of the test article is acceptable.
- <u>Results</u>: The TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail contained and redirected the 1100C vehicle. The vehicle did not penetrate, underride, or override the installation. Maximum dynamic deflection during the test was 28.2 inches. (PASS)

6.8.2 Occupant Risk

- D. Detached elements, fragments, or other debris from the test article should not penetrate or show potential for penetrating the occupant compartment, or present an undue hazard to other traffic, pedestrians, or personnel in a work zone.
 Deformation of, or intrusions into, the occupant compartment should not exceed limits set forth in Section 5.3 and Appendix E of MASH (roof ≤4.0 inches; windshield = ≤3.0 inches; side windows = no shattering by test article structural member; wheel/foot well/toe pan ≤9.0 inches; forward of A-pillar ≤12.0 inches; front side door area above seat ≤9.0 inches; front side door below seat ≤12.0 inches; floor pan/transmission tunnel area ≤12.0 inches).
- <u>Results</u>: No detached elements, fragments, or other debris was present to penetrate or show potential for penetrating the occupant compartment or to present hazard to others in the area. (PASS) No occupant compartment deformation or intrusion occurred. (PASS)
- *F.* The vehicle should remain upright during and after collision. The maximum roll and pitch angles are not to exceed 75 degrees.
- <u>Results</u>: The 1100C vehicle remained upright during and after the collision event. Maximum roll and pitch angles were 17 degrees and 7 degrees, respectively. (PASS)

Н.	Occupant impact velocities sho	uld satisfy the following:
	Longitudinal and Lateral O	ccupant Impact Velocity
	Preferred	Maximum
	30 ft/s	40 ft/s

- <u>Results</u>: Longitudinal occupant impact velocity was 26.6 ft/s, and lateral occupant impact velocity was 16.4 ft/s. (PASS)
- I. Occupant ridedown accelerations should satisfy the following: Longitudinal and Lateral Occupant Ridedown Accelerations <u>Preferred</u> <u>Maximum</u> 15.0 Gs 20.49 Gs
- <u>Results</u>: Longitudinal ridedown acceleration was 10.0 G, and lateral ridedown acceleration was 8.4 G. (PASS)

6.8.3 Vehicle Trajectory

For redirective devices, the vehicle shall exit the barrier within the exit box (not less than 32.8 ft).

<u>Result</u>: The 1100C vehicle exited the installation within the exit box criteria. (PASS)

CHAPTER 7. SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

7.1 ASSESSMENT OF TEST RESULTS

7.1.1 *MASH* Test 3-11 (Crash Test 490024-1-2)

MASH Test 3-11 involves a 2270P vehicle weighing 5000 lb ±110 lb and impacting the CIP of the bridge rail at an impact speed of 62.2 mi/h ±2.5 mi/h and an angle of 25 degrees ±1.5 degrees. The CIP for *MASH* Test 3-11 on the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail was 13 ft 7.25 inches upstream of the fourth splice on the deck located at post 24, placing the target impact point at 13.25 inches upstream of the third splice on the deck located at post 20. The 2007 Dodge Ram 1500 pickup truck used in the test weighed 5023 lb, and the actual impact speed and angle were 62.6 mi/h and 26.1 degrees, respectively. The actual impact point was 24.0 inches upstream of post 20. Target impact severity was 115.5 kip-ft, and actual IS was 127.4 kip-ft (+11 percent).

The TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail contained and redirected the 2270P vehicle. The vehicle did not penetrate, underride, or override the installation. Maximum dynamic deflection during the test was 55.2 inches. No detached elements, fragments, or other debris was present to penetrate or show potential for penetrating the occupant compartment or to present hazard to others in the area. No occupant compartment deformation or intrusion occurred. The 2270P vehicle remained upright during and after the collision event. Maximum roll and pitch angles were 16 degrees and 5 degrees, respectively. Occupant risk factors were with the preferred limits specified in *MASH*. The 2270P exited the bridge rail within the exit box requirement.

7.1.2 MASH Test 3-10 (Crash Test 490024-1-5)

MASH Test 3-10 involves an 1100C vehicle weighing 2420 lb \pm 55 lb and impacting the CIP of the bridge rail at an impact speed of 62 mi/h \pm 2.5 mi/h and an angle of 25 degrees \pm 1.5 degrees. The CIP for *MASH* Test 3-10 of the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail was 9 ft 9 inches upstream of the third splice on the deck located at post 30, placing the target impact point at 4.5 inches upstream of post 27 (no splice). The 2010 Kia Rio used in the test weighed 2426 lb, and the actual impact speed and angle were 62.2 mi/h and 25.6 degrees, respectively. The actual impact point was 10.8 inches upstream of the post 27. Target IS was 55.7 kip-ft, and actual IS was 58.6 kip-ft.

The TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail contained and redirected the 1100C vehicle. The vehicle did not penetrate, underride, or override the installation. Maximum dynamic deflection during the test was 28.2 inches. No detached elements, fragments, or other debris was present to penetrate or show potential for penetrating the occupant compartment or to present hazard to others in the area. No occupant compartment deformation or intrusion occurred. The 1100C vehicle remained upright during and after the collision event. Maximum roll and pitch angles were 17 degrees and 7 degrees, respectively. Occupant risk factors were with the preferred limits specified in *MASH*. The 1100C vehicle exited the installation within the exit box criteria.

7.2 CONCLUSIONS

The TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail performed acceptably for *MASH* TL-3, as shown in Tables 7.1 and 7.2.

Table 7.1. Performance Evaluation Summary for MASH Test 3-11 on the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail.

Tes	t Agency: Texas A&M Transportation Institute	Test No.: 490024-1-2	Test Date: 2013-12-05
	MASH Test 3-11 Evaluation Criteria	Test Results	Assessment
Stru	actural Adequacy		
А.	Test article should contain and redirect the vehicle or bring the vehicle to a controlled stop; the vehicle should not penetrate, underride, or override the installation although controlled lateral deflection of the test article is acceptable.	The TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail contained and redirected the 2270P vehicle. The vehicle did not penetrate, underride, or override the installation. Maximum dynamic deflection during the test was 55.2 inches.	Pass
Occ	cupant Risk		
D.	Detached elements, fragments, or other debris from the test article should not penetrate or show potential for penetrating the occupant compartment, or present an undue hazard to other traffic, pedestrians, or personnel in a work zone.	No detached elements, fragments, or other debris was present to penetrate or show potential for penetrating the occupant compartment or to present hazard to others in the area.	Pass
	Deformations of, or intrusions into, the occupant compartment should not exceed limits set forth in Section 5.3 and Appendix E of MASH.	No occupant compartment deformation or intrusion occurred.	Pass
F.	The vehicle should remain upright during and after collision. The maximum roll and pitch angles are not to exceed 75 degrees.	The 2270P vehicle remained upright during and after the collision event. Maximum roll and pitch angles were 16 degrees and 5 degrees, respectively.	Pass
Н.	Longitudinal and lateral occupant impact velocities should fall below the preferred value of 30 ft/s, or at least below the maximum allowable value of 40 ft/s.	Longitudinal occupant impact velocity was 15.4 ft/s, and lateral occupant impact velocity was 16.4 ft/s.	Pass
Ι.	Longitudinal and lateral occupant ridedown accelerations should fall below the preferred value of 15.0 Gs, or at least below the maximum allowable value of 20.49 Gs.	Longitudinal ridedown acceleration was 5.1 G, and lateral occupant ridedown acceleration was 5.1 G.	Pass
Vel	nicle Trajectory For redirective devices, the vehicle shall exit the barrier within the exit box.	The 2270P exited the bridge rail within the exit box requirement.	Pass

Table 7.2. Performance Evaluation Summary for MASH Test 3-10 on the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail.

Tes	t Agency: Texas A&M Transportation Institute	Test No.: 490024-1-5	est Date: 2014-05-12
	MASH Test 3-10 Evaluation Criteria	Test Results	Assessment
Stru	actural Adequacy		
А.	Test article should contain and redirect the vehicle or bring the vehicle to a controlled stop; the vehicle should not penetrate, underride, or override the installation although controlled lateral deflection of the test article is acceptable.	The TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail contained and redirected the 1100C vehicle. The vehicle did not penetrate, underride, or override the installation. Maximum dynamic deflection during the test was 28.2 inches.	Pass
Occ	cupant Risk		
D.	Detached elements, fragments, or other debris from the test article should not penetrate or show potential for penetrating the occupant compartment, or present an undue hazard to other traffic, pedestrians, or personnel in a work zone.	No detached elements, fragments, or other debris was present to penetrate or show potential for penetrating the occupant compartment or to present hazard to others in the area.	Pass
	Deformations of, or intrusions into, the occupant compartment should not exceed limits set forth in Section 5.3 and Appendix E of MASH.	No occupant compartment deformation or intrusion occurred.	Pass
F.	The vehicle should remain upright during and after collision. The maximum roll and pitch angles are not to exceed 75 degrees.	The 1100C vehicle remained upright during and after the collision event. Maximum roll was 17 degrees and maximum pitch was 7 degrees.	Pass
Н.	Longitudinal and lateral occupant impact velocities should fall below the preferred value of 30 ft/s, or at least below the maximum allowable value of 40 ft/s.	Longitudinal occupant impact velocity was 26.6 ft/s, and lateral occupant impact velocity was 16.4 ft/s.	Pass
Ι.	Longitudinal and lateral occupant ridedown accelerations should fall below the preferred value of 15.0 Gs, or at least below the maximum allowable value of 20.49 Gs.	Longitudinal ridedown acceleration was 10.0 G, and lateral ridedown acceleration was 8.4 G.	Pass
Veł	nicle Trajectory For redirective devices, the vehicle shall exit the barrier within the exit box.	The 1100C vehicle exited the installation within the exit box criteria.	Pass

CHAPTER 8. IMPLEMENTATION STATEMENT

Based on the results from this crash testing, the TxDOT T631 Bridge Rail is recommended for use on TxDOT Projects for *MASH* TL-3 applications.

REFERENCES

- 1. AASHTO, *Manual for Assessing Safety Hardware*, American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials, Washington, D.C., 2009.
- Jeffrey Thiele, Dean Sicking, Ronald Faller, Robert Bielenberg, Karla (Polivka) Lechtenberg, John Reid, and Scott Rosenbaugh. <u>Development of a Low-Cost, Energy-</u> <u>Absorbing Bridge Rail</u>, MwRSF Research Report No. TRP-03-226-10, Midwest Roadside Safety Facility, University of Nebraska-Lincoln, 2010.



APPENDIX A. DETAILS OF THE TEST ARTICLE

2014-08-13

TR No. 9-1002-12-12



TR No. 9-1002-12-12

48

2014-08-13













TR No. 9-1002-12-12

52

2014-08-13





2014-08-13





TR No. 9-1002-12-12

54

2014-08-13



TR No. 9-1002-12-12















T:\2013-2014\490024 - TxDOT\490024-1 T631\-5 TL3 T631\Drafting\490024-1-5 Drawing

85

2014-08-13






TR No. 9-1002-12-12

61

2014-08-13

		MATERIAL USED				
TEST NUMBER	490024-1-2					
TEST NAME	TL3 T631					
DATE	2013-12-05					
#	DATE RECEIVED	DESCRIPTION	GRADE	YIELD	TENSILE	SUPPLIER
13-043	2013-10-28	53v5 7	4992	530/529	73 2 / 72 3	Mack Bolt & Steel
13-044	2013-10-28	Plate 8 x 5/8	A529 Gr55	68.5	857	Mack Bolt & Steel
13-045	2013-10-28	Plate, 8 x 1/4	A529 Gr55	64.1	80.4	Mack Bolt & Steel
13-062	2013-11-15	Nut 5/16 hex	A563		ant i	Trinity Industries
13-063	2013-11-15	Bolt, 1/2 x 1-1/2 hex	A307	see paperwork	see paperwork	Trinity Industries
13-064	2013-11-15	Bolt, 5/16 x 2-3/8 hex	A307	see paperwork	see paperwork	Trinity Industries
13-068	2013-12-05	Backup Plates	A 1011 SS Gr 33	44.9 - 55.4	63.0 - 69.7	Brazos Industries

APPENDIX B. CERTIFICATION DOCUMENTATION

TR No. 9-1002-12-12

322		COR COR	DR PORATIO	N	
×			4		
Material Safety D	ata Sheets are available at www.nucorbar.co	m or by contac	ting your insi	de sales rep	resentat
LOT # HEAT #	DESCRIPTION	VIELD P.S.I.	TENSILE P.S.I.	ELONG % IN 8"	BENC
PO# ->	6725864				
JW1310752251	Nucor Steel - Texas	65,600	81,800	18.0%	
JW13107522	1/4x8" Flat	452MPa	564MPa		
	20' A529 Gr55	64,100	80,400	18.0%	
	ASTM A529/A529M-05 GR 55	442MPa	554MPa		
120.0	COMPLIES WITH DIN 50049 PA	RA 3.1B & I	EN 10204-	3.1	
PO#>	6725864			- contra	
JW1310836151	Nucor Steel - Texas	64,200	83,100	20.0%	
JW13108361	1/4x6" Flat	443MPa	573MPa	1.1.65	
	20' A529 Gr55	64,000	83,600	19.0%	
	ASTM A529/A529M-05 GR 55	441MPa	576MPa	1.1	
DOL	COMPLIES WITH DIN 50049 PA	RA 3.18 & I	N 10204-	3.1	
PU# ->	6/25044	F 4 400	74 100	-	
JW1310843451	Nucor Steel - Texas	54,400	/1,100	21.0%	
JW 13108434	3/624 Fiat	575MPa	490MPa	24 00/	
	ASTM A36/A36M-12, A709/709M-13 G B36, ASME SA36-10 Ed '11 Ad	379MPa	489MPa	24.076	
	MEETS ASTM A529/A529M-05 0	R 50			
PO# ->	6725864	202.222			
JW1310843751	Nucor Steel - Texas	51,400	69,200	20.0%	
JW13108437	3/4x4" Flat	354MPa	477MPa		
1. 10 Jan 1	20' A36	52,600	69,500	20.0%	
	ASTM A36/A36M-12, A709/709M-13 G R36, ASME SA36-10 Ed '11 Ad	363MPa	479MPa		
3					
10					

Hereby perify that the material described herein has been manufactured in accordance with the specifications and standards lined above and that it adiatics these requirements.
 1) Weld here was not performed on the material.
 Method and Manufactured in the United States
 Metcary, Redum, or Alhe Soviet materials in any form have not been used in the production of the material.

QUALITY ASSURANCE:

10-25-2013 02:00 Mack Bolt & Steel Cust. PO - 25853

Load -

1815837

BL .

3731019

BLR466

Heat -

JW13107522

Nucor Steel

10/10/2013

3:11:25

PM

PAGE

2/003

Fax

Server

Order-Line - 10097499 / 3

Page 2

Date:

B.L. Number: 650621

Load Number: 256031

Cb

.21

.001

.19

.001

.20

.002

.19

.002

In Bitchand

Si

CHEMICAL TESTS S

V

044

.053

.031

.052

,020

.033

.020

.045

10-Oct-2013

N6MG-08 January 1, 2012

Sn

.32

.30

27

.27

C.E.

43

43

.35

.33

Cu

CERTIFIED MILL TEST REPORT

Mn

Cr

1.05

.16

MN/C

80.80

.99

.15

MN/C

07.07

.85

.16

.82

.15

Ni

.13

.20

CBV 0.050

.14

.19

CBV

0.050

.13

.13

.12

.15

P

Mo

.012

.057

.011

.090

.010

.048

.010

.047

Ship from:

Nucor Steel - Texas 8812 Hwy 79 W JEWETT, TX 75846

C

800-527-6445

WT%

DEF

2014-08-13

aterial Safety Da	ta Sheets are available at www.nucorbar.c	om or by contac	ting your insi	de sales reo	resentativ	800-527	-6445		,	Load N	lumber:	247025	1 2012
LOT#	DESCRIPTION	-	PHY	SICAL TES	rs	Ium.		1.	CHEMIC	CAL TEST	S	- 1	
HEAT#	DESCRIPTION	P.S.I.	P.S.I.	% IN 8"	BEND	DEF	Ni Mn	Cr	Mo	V	Cb	Sn	C.E.
PO# ->	6681291	-		1.1.1.1									
V1310468501	Nucor Steel - Texas	58,500	73,000	20.0%			.14	.92	.012	.021	.21	.35	
V13104685	6x4x3/8 Angle	403MPa	503MPa				.17	.21	.058	.044	.001		
	20' A36/A529GR50	58,600	76,700	20.0%			CE4020	CEA529					
	ASTM A36-08, A529-05, A709-09a G R36, ASME SA36-07 Ed 11 Ad	404MPa	529MPa				0.39	0.43					
200	COMPLIES WITH DIN 50049 PA	RA 3.18 & E	EN 10204-	3.1									
PO# =>	6680943												
W1310472451	Nucor Steel - Texas	68,100	85,300	20.0%			.14	1.08	.013	.033	.21	.44	
v13104/24	1/2x12" Hat	470MPa	97 100	20.09/			CRV	CE4000	CEASOO	MAUC	.001		
	20 A529 GD5	191MPa	67,100	20.0%			0.080	DB _*	046	07.71			
	CONDLIES WITH DIN 50049 D/	401MPa	IN 10204-	21			0.000	FDE	0.40	07.71			
PO# ->	6681426	11A 3.10 G L	11 10204-	5.1									
N1310515252	Nucor Steel - Texas	68,500	85,700	20.0%			.16	1.11	.013	.029	.23	.33	.48
N13105152	5/8x8" Flat	472MPa	591 MPa				.22	.18	.056	.075	***		
	20' A529 Gr55	68,800	86,900	21.0%			CBV	MN/C	1.044				
	ASTM A529/A529M-05 GR 55	474MPa	599MPa				0.080	06.94					
	COMPLIES WITH DIN 50049 PA	RA 3.18 & E	EN 10204-	3.1									

TR No. 9-1002-12-12

65

2014-08-13





MARTIN SUPPLY COMPANY FASTENER DIVISION 111-B Gordon Street Jackson, Tennessee 38301

> Phone: (731) 935-8505 Fax: (731) 935-8520

	CERTIFICATE of COMPLIANCE
	Trinity Industries
Date:	7/22/13
P.O. #:	156699
Part #:	006267G
Description:	5/16-18X2.375 HXBLT A307 FT MG
Quantity:	10,000
Heat :	20168810 Lot #: 42162

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE ITEMS SHIPPED AGAINST THE PURCHASE ORDER LISTED ABOVE CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE PRINTS AND SPECIFICATIONS REQUIRED. MELTED AND MANUFACTURED IN THE USA.

Order Filled By:	EVELYN TURNER
Order Checked By:	TIM STEELE
Quality Technician:	BLAKE MURCHISON
	SINCERELY,
	Chalos Blabors Ge
# COC 001 Date Rev. 11/15/02	CHARLES BLANKENSHIP
	QUALITY MANAGER

Form

7-17-13 CSM Fastener Products Company Certificate of Conformance

2451 Estes Avenue Elk Grove Village, IL 60007 Phone: 630.350.8282 Fax: 630.350.8499

CC	rtificate of Confor	mance	Date:	
			7/17/13	
Customer Name:	MARTIN INDUSTRIAL	Customer P/N:	ENY- 006267G	
Address:	111-B GORDON ST JACKSON TN, 38301	CSM Internal Number: LOT#	65362 42162	
	HEAT# 20168810 (M PLATE P.O.# 91196	IILL:CHARTER STEE (DYNA BURR)	L)	

CSM Fastener Products JOE NYTKO

2

	SURR anizing Specialist		Dyn C	aBurr C ertifi	hicago Inc. ication	Orde	er No.: 29072 Date: 07/17/2013 Date: 07/08/2013
<u>To:</u> CSM FASTEN 2451 Estes A Elk Grove	VERS ve.	IL 60	007	1	Purchase Order Packing List	No.: 91196K No.:	Page: 1 of 1 ,
We are pleased contact Bob Bea	to provid at 708-3	e you with t 45-0762. (1	he following C IO Pieces Cer	ertification. lified)	If you have any ques	tions regarding thi	s Certification, please
11,160	6536 5/16- .002	2 18 x 2 3/8 Mechanical	Hex Head Ca Galvanize	o Screw Fu	ll Thread		572
Insp. Type	Scale	Minimum	Maximum	Number	Other		
Inches Process Inspecti Results:	ion Over	002. ayed by Pa	.0035 rt		ASTM B695-04 Clas	ss 50 Type I	
Thick Processed In the	Inches USA	.00218	.00267	.00254	Mean		

Thickness of plating deposit: The thickness of plating was measured by the CMI EDDY-MAG 700 Thickness Tester.

DynaBurr Chicago Inc.

Inspector Quality Control Department DynaBurr Chicago Inc.

This certifies that the plating thickness meets the specified requirements.

65 East Lake Street Northlake IL 60164

Phone: 708-345-0762

Fax: 708-345-0778

۰

DynaBurr Chicago, Inc. EMX 29072 .. Fri Jul 12, 2013 07:05:01 Customer: CSM FASTENER Part No: Batch No: Inspector: Accept/Reject:

Fri Jul 12, 2013 07:05:02 4: WASHERS (THIN) NMAG/MAG SMP-1 === Session Stats === Total Readings 10 Mean 0.002544 in SDev 0.000157 in %Dev 6.159372% Accuracy 0.000099 in CPK 0.005412 High 0.00267 in Low 0.00218 in Range 0.00049 in 1: 0.00262 in 2: 0.00264 in 3: 0.00266 in 4: 0.00251 in 6: 0.00261 in 8: 0.00267 in 9: 0.00218 in 10: 0.00238 in



TR No. 9-1002-12-12

71

2014-08-13

Steel

44225 Ulica Road Ulica, MI 48317 Tel: (586) 323-6800 Fax: (586) 323-6305

TEST CERTIFICATE

Testing performed by the MNP SSW lab unless otherwise stated. <u>Customer:</u> CSM MANUFACTURING Purchase Order No. 83475.



NSF.

A2LA Certificate Certificate #: 0107-02 Mechanical Testing Date Printed: 06/25/2013

Certificale #: 0010949-05801-*

Report Number: MNP-1249654-1

4 20168810 Heat Number: Order No .: 851156. Grade: 1022M Туре: SC 0.328 Size: Concilion: SAFS CHARTER STEEL Mill: Country: USA

Chemi	stry:	Ana	alysis Provi	ded by: Cl	ARTER	STEEL			Lab ID				
% Results	C 0.21	Mn 0.95	P 0.0110	S 0.0030	Si 0.19	Cu 0.09	Ni 0.04	Cr 0.07	Mo 0.020	Al 0.0040	B 0.0001	V 0.00	Analysis Performed by: CHARTER STEEL Lab ID: 200160-0
Featu	re Chec	sko d			Average					Inspecting Facility Co	de	F	nspecting facility Name
			1									*****	
		- 11											
			+	-									
			1								_		ni litera e - 4 Al litera e de la constatue

This Document may not be reproduced except in full.

Comments

k

Melted & Processed in the United States

Hay AL Signed: -

Page 1 of 1

FILE

CHARTER STEEL TEST REPORT

Reverse Has Text And Codes



Saukville, Wisconsin 53080

(262) 268- 2400

1-800-437-8789

FAX (262) 268- 2570

Beta Steel 44225 Utica Rd. Utica,MI- 48318 I hereby certify that the material described herein has been manufactu below and on the reverse side,and that it satisfies these requirements.								Customer Par08 Charter Sales Orde Heat # Ship Lot # Grade Process Finish Size			128010220100SC(SW1022M-B r 3003417 20168811 20168811 2020724 a 1022 M SK CG SQ 21/64 s Hf e 21/65		5) 7 0 6 34 R 34
below and	t on the m	everse si	de,and th	at it sati	sfies thes	e require	aments.		210				_
ab Code: 1255	144	MAL		e	iest	AUT NIT	n neat L	MO	C11	CAL	-		
Wt	.21	.95	.011	.003	,190	.04	,07	.02	.09	.006	,002		
	AL .004	N .0060	B .0001	TI .001	CA ,0001	NB ,001							
IOMINY(HRC)	JOM01 45	JOM02 33	JOM03 25										
IOMINY SAMPI BRAIN SIZE LA McQuaid CHEM, DEVIAT	E TYPE E B = 0358- Ehn Grain ION EXT	NGLISH 04 n Size GREEN =	= C Compariso	on = 3 - 1	5								
ENSILE (KSI)	AREA (%	.1	# of 1 1 1	"ests	Test Min 79.5 72	Results o Value i	f Rolling Ma 79. 72	Lo饼 2020 x Value 5	726 Mei 79,4 72	an Value 5	TENS	NLE LAB = 0358-04	
NUM DECARB	= 1 AVE	DECARB	(loch) = .	001									
specifications:		Ma Me Cu	nufacture ets custo stomer Do	d per Ch ner spec ocument	arter Stee cifications = PS-1	With any Re	Manual F applicat vision =	Rev 9,08-1 ble Charte Dated :	r Steel ext = 11- MA	ceptions fo R- 08	r the follow	ving customer documen	ts:
Additional Com	ments:												
admonar com													
negativitët com													



CHARTER STEEL

A Division of Charter Manufacturing Company, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ROCKFORD BOLT & STEEL CO. 126 MILL STREET ROCKFORD, IL 61101 815-968-0514 FAX# 815-968-3111

CUSTOMER NAME: TRINITY INDUSTRIES

CUSTOMER PO: 156635

INVOICE #: 951315 DATE SHIPPED: 6/18/13

ROCKFORD BOLT PO#: P34308 NUCOR LOT#: 317729A, 314191A

SPECIFICATION: ASTM A307, GRADE A MILD CARBON STEEL BOLTS

COATING: ASTM SPECIFICATION F2329 HOT DIP GALVANIZE ROGERS BROTHERS GALVANIZE JOB#: R51744-05 CHEMICAL COMPOSITION

							the second se	_
MILL	GRADE	HEAT#	C	Mn	Р	S	Si	_
NUCOR	1017ML	NF12204133	.18	.44	.007	.023	.15	
NUCOR	1017ML	NF12202977	.18	.46	.011	.017	.18	

QUANTITY AND DESCRIPTION:

1,817 PCS 1/2" X 1-1/2 " HEX HEAD CAP BOLT P/N 4308G

WE HEREBY CERTIFY THE ABOVE PARTS HAVE BEEN MANUFACTURED IN THE U.S.A. WITH DOMESTIC STEEL. WE FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THIS DATA IS A TRUE REPRESENTATION OF INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE MATERIALS SUPPLIER, AND THAT OUR PROCEDURES FOR THE CONTROL OF PRODUCT QUALITY ASSURE THAT ALL ITEMS FURNISHED ON THIS ORDER MEET OR EXCEED ALL APPLICABLE TESTS. PROCESS, AND INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS PER ABOVE SPECIFICATION.

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO SIGNED BEFORE ME ON THIS DAY OF

nda Milonas PROVED SIGNATORY

OFFICIAL SEAL DIANA RASMUSSEN NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINO'S MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 10/15/14

M	uco	R	1101' NO. 317729A		Post Office Box 8100 Saint Joa, Indiana 45785
FAS	TENER DI	VISION			Telephone 200/337-1800
730 RCC TEST REPOR	RFCRD BOLT & STR RT SERIAL	EL CO. 8399231	NUCCR CREER.	# 805376	14000 A
TEST REFOR	T ISSUE DATE 11 PED 11 AB SAMPLER: DATE	1/26/12 1/29/12 MAN LEAVITT, L	CUSTOMER P.(AB TECHNICIAN). # P34308	
MUCCR PART 4190080 MANUFACTUR	T NO QUANTIT	TY LOT NO. 00 317729A	DESCRIPTION 1/2-13 X 1 1/2 SCREW PLAIN	2 A307 HX CAP	
-CHEMIST	κΥ	MATERIA	L GRACE -1017MI	·	The second s
MATERIAL NUMBER RMD27817	HEAT NIMBER NF12204133	C MN .18 .44	P S .007 .023	: HEAT ANALYSIS) E SI .15	ny material supplier NUCCR STEEL - NEERASKA
	MIN		.040 .150		
MECHANIC	AL PROPERTIES IN	ACCORDANCE W	TH ASTM A307-1	0 & SAE J429 GR2-	11
SURFACE	CLRE	PROOF LOAD	723	SILE STRENGTH	
HARDNESS	HARDNESS	N/A	1000	O DEG-WELLE	- 6
(R3CN)	(RB)	1.4	(IBS)	STRESS (PS	1)
N/A	92.4	N/A	14050	99013	
N/A	93.9	N/A	14080	99225	
N/A	93.8	N/A	13900	97956	
N/A	93.8	N/A	14040	96943	
N/A	92.8	N/A	13990	98591	
AVERAGE VA	LUES FROM TESTS	FRCEUCTIC	LOT SIZE	120000 PCS	
44-94AD 4	93.3		14012	98746	
-DIMINSIC	NS PER ASHE BIB.	2.1-2010		Louis and	
CHARA	CIERISTIC #S	AMPLES TESTED	MINIMM	MAXIMIM	
waden	ACLOSS COTDERS	8	0.8440	0.8480	
SCIEW	Length	8	1.46/0	1.4680	
Inrea	CS	8	PASS	2455	

ALL TESTS ARE IN ACCRONCE WITH THE LATEST REVISIONS OF THE METHODS PRESCRIBED IN THE APPLICABLE SAE AND ASIM SPECIFICATIONS. THE SAMPLES TESTED CONFORM TO THE SPECIFICATIONS AS DESCRIBED/LISTED ABOVE AND MENE MANUFACTURED FREE OF MERCIPY CONTAMINATION. THE STEEL WAS MELTED AND MANUFACTURED IN THE U.S.A. AND THE FROUCT WAS MANUFACTURED AND TESTED IN THE U.S.A. HE STEEL WAS MELTED AND MANUFACTURED IN THE U.S.A. AND THE FROUCT WAS MANUFACTURED AND TESTED IN THE U.S.A. PROVIDED WITH DEARS 252.225-7014. WE CERTIFY THAT THIS DATE IS A TIME REPRESENTATION OF INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE MATERIAL SUPPLIER AND CUR TESTING LABORATORY. THIS CERTIFIED MATERIAL TEST REPORT RELATES ONLY TO THE ITEMS LISTED ON THIS DOCUMENT AND MAY NOT BE REPROTUCED EXCEPT IN FULL.



MECHANICAL FASTENER OFFIFICATE NO. AZIA 0139.01 EMPIRATION DATE 12/31/13 MUCCR FASTENER A DIVISION OF MUCCR CORPORATION

ich uson Rance Supervisor QUAL

Page 1 of 1

tritt. Britten 1. 1013

ML	Cor	
RUSOR	Coapos	la tioti
RUSOR	Stanl s	Ittration

Bete To: PENER INCLAMA 0000 7-1000

Nill Cartification 9/20/2012

781

Ship Ta: NUSC ER HEIANA 85 18-0000

130001						Sales (Arter	1241	64.1	<u></u>
Fied		150.001				Part Na	nter	328006130000300		
101762					T	1	28	NF1220412311		
.5189-33/94 W	No Red			T	H	agt \$	NF12304133			
.5188-33/34 V	Vire Fled Cell	101714L		T	BLL Number		N1-257470			
101714	101752							N1-155655		
			1.1.1			Customer P	arts	0020	C18	
d Charles from the res					na hani anni		7553 M	1.99%5	4	
V 0.000%	ସ 0.17%	5	P	CU 0.115	C7 0.07%	NI O.CETL	A CLC	10	AI	Cb 0.000%
Ca	8	TI								
	130091 Flod 1017ML .5189-33/34 V .5188-33/34 V 1017ML described howes in V 0.00075 Co	130001 Fied 1017/bit. .5189-33/34 Wite Red .5188-33/34 Wite Red .5188-34/34 Wite Red .5189-34/34 Wite Red .5189-34/34 Wite Red .5189-34	1330001 Fied 1017ML .5128-33494 Wite Fied .5128-33494 Wite Fied .5128-33494 Wite Field .5128-33494 Field .5128-3349 .5128-33494 Field .5128-3349 .5128-334	130001 Pied 1017ML .5189-33/94 Wire Red .5189-33/94 Wire Red .5189-34/94 Wire Red	130001 Food 1017%2 .5188-33/34 Wire Rod .5188-33/34 Wire Rod	130001 Field 1017ML .5188-33494 Withe Field .5188-33494 Withe Field Coll 1017/44L	130001 Sales (Ford Part New 1017%2 I .5188-33/94 Wire Rod Cell 1017%4 BL .5188-33/94 Wire Rod Cell 1017%4 BL 1017%3 Lond Mu 1017%4 Lond Mu 1017%5 Lond Mu 000000000000000000000000000000000000	130001 Salar Order Rod Part Number 1017%2 Lot 8 .5189-33/94 Wire Rod Hand 8 .5189-33/94 Wire Rod Cell 1017%4 BLL Mumber 1017%2 BLL Mumber 1017%3 Load 8 1017%4 BLL Mumber 1017%5 Contensor Part 8 1 description material material to state fame with the quadratices and statements hand states and the statement of the statement	130001 Sales Order 1341 Rod Part Number 3280 1017%2 Lot # NF12 .5188-33/94 Wire Rod Hoat # NF12 .5188-33/94 Wire Rod NF12 BLL Number .5188-33/94 Wire Rod NF12 Interface .5188-33/94 Wire Rod NF12 BLL Number .5188-33/94 Wire Rod NF12 Interface .5188-33/94 Wire Rod Interface NF12 .5188-33/94 Wire Rod Interface NF12 .5198 P Cu Interface .5198 P Cu N .5198 P Cu N	130001 Sales Order 124154.1 Rod Part Number 52800513000030 1017%0_ Lot # NF123041331 .5188-33/94 Wire Rod Max18 NF12304133 .5188-33/94 Wire Rod Load Namber N1-357470 1017%2 Load Namber N1-357470 1017%3 Load Namber N1-357470 1017%4 Cuberner Part # 002008 1000075 N1000000000000000000000000000000000000

on Pario 210 .1

n Commants: Coarse Grain Practice

an, Tailirium, Load Biannath or Berran ners and interdencely added to this head.

1. a gai w

asses of the steel metericies in this product, including mailing, have been performed

und in the production or toxing of the molectel. STA Still and ASTM \$1010-manufactured grades or sea

d at Nucer Steel Nebrusies is precised in an Electric Arc Furness

Station carificatio is available upon mount

Castory Patternin Casto

781 2008 ENG) Desta

Conched In Balan 10-8-12 297 Besadying CE: 375 10-8-Conditional and Ga

٩. ċ

Dana 1 -1 -

Chining Mata

and and

Ruca		107 ND. 314191A		Post Office Box 8100 Baba Jos, Indiana 48786
JASTENTE D	IVISION			Tokstova 2007-1000
CTICTONES NO ATANE				
730 BOOKEDED BOTT & ST	TT. CD.	NTICE CEIER	805376	
TEST REPORT SERIALA F	8395116	CLIST PART #		
TEST REPORT ISSUE DATE	9/18/12			/ 387A
DATE SHIPPED 1	1/29/12	CUSTOMER P.O.	# P34308	
NAME OF LAB SAMPLER: F	PANKLIN A. NEAL	, LAB TECHNICIA	N	Q 2
********************************	D MATERIAL TEST	REFORT******	*****	
NUCCR PART NO QUANTI	TY LOT NO.	DESCRIPTION	Cardina and Carden	
4190080 45	CO 314191A	1/2-13 X 1 1/2	A307 HX CAP	ALCO TOTAL
MANUFACTURE DATE 9/14/12		SCREW PLAIN		
CHINAT CTOV	MATERIAL			
TATU JATOM	**CUENTOREY OF	MEDETITION DATA	HEAT ANALYSTSI EY MA	TENTAL STPPLIES
NIMPS NIMPS	C MN	P S S	T	NECE STEEL - NEERASKA
RM027654 NE12202977	.18 .46	.011 .017 .	18	and the state of the state of the
MIN	144			
MAX		.040 .150		
- and a second	and the second second		Commences and	
-HECHANICAL FROPERTIES I	N ACCORDANCE WI	TH ASTM A307-10	5 SAE J429 GR2-11	
SURPLE CLAR	PROOF LCAD	TENS	ILE SIRENGIN	
(D3CN) (DB)	N/A	(TPC)	CTOPOC (DCT)	
N/A 94.6	N/a	14180	31ACS (F31)	
N/A 95.2	N/A	14040	98943	
N/A 94.3	N/A	14280	100634	
N/A 94.9	N/A	14270	100564	
N/A 94.8	N/A	14340	101057	
AVERAGE VALUES FROM TESTS	PACLUCTION	LOT SIZE	83300 PCS	
94.8		14222	100226	
CUARACIONS PER ASPE BIS	Z.1-2010	MENTAL THE DA	MAYTANA	
Width Acros Comers	R	0.8430	0 8470	
Screw Length	8	1.4790	1.4810	
Threads	8	PASS	PASS	

ALL TESTS ARE IN ACCORANCE WITH THE LATEST REVISIONS OF THE METHODS PRESCRIBED IN THE APPLICATE SHE AND ASIM SPELIFICATIONS. THE SHELSS INSTED CONFORM TO THE SPECIFICATIONS AS DESCRIBED/LISTED ABOVE AND MERE MANUFACTURED FREE OF MERCIPY CONTAMINATION. THE STEEL WAS MULTED AND MANUFACTURED IN THE U.S.A. AND THE PRODUCT WAS MANUFACTURED AND TESTED IN THE U.S.A. PROJUCT COMPLIES WITH DEARS 252 223-7014. WE CORTIFY THAT THIS DATA IS A THE REFRESENTATION OF INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE MATERIAL SUPPLIER AND OR TESTING LABORATORY. THIS CERTIFIED MATERIAL TEST REPORT RELATES ONLY TO THE ITEMS HISTED ON THIS DOLMENT AND MAY NOT BE REPROLED EXCEPT IN FUL.



MECHANICAL PASTENER CERTIFICATE NO. AZIA 0139.01 EXPIRATION DATE 12/31/13 A DIVISION OF NUCCE CORPORATION

as RVICES MANAGER

Page 1 of 1

-	1	2	0	調
	street	2000	(Carlot)	10 million (10

NYBOR CORPORATION NYCOR STEEL EXPLANTA

Beld Ter MUCCR FASTENER INCLANA, FO BER 5150 STOC COUNTY RD NO STILLE IN MERICECCO (250) ST/1620 Fas:(1459) 754-1631 Seriesion 7/12/2012



Ship To: NUTCH FASTER A DOWNA ST JE IN LETTE - SEO

Cuete	P.D.	131523						2000	April 1	1227	53.7	
Pres	at Grap	Red						Part Nu	alar	\$20081204CUSCO		
1	Grade	101714						1	#8	Nº123037711		
	Sm		Ana Read					Had a Harizana			110	
1	Product		8193-3294 Wes Red Cal 181752							N1-211541		
Ca	estșien	101754		Lood No	star	NI-3	79114					
Custon		1070000					T	Custemar Part # 002008				
1000 pictor piccon		(Carbod Date in				dan ari sina			THE X	-		
C 0.18%	Min	0.000%	S 0.135	5	P 0.0115	Cu 0.135	C7	NI 0.055	N 10	60 253	A) 20003	Cb 0.0003
Fb 0.000%	3n 0.0033	Ca 8.0005	B ACCESSION	7								

Partician Pallo 210 :1

Ensuitementer Companie: Course Grain Presiden

Sederium, Tabahan, Loui, Sanada or Jaron שמים אמן באמעשיבון שלומן זה לא לא אינג

1. Al manufactory pressoon of the stad entrotes in this product, including motion, have been performed

2. Al preside subject and and her

l. Matsury, in day tang, into not been used in the production or testing of this malarial. I. Test actions to AUT M AUB-11a, AUT M 2510 and AUT M 21010-millionizing makes or controlling autocomm

 All materials and/ord at Natura David Materialia in produced in an Electric Are Furness I. Sterred Cast

7. L-4-8 association confidents is available upon surpost

Consistry Welflestles Casis

2008 276.54 Pictor . Bartha .

Choosed by Brite 15-10 A factoring CE: २ 7-1672 75 Cartillation Ct:

.



HOT DIP GALVANIZING 1925 KISHWAUKEE STREET ROCKFORD, IL 61104-5197 PHONE: 815/985-5132 FAX: 815/985-3785

спъзано. 85816 12/01/12 Раде 1

23 10-N	OUR TRUCK	COLLECT PREPAR	972431	OFFERE SATE	SWANEDOW :
	1/2 X 1-1/2 HEY CAP SCREW #9999314-D JOB3R51735-95 BLX WT 8163 '44 AVG. COATING WEIGHT: 2.2 WE CERTIFY THE ABOVE SIZES COMPLY N/ THE COATING, NON FINISH & AFPEARANCE OF AST THE GALVANISING PROCESS WI CONDUCTED IN A TEMPERATURI OF BJ97 TO 8597 THIS PRODUCT WAS GALVANIES ROCKFORD, IL USA WE CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE GALVANIESD IN OUR PLANT ME OF ASTM A123. BOHS COMPLIA DATE: 9. C. DEPT. Request Date: 12/17/12	A307 P34308 MILS. S & LOT&'S EXMANSHIP. TM P2329. AS I RANGE ID IN SIZES AND LOC DET SPECS AST WIT AS IT PERS (2.05.12 TICKEY OK 12/5	A 153 CLAS A 153 CLAS A AINS TO HI	798 798 798 5 <u>~</u> G.	

Control of the second of the s

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ROCKFORD BOLT & STEEL CO. 126 MILL STREET ROCKFORD, IL 61101 815-968-0514 FAX# 815-988-3111

CUSTOMER NAME: TRINITY INDUSTRIES

CUSTOMER PO: 157307

INVOICE #: 951785 DATE SHIPPED:

LOT#: P34858 R54163 DECKER LOT#13-31-022

SPECIFICATION: ASTM A563, GRADE A MILD CARBON STEEL NUTS

COATING: ASTM SPECIFICATION F-2329 HOT DIP GALVANIZE ROGERS BROS. GALVANIZING: 13-31-022

	c	HEMICAL CO	OMPOS	TION				Hardness: HRB Spec: 69 min
MILL	GRADE	HEAT#	C	Мп	Р	5	Si	Actual:
CHARTER STEEL	1010	20255180	.09	.37	.008	.001	.07	82 82 5 81.5 84 81 83.5 80 84

QUANTITY AND DESCRIPTION:

PCS 1/2" HEXAGONAL NUT. 19,573 P/N 4303G

WE HEREBY CERTIFY THE ABOVE PARTS HAVE BEEN MANUFACTURED IN THE U.S.A. WITH DOMESTIC STEEL. WE FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THIS DATA IS A TRUE REPRESENTATION OF INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE MATERIALS SUPPLIER, AND THAT OUR PROCEDURES FOR THE CONTROL OF PRODUCT QUALITY ASSURE THAT ALL ITEMS FURNISHED ON THIS ORDER MEET OR EXCEED ALL APPLICABLE TESTS, PROCESS, AND INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS PER ABOVE SPECIFICATION.

h

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO

SIGNED BEFORE ME ON THIS

17 29 Ch -----

OFFICIAL SEAL DIANA RASMUSSEN NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLIND'S MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 10-15:14

8/12/13

PROVED SIGNATORY

DATE

11

12,736

43036

DECKER

MANUFACTURING CORPORATION

MANUFACTURERS OF INDUSTRIAL FASTENERS & PIPE PLUGS 703 North Clark Street Albion, Michigan 49224



Phone 517-629-3955 Fax 517-629-3535 Seles Fax 517-629-8424 www.deckemut.com

Printed, 8/13/2013 4:12:02 PM August 13, 2013

ROCKFORD BOLT & STEEL CO 126 MILL STREET ROCKFORD, IL 61101

PRODUCT MATERIAL CERTIFICATION

CUSTOMER PART NUMBER : 903608-0 CUSTOMER P.O. NUMBER : P34858

64880

INVOICE

LOT NUMBER:	13-31-022	DESCRIPTION:	1/2-13 HX NUT DC .018
DATE:	Apr 22, 2013	QUANTITY:	35,000
HEAT NUMBER:	20255180	MATERIAL SUPPLIER:	CHARTER STEEL
MATERIAL	STEEL CIDIO		

We certify the product above was manufactured at DECKER MANUFACTURING CORPORATION from the specified raw material and that said product is certified to be manufactured, randomly sampled, tested and/or inspected and conforms to applicable specifications. We additionally certify that said raw material was domestically manufactured in the United States of America and that said raw material was manufactured free of mercury contamination.

The items were processed under the Decker Quality Manual. The current revision is dated January 12, 2005 No welding was performed.

This document accurately represents values and statements provided by our suppliers accredited testing facility. The original metallurgical test report shall be retained on file by DECKER MANUFACTURING CORPORATION for a period of not less than (10) years.

CHEMICAL ANALYSIS BY MATERIAL SUPPLIER

CARBON: 0 C90

MANGANESE: 0.370

PHOSPHOROUS: 0.008

SULFUR: 0.001

DECKER MANUFACTOMING CORPORATION

£ Russel L. Wilson

Quality Assurance Manager

The above results pertain only to the items lested. This report shall not be reproduced except in hall without the approval of the besting facility.

43036

	CHARTER						1658 Cold Springs Road					
		TE	EL								Sa	ukvišle, Wisconsin 53080
			10									(262) 255-2400
A Divisio	n cí			- 9	CHART	ER ST	EEL TE	ST RE	PORT			1-800-437-8789
Ciones I	Liona Monulacuming Company, Inc. Reserved 1983 1 exit Auxol Cologis							FAX (262) 268-2570				
								-	_			
								-		Cust P.O.		47696-1304
	but whether the second							Custon	na Part #	1	.734 1010	
	Leca	INT HASIDTILL	actura:	g corp.				10	arter Se	ules Order		30055791
	103 1	. Clark	SL.							Heat \$		20255180
	AUCHO	11,399-49	224						Ship Lot #			4199722
										Grade	1010	DA AK FG RHQ 47/64
										Process		HRCC
									F	inish Size		47/64
I here below	by certify th and on the	et the man	terial des Ide. and 1	cribed ha hat it sat	erein has Isfies the Two	been me se requin	inulaciur ements. of Heat L	ed in acc	indance (with the spa	cifications	and slandards äsled
Laa Code: 1	125544			2.1						-	G =	
SIM	01	27	000	5	025	96	05	200	69	34	001	
	.49			1463	219	~	-00	101	-44			
	AL	N	3	π	AIS.							
	.034	00200	.0001	.001	.001							
CHEN, DEV	TATION EXT	-GREEN										
					Tura	Renaulta o	Reiting	Lau 2043	777			

EMAIL

	# ci Tasts	Miles Yashaw	Marca Vinduan	Moun Value		
ROCTATLL B		52	1	62	AB LAB = 0353-04	
ROD SIZE	15	.728	.740	.723		
ROD OUT OF ROUND	4	.005	.011	600		

Monufactured per Charter Statel Quesky alternal Ray 9,08-01-09 Specifications

Ma Customer specifications with any app ner Document = ASTM A25/A258-12 nta: ALL CLOS tor Steel ons for the follo ng cust Deted - 01-MAY-12 Custo Revision -

Additional Comments:

Churter Slow Cuyahoga Holghis, DH, USA		This MTR supersides all previously datad MTRs for this order Optimized St. O
Dom: Loado Eavo Mailo		Jarvice Barnard Manager of Quality Assurance
Rem: Loado, Faxo, Mano	Page 1 of 1	04/04/2013

43036

The following statements are applicable to the material described on the front of this Test Report:

1. Except as noted, the steel supplied for this order was merked, rolled, and processed in the United States meeting DFAR's compliance.

Mercury was not used during the manufacture of this product, nor was the steel contaminated with mercury during processing.

3. Unless directed by the customer, there are no welds in any of the costs produced for this order.

4. The laboratory that generated the analytical or test results can be identified by the following key:

Number	Lab Code	1	Laboratory	Address
0358-01	7388	CSSM	Charter Steel Melting Division	1653 Cold Springs Road, Saukville, WI 53080
0358-02	8171	CSSR/ CSSP	Charter Steel Rolling/ Processing Division	1658 Cold Springs Road, Saultville, WI 53080
0358-03	123633	CSFP	Chanter Steel Ohio Processing Division	6255 US Highway 23, Risingsun, OH 43457
0358-04	125544	CSCW	Charter Steel Cleveland	4300 E, 49th SL, Cuyahoga Heights, OH 44125-1004
7. 9 (* 11)	12.4	7~	Subcontracted test perfo	med by laboratory not in Charter Steel system

When run by a Charter Steel laboratory, the following tests were performed according to the latest revisions of the specifications for an and in the Charter Steel Laboratory Out the Maximum

Tasi	Specification	CSSM	CSSRICSSP	CSFP	CSCWCSCR
Chemistry Analysis	ASTM E415: ASTM E1019	X			×
Macroetch	ASTM E381	x		11.2.1	X
Hardenability (Jominy)	ASTM 4255: SAE 1406: JIS G0561	x			x
Grain Size	ASTM E112	X	x	×	x
Tensile Test	ASTM EB; ASTM A370		x	X	X
Rockwell Hardness	ASTM E18: ASTM A370	×	X	X	X
Microstructure (spheroidization)	ASTM A892		x	X	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
nclusion Content (Methods A, E)	ASTM E45		x	1	x
Decarburization	ASTM E1077		X	X	X

Charter Steel has been accredited to perform all of the above tests by the American Association for Laboratory Accreditation (A2LA). These accreditations expire 01/31/15,

All other test results associated with a Charter Steel laboratory that appear on the front of this report, if any, were performed according to documented procedures developed by Charter Steel and are not accredited by A2LA.

- The test results on the front of this report are the true values measured on the samples taken from the production lot. They do not apply to any other sample.
- This test report cannot be reproduced or distributed except in full without the written permission of Charter Steel. The primary customer whose name and address appear on the front of this form may reproduce this test report subject to the following restrictions:

at may be distributed only to their customers

Both sides of all pages must be reproduced in full

This certification is given subject to the terms and conditions of sale provided in Charter Steel's
acknowledgement (designated by our Sales Order number) to the customer's purchase order. Both
order numbers appear on the front page of this Report.

Where the customer has provided a specifiction, the results on the front of this test report conform to that specification unless otherwise noted on this test report.



43036



MATERIAL USED

TEST NAME	T631

DATE 2014-05-12

TEST NUMBER 490024-1-5

#	DATE RECEIVED	DESCRIPTION	GRADE	YIELD	TENSILE	SUPPLIER
13-070	2013-12-06	S3x5.7	A36	58.6 / 59.0	74.2/74.4	Mack Bolt & Steel
13-072	2013-12-11	Plate, 8 x 5/8	A529 grade 55	68.5 / 68.8	85.7 / 86.9	Mack Bolt & Steel
13-074	2013-12-17	Backup Plates	A 1011 SS Gr. 33	44.9 - 55.4	63.0 - 69.7	Brazos Industries
13-075	2013-12-17	Nut, 5/16 hex	A563	see paperwork	see paperwork	Trinity Industries
13-076	2013-12-17	Nut, 1/2 hex	A563	see paperwork	see paperwork	Trinity Industries
13-077	2013-12-17	Bolt, 1/2 x 1-1/2 hex	A307	see paperwork	see paperwork	Trinity Industries
13-078	2013-12-17	Bolt, 5/16 x 2-3/8 hex	A307	see paperwork	see paperwork	Trinity Industries
13-113	2014-03-11	Guardrail Parts	-	see paperwork		Trinity Industries
	2013-05-22	W-beam-10		see attached		Trinity
	2013-05-22	W-beam-11		see attached		Trinity
	2013-05-22	Parts-36		see attached		Trinity
13-122	2014-04-10	S3x5.7	several, see paper	59.3/59.2	77.9/76.8	Mack Bolt & Steel
13-123	2014-04-10	Plate, 8 x 5/8	A529 gr. 55	65.2	82.4	Mack Bolt & Steel
13-145	2014-04-28	Bent Plate Backups	ASTM A 1011	see file	see file	Brazos Industries
		Concernent and a second of the second second				

G GERDAU	CUSTOMER SH TRIPLE S STR	HP TO EEL SUPPLY	CERTIFIED N CUSTOME TRIPLE S	RITFIED MATERIAL TEST REPORT CUSTOMER BILL TO TRIPLE S STEEL 6000 JESSEN DR -			GRADE A36/A57250		SH. Star	Page 1/ SHAPE / SIZE Standard I-Bearn / 3 X 5.7# / 75 X 8.5		
S-ML-MIDLOTHIAN	6000 JENSEN HOUSTON,T USA	DR X 77026-1113	6000 JEN HOUSTO USA	SEN DR - N.TX 77226-	119		LENGTH 40'00"			WEIGHT 16,416 LB	HEAT / BATCH 59053535/02	
IDLOTHIAN, TX 76065 SA	SALES ORDE 508314/00003	ER KO	CUST	CUSTOMER MATERIAL Nº			SPECIFICATION / DAT A36/A36M-08 A572/A572M-07			or REVISION		
USTOMER PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER		BILL OF LADING 1327-0000067633	g	DATE 08/07/201	3		ASTM A	VA6M-11				
CHEMICAL COMPOSITION C Ma P % % % % 0.06 0.86 0.017	S % 0.026	Si % 0.21	Cu % 0.27	Ni % 0.10	Cr % 0.15	- 9	lo 5 124	5n % 0.009	V 96 0.002	Nb % 0.015	A1 % 0.003	
CHEMICAL COMPOSITION CEgra6 0.3				-								
MECHANICAL PROPERTIES YS KSI I S8.6 7 59.0	TS (S) 4.2 4.4	YS MPa 407 404		UTS MPa 513 512			G/L. Inch 8.000 8.000			G/L 16m 200.0 200.0		
MECHANICAL PROPERTIES Elong. Y/ 22.50 0 22.10 0	F rati % 788 795									x		
COMMENTS / NOTES	4				1			T				
1									-			
~		•										
			14									
										-		
The above figures are or the USA. CMTR compl	rtified chemical es with EN 1020	and physical test record 04 3.1.	rds as contained i	n the permane	nt records of c	company. 1	This materi	al, including the	billets, was	melted and manufa	ctured in	
. Mask	any BH	ASKAR YALAMANCHILI					Dou	nLidani	to TO	M HARRINGTON	R.	

TR No. 9-1002-12-12

98

2014-08-13

	PO - 260 Nucor			2	найа:		PORT	T RE	TES	TED MIL	CERTI Ship f		N	ORATIO	NUCOR COR	KNER METALS CORP LONIAL CENTER PKWY 11. LL, GA 30076-	SOLD KLOECI 500 COI TO: STE 500 ROSWE
	eel 190 Steel		2013 5	20-Jun 640965 247025	Date: Number: Number:	B.L.			15 46	Steel - Tex Iwy 79 W IT, TX 758 7-6445	Nucor 8812 JEWE 800-5					KNER METALS DUTH LOOP 4 TX 78610-	SHIP KLOECI 70: BUDA
LOT # HEAT #	1	2 1	ey 1_261	MS-00 Janua	Nation Nation	TAL TES	CHEMIC				ð.	resentativ	de sales rep reinat TES	ing your ins	r.com or by contac	sta Sheets are available at www.nucorba	Material Safety Da
POX e8912b1 Poxet-		2.E.	1	Cu/Sn	SI Ch	1	Ma 5	P	Mn	C/Ni	WT%	BEND	ELONG %IN 8"	TENSILE	YIELD P.S.L	DESCRIPTION	LOT # HEAT #
UN1310405901 Nucr Sheel - Toxica 56,500 73,000 20,0% 14 92 012 021 21 35 UN131042690 Skikala Aligio 403MPa 503MPa 503MPa 17 21 056 044 001 Rad, Assets Scalabor Rd 11 Ma Status Rad, Radio Scalabor Rd 11 Ma 0.380 76,700 20,0% 0.380 0.433 Rad, Assets Scalabor Rd 11 Ma COMPLIES WITH DIN 50049 PARA 3.1B & EN 10204.3.1 ESB041 0.380 0.13 033 21 44 UN13104724 14x17 Rh 470MPa 590MPa 0.20% CEMPC CEMADD 001 001 UN13104724 14x17 Rh 470MPa 590MPa 0.039 0.143 0.333 21 44 UN13104724 14x17 Rh 470MPa 590MPa 19 17 0.51 0.33 21 44 UN13104724 14x17 Rh 470MPa 590MPa 19 0.01 0.039 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.0	6		-			- 1	100	K		<u> </u>	V Mar		- s.m.s. 1	1 control	1 -Sector	6681291	POF
JM13104885 504/49 403/MPa 17 21 0.66 0.44 001 20 A38/A5626780 35,600 76,700 20.0% CCE4020 CEA202 CEA202 A37M A36.00 76,700 20.0% CCE4020 CEA202 CEA202 CEA202 COMPLIES WITH DIN 50049 PARA 3.1B & EN 10204-3.1 55,100 20.0% 1.4 1.08 0.13 0.33 21 44 JW13104724 12:12 F Rai 47.0MPa 596/MPa 1.6 1.7 0.51 0.79 0.01 20 A529 Ga55 69.700 0.71 (13 20.0% CEV CEA922 MV.C ASTM A529/A529M/do5 GR 55 69.700 0.71 (13 20.0% CBV CEA923 MV.C ASTM A529/A529M/do5 GR 55 69.700 20.0% CBV CEA923 MV.C ASTM A529/A529M/do5 GR 55 69.700 20.0% CBV CEA923 MV.C ASTM A529/A529M/do5 GR 55 69.700 20.0% CBV MV.C 0.080 JW1310015292 Nuori Skell - Taxas 68.500 85.700 20.0% CEV MV.C JW1310015292 Nuori Skell - Taxas 68.500 85.700 21.0% CEV MN/C <td>20</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>.35</td> <td>.21</td> <td>.021</td> <td>.012</td> <td>1</td> <td>9</td> <td>14</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>20.0%</td> <td>73,000</td> <td>58,500</td> <td>Nucor Steel - Texas</td> <td>JW1310468501</td>	20			.35	.21	.021	.012	1	9	14			20.0%	73,000	58,500	Nucor Steel - Texas	JW1310468501
¹⁰⁰ Assimose decompensative the best merit with the best meriting with the best merit with the best meriting w	N				001	044	058		2	.17			-	503MPa	403MPa	6x4x3/8 Anglo	JW13104685
POR -s 6803043 POR -s 6803043 JW13104724 12x157 Rai 65,300 20.0% .14 1.08 013 033 21 44 JW13104724 12x157 Rai 470MPa 596MPa .18 1.7 051 079 001 20 A529 GB5 69700 67103 20.0% CBV CB4020 CEA529 MNC ASTM A229/M280405 GR 55 11MPa 601MPa 0.080 PB = * 0.46 07.71 PCa -s 6681426 .0030 85.700 20.0% 18 1.11 013 0.29 23 33 48 JW131005152 5/6807 Flat 472MPa 591/MPa 22 18 0.56 0.75 *** 33 48 JW131051252 5/6807 Flat 472MPa 591/MPa 20 0.036 0.594 CMMC JW131051252 5/6807 Flat 472MPa 599/Pa 0.036 0.594 CMME 0.036 0.594 CMME	013							A529 3	0 66	0,39			20.0%	76,700 529MPa	58,600 404MPa	20' A36/A529GR50 ASTM A36-08, A529-05, A709-09a G R36, ASME SA36-07 Ed 11 Ad	
POR -S 6889043 0.000 B5,300 20.0% 14 1.08 0.13 0.33 2.1 44 JW1310472451 Nucro (Seel) - Texas 68,100 B5,300 20.0% 1.9 1.7 0.51 0.79 0.01 JW1310472451 V2x12° FRit 470MPa_5 586MPa_ 1.9 1.7 0.51 0.79 0.01 JW1310472451 V2x12° FRit 470MPa_5 586MPa_ 0.080 FB=* 0.46 0.771 ASTM ASSMASSEMAGE GR 55 68,700 20.0% 1.8 1.11 0.13 0.29 2.3 3.3 4.8 V1310451262 Styse" Flat 472MPa_5 591MPa_2 2.2 1.8 0.56 0.75 *** JW1310451262 Styse" Flat 472MPa_5 591MPa_2 2.2 1.8 0.030 05.94 Z0* AS29 Gr55 82,800 86,900 21.0% DEV MWC	60												3.1	N 10204-	PARA 3.18 & E	COMPLIES WITH DIN 50049	
MY1310472451 Nucor Stellel Texas 68,100 85,300 20,0% 1,4 1,08 013 033 ,21 44 JW13104724 1/2x12 1/2x12 1/2x12 1/2 0.01 0.07 0.01 0.07 0.01 20 A529 Gr55 69,700 67,100 20,0% CBV CE4/020 CEAS29 MN/C COMPLIES WITH DIN 50049 PARA 3.16 & EN 10204-3.1 0.080 PB =* 0.46 07.71 PCA -> 681426 000 25.700 20.0% 15 1.11 0.01 0.028 23 .33 48 JW131051526 Stavid Stelle Texas 68,300 85.700 20.0% 15 1.11 0.01 .028 .23 .33 48 JW131051526 Stavid Stell 62,500 21.0% CEV MVC .0080 0.56 0.75 *** .33 48 JW131051526 Stavid Stell 62,500 21.0% CEV MVC .0080 0.594	8 0			-									-			6680943	POA ->
D0/13/14/24 1/24 </td <td>rde 48</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>.44</td> <td>.21</td> <td>033</td> <td>013</td> <td>5 .</td> <td>1.0</td> <td>.14</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>20.0%</td> <td>85,300</td> <td>68,100 470MBa</td> <td>Nucor Steel - Texas</td> <td>JW1310472451</td>	rde 48			.44	.21	033	013	5 .	1.0	.14			20.0%	85,300	68,100 470MBa	Nucor Steel - Texas	JW1310472451
ASTM AS28/AS28M-05 GR 55 481MPa 601MPa 0.080 PB =* 0.46 07.71 COMPLIES WITH DIN 50049 PARA 3.1B & EN 10204-3.1 0.080 PB =* 0.46 07.71 PA => 6681426 0.080 PB =* 0.46 07.71 JW1310515282 Nucr Steel - Texas 68,500 85,700 20.0% 18 1.11 .013 0.29 .23 .33 48 JW1310515282 Nucr Steel - Texas 68,500 85,700 21.0% CEV MN/C 20 A523 GL95 B2,800 85,900 21.0% CEV MN/C 65.94 31W130515282 NUCH Steel - Texas 68,900 21.0% CEV MN/C ASTM A529A/A528/A005 GR 65 174MPa 599/Pa 0.080 05.94 0.080 05.94 COMPLIES WITH DIN 50049 PARA 3.1B & EN 10204-3.1 0.080 05.94 0.080 05.94 0.080 05.94	on 4				001	MN/C	CEA529	4020 0	CE	CRV			20.0%	97.100	470WP3	1/2x12 Hat	JW13104/24
COMPLIES WITH DIN 50049 PARA 3.15 8.EN 10204-3.1 POA	Inc					07.71	0.46	= (PB	0.080			20.0 10	601MPa	481MPa	ASTM A529/A529M-05 GB 55	
POL-> Begind 28 JW1310515282 Muori Skeel - Taxas 68,500 45,700 20,0% 16 1.11 .013 0.29 .23 .33 .48 JW1310515282 Muori Skeel - Taxas 68,500 45,700 20,0% 16 1.11 .013 0.29 .23 .33 .48 JW131051528 SiBks ¹⁰ Flat 472MPa 599/Pa .22 .18 .056 .075 .44 20 As29 Gr85 .68,800 .66,900 .21.0% .CEV MN/C ASTIM A529/A529MOS GR 55 .17/MIPa 599/Pa .0.080 .06.94	7					d or the	0.0			1011.00			3.1	N 10204-	РАПА 3.16 & Е	COMPLIES WITH DIN 50049	4410
JUN 100 (JOC) HULD State (France)	AG AG	I.B.	1.1	99	22	020	D19	í .	1.1	ŤÆ			20.0%	95 700	69 500	htea1426	PO# =>
20' AS29 GI55 B8,900 95,900 21 0% CEV MNC ASTM AS28/AS29M-05 GR 55 174MPa 599MPa 0.0300 05.94 COMPLIES WITH DIN 50049 PARA 3.1B & EN 10204-3.1 COMPLIES WITH DIN 50049 PARA 3.1B & EN 10204-3.1 COMPLIES WITH DIN 50049 PARA 3.1B & EN 10204-3.1	E 814			-90	+4+.	.075	056		.1	22			20.074	591MPa	472MPa	5/Bx8" Flat	JW13105152
ASTM A529/A529M-05 GR 55 474MPa 599MPa 0.080 05.94 COMPLIES WITH DIN 50049 PARA 3.1B & EN 10204-3.1	80 J						614	IG.	M	CSV			21 0%	85,900	68,800	20' A529 Gr55	and he then the
COMPLIES WITH DIN 50049 PARA 3.1B & EN 10204-3.1	17							94	05	0.080				599MPa	474MPa	ASTM A529/A529M-05 GR 55	
The feet y cart by true the inscense descenses these in the base in sended and in the base in the base of the base	00 310												3.1	N 10204-	PARA 3.18 & E	COMPLIES WITH DIN 500491	
Hotoby carding that the tescenes descenses heart the base in sandscare extr the productions are disordered to be and the base in sandscare extr the productions are disordered to be and the test to be automotion 1) Marker and ward based of the trade Seles 2) Marker and ward based of the trade Seles 3) Marker and the trade Seles 3) Marker	2 51																
I hateby cardity that the inscense descenses fineant line base in strukture and in a cardination of the inscense descenses fineant line base in the ba	52																
I beloch zeatry trachu neszene iszczowaj nazari frazben rozrukcju od in zastodanist kort Te profizikalen szo szraku i kiel no. we posi tel i rudzier trace insultanione 1 beloc nez Manufezine urtru i rudzier trace insultanione 1 Merse nez Manufezine urtru i rudzier sz new ten 2 Merse nez Manufezine urtru i rudzier sz new ten	F																
Theory carding that the mesonic descences means the basis of the mesonic descences with the specification and standards field approve and their mesonic and the mesonic descences with a problem of the mesonic descences there are the specific descences with a Market and Manufactured in the inset Steeles, a Market and Andret and	50																
Harder and the insertion describes haven in the base in cost out to an incost out to an	ŝ																
Indicate and the first the insertion dependence in the base of the insertion of the base of the insertion of the insertin of the insertion of the insertion of the insertin of t	TTE																
Hardball celling free the inserting describes them in the base insertion and the insertion and the insertion of the insertion	lei																
Hoteby carry Fig. the thesens describes hears the bar merital curve in accordance wat the so-calculate are as branch hear bar was the finances there result and the instances there result and the instance there result and the instance there result and the instance there is a constrained wat in a constrained with a constrained wat in a constrain	13																
Hatche cally free the insertion describes from the boot manufactor with the productions are structure being only and the insertion of the inse																	
haveby carriery free, the inscense becomes have in the bear marked and in accordance wat the specifications are structured into a model with a specification of the 1. May report was not performed at the instead of the instead of the instead of the instead of the instead 2. Market and Manufactured in the United States. 2. Market and Manufactured in the United States.		_															
The percentations are strategies from the active and the anticipation of the anticipat				1	211	SVI	4								osoritamon with	neseng descrives here in the beautrianula duration	haroby codry that the
3) Mercury Hodum or April Survey for Accel (DALACE)				and	Sitch	Am				TY	QUA				100.018	performed on this meterics in a material noise teactor performed on this meterics	i) Wax reput was not 2) Matter and Manufa;
novi not bash usadin iha precupion of the meland			_			(- b - 1		_		RANCE	ASSI					Applia sourcementer als miener fairn In the production of the mietenet	3 Moroury Hedum, or newl not been used.
	1																

TR No. 9-1002-12-12

87

2014-08-13



MARTIN

MARTIN SUPPLY COMPANY FASTENER DIVISION 111-B Gordon Street Jackson, Tennessee 38301

> Phone: (731) 935-8505 Fax: (731) 935-8520

1	CERTIFICATE of COMPLIANCE
	Trinity Industries
Date:	7/22/13
P.O. #:	156699
Part #:	006267G
Description:	5/16-18X2.375 HXBLT A307 FT MG
Quantity:	10,000
Heat :	20168810 Lot #: 42162

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE ITEMS SHIPPED AGAINST THE PURCHASE ORDER LISTED ABOVE CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE PRINTS AND SPECIFICATIONS REQUIRED. MELTED AND MANUFACTURED IN THE USA.

Order Filled By:	EVELYN TURNER					
Order Checked By:	TIM STEELE					
Quality Technician:	BLAKE MURCHISON					
	SINCERELY,					
	Chala Balande					
Form # COC 001 Date Rev. 11/15/02	CHARLES BLANKENSHIP					
	QUALITY MANAGER					

1.1 CSM Fastener Products Company Certificate of Conformance 2451 Estes Avenue Phone: 630.350.8282 Elk Grove Village, IL 60007 Fax: 630.350.8499

Cer	Date:		
Customer Name:	MARTIN INDUSTRIAL	Customer P/N:	ENY- 006267G
Address:	111-B GORDON ST JACKSON TN. 38301	CSM Internal Number: LOT#	65362 42162
	MECHANICAL GAL	VANIZE ILL:CHARTER STEE	L)

CSM Fastener Products JOE NYTKO

DYNAC BU Iteosofficing Colonic	IRR ing Specialisis		Dyn C	aBurr C ertifi	hicago Inc. cation	Order No Date Entry Date Bage	: 29072 : 07/17/2013 : 07/08/2013
To: CSM FASTENE 2451 Estes Ave	RS			1	Purchase Orde Packing Lis	r No.: 91196	
Elk Grove	1	L 600	007	1			
We are pleased to contact Bob Bea a Quantity	provide y t 708-345 Part Nu	-0762. (1 -mber / P	ne following C O Pieces Cer art Name / P	ertification. lified) art Descrip	If you have any qu	estions regarding this Cert	fication, please Pounds
11,160	65362 5/16-18 ,002 Me	x 2 3/8) chanical	lex Head Ca Galvanize	o Screw Ful	Thread		572
Insp. Type	Scale N	linimum	Maximum	Number	Other		
Customer Requir	ements:	1 22					
Inches Process Inspection	n Overlay	.002 ed by Par	.0035 t	i	ASTM B695-04 C	lass 50 Type I	

Thick Inches

Results:

Processed In the USA

Thickness of plating deposit: The thickness of plating was measured by the CMI EDDY-MAG 700 Thickness Tester.

.00254 Mean

DynaBurr Chicago Inc.

Inspector Quality Control Department DynaBurr Chicago Inc.

This certifiles that the plating thickness meets the specified requirements.

.00218

.00267

65 East Lake Street Northlake IL 60164

Phone: 708-345-0762

Fax: 708-345-0778

DynaBurr Chicago, Inc. EMX 29072 . Fri Jul 12, 2013 07:05:01 Customer: CSM FASTENER Part No: Batch No: Inspector: Accept/Reject:

Fri Jul 12, 2013 07:05:02 4: WASHERS (THIN) NMAG/MAG SMP-1 === Session Stats === Total Readings 10 Mean 0.002

2:	0.00264	ln	
3:	0.00266	in	
4:	0.00252	in	
5:	0.00251	in	
6:	0.00264	in	
7:	0.00261	in	
8:	0.00267	in	
9:	0.00218	in	
10:	0.00238	in	

Steel

44225 Utica Road Utica, MI 48317 Tel: (586) 323-6800 Fax: (586) 323-6806 TEST CERTIFICATE Testing performed by the MNP SSW lab unless otherwise stated. <u>Customer:</u> CSM MANUFACTURING Purchase Order No. 83475.



A2LA Certificate Certificate #; 0107-02 Mechanical Testing Date Printed: 06/25/2013

Certificale #: 0010949-06801-"

Report Number: MNP-1249654-1

Heat Number: 20168810 Order No.: 851156. Grade: 1022M Type: SC Size: 0.328 Concilion: SAFS Mill: CHARTER STEEL Country: USA

Chemi	istry:	Ana	alysis Provi	ded by: Ch	ARTER	STEEL			Labil	D: 200160	-0		
% tesults	C 0.21	Mn 0.95	P 0.0110	S 0.0030	Si 0.19	Cu 0.09	Ni 0.04	Cr 0.07	Mo 0.020	AI 0.0040	B 0.0001	V 0.00	Analysis Performed by CHARTER STEEL Lab ID: 200160-0
Featu	re Chec	ko d			Average	1				Inspecting Facility Co	de	F	nspecting acility Name
										1 20 - 20			
							-						
							-						
			. [-						

This Document may not be reproduced except in full.

Comments Melted & Processed in the United States

Signed: Hard Ball

Page 1 of 1



CHARTER STEEL

FILE

1658 Cold Springs Road

Saukville, Wisconsin 53080

(262) 268- 2400

1-800-437-8789

FAX (262) 268- 2570

A Divisio	on of	
Charler	Manufacturing Company, Inc.	

CHARTER STEEL TEST REPORT Reverse Has Text And Codes

	Cust P.O.	266779
	Customer Part 2280	10220100SC(SW1022M-B)
	Charter Sales Order	30034177
44225 Utica Rd.	Heat #	20168810
	Ship Lot #	2020726
	Grade	1022 M SK CG SQ 21/64
	Process	HR
	Finish Size	21/64

I hereby certify that the material described herein has been manufactured in accordance with the specifications and standards listed below and on the reverse side, and that it satisfies these requirements.

Inh Coder 1956					Test	Results	of Heat L	ot# 20168	810			
CHEM	C	MN	P	S	St	NI	CR	MO	CIL	SN	v	
%Wt	.21	.95	.011	.003	.190	.04	,07	.02	.09	.005	.002	
	AL .004	N .0060	B .0001	TI .001	CA .0001	NB .001						
OMINY(HRC)	JOM01 45	JOM02 33	JOM03 25									
JOMINY SAMPL BRAIN SIZE LA McQuaid- CHEM. DEVIATI	E TYPE I B = 0358- Ehn Grai ION EXT	ENGLISH = 04 n Size (GREEN =	= C Comparis	on = 3 -	5			- 104				
			10 at	Tanta	Test	Results o	of Rolling	Lot# 2020	726	an Value		
TENEL E (VCI) 4		lests	70	45108	70	Max value Me		5	TENSILE (AB = 0358.04			
REDUCTION OF AREA (%)		6)	í.		72		72	72			RA LAB = 0358-04	
NUM DECARE	= 1 AVE	DECARE	(Inch) =	001								
Specifications:		Ma Me Cu	nufacture ets custo slomer D	ad par Gi mer spe ocumen	narter Ste cifications L= PS-1	el Quality s with any Re	Manual i y applicat vision =	Rev 9,08-1 ble Charte Dated	01-09 r Steel ex = 11-MA	ceptions f R-08	or the following customer documents	
Additional Com	ments:											
Additional Com	unerita.											

Charler Sieel Cuyehoga Heights, OH, USA		This MTR supersedes all previously dated MTRs for this order
	ACCREDITED Truly Dispater	Januar James Annard
Rem: Load1,Fax0,Mail0	Page 1 of 1	07/17/2013

The following statements are applicable to the material described on the front of this Test Report: 1. Except as noted, the steel supplied for this order was melted, rolled, and processed in the United States

 Except as noted, the steel supplied for this order was melted, rolled, and processed in the United States meeting DFAR's compliance.

- Mercury was not used during the manufacture of this product, nor was the steel contaminated with mercury during processing.
- 3. Unless directed by the customer, there are no welds in any of the coils produced for this order.
- 4. The laboratory that generated the analytical on test results can be identified by the following key: Certificate Lab Code Laboratory Address Number Charter Steel 0358-01 7388 CSSM 1653 Cold Springs Road, Saukville, WI 53080 Melting Division CSSR/ Charter Steel Rolling/ 8171 0358-02 1658 Cold Springs Road, Saukville, WI 53080 CSSP Processing Division Charter Steel Ohlo 6255 US Highway 23, Risingsun, OH 43457 0358-03 123633 CSFP Processing Division CSCM/ 4300 E, 49th St., Cuyahoga Heights, OH 125544 0358-04 Charter Steel Cleveland CSCR 44125-1004 . -Subcontracted test performed by laboratory not in Charter Steel system
- 5. When run by a Charter Steel laboratory, the following tests were performed according to the latest revisions of the specifications listed below, as noted in the Charter Steel Laboratory Quality Manual:

Test	Specification	CSSM	CSSRICSSP	CSFP	CSCM/CSCR
Chemistry Analysis	ASTM E415; ASTM E1019	X			x
Macroetch	ASTM E381	X			х
Hardenability (Jominy)	ASTM A255; SAE J406; JIS 60561	x			X
Grain Size	ASTM E112	x	x	x	Х
Tensile Test	ASTM EB: ASTM A370		X	x	х
Rockwell Hardness	ASTM E18; ASTM A370	X	X	X	х
Microstructure (spheroidization)	ASTM A892	1.1	Х	x	
Inclusion Content (Methods A, E)	ASTM E45		x		X
Decarburization	ASTM E1077		x	X	_X

Charter Steel has been accredited to perform all of the above tests by the American Association for Laboratory Accreditation (A2LA). These accreditations expire 01/31/13.

All other test results associated with a Charter Steel laboratory that appear on the front of this report, if any, were performed according to documented procedures developed by Charter Steel and are not accredited by A2LA.

- The test results on the front of this report are the true values measured on the samples taken from the production lot. They do not apply to any other sample.
- This test report cannot be reproduced or distributed except in full without the written permission of Charter Steel. The primary customer whose name and address appear on the front of this form may reproduce this test report subject to the following restrictions:
 - It may be distributed only to their customers
 - Both sides of all pages must be reproduced in full
- This certification is given subject to the terms and conditions of sale provided in Charter Steel's acknowledgement (designated by our Sales Order number) to the customer's purchase order. Both order numbers appear on the front page of this Report.
- Where the customer has provided a specificition, the results on the front of this test report conform to that specification unless otherwise noted on this test report.


CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ROCKFORD BOLT & STEEL CO. 126 MILL STREET ROCKFORD, IL 61101 815-968-0514 FAX# 815-968-3111

CUSTOMER NAME: TRINITY INDUSTRIES

CUSTOMER PO: 241147

SHIPPER #: 050687 DATE SHIPPED: 12/4/2013

INVOICE #:

ROCKFORD BOLT PO#: P34735 NUCOR LOT#: 320299A

SPECIFICATION: ASTM A307, GRADE A MILD CARBON STEEL BOLTS

COATING: ASTM SPECIFICATION F2329 HOT DIP GALVANIZE ROGERS BROTHERS GALVANIZE JOB#: R53477-02

CHEMICAL COMPOSITION

MILL	GRADE	HEAT#	C	Mn	P	S	Si
NUCOR	1017M	NF12204133	.18	.44	.007	.023	.15

QUANTITY AND DESCRIPTION:

816 PCS 1/2" X 1-1/2" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW P/N 4308G

WE HEREBY CERTIFY THE ABOVE PARTS HAVE BEEN MANUFACTURED IN THE U S A WITH DOMESTIC STEEL. WE FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THIS DATA IS A TRUE REPRESENTATION OF INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE MATERIALS SUPPLIER, AND THAT OUR PROCEDURES FOR THE CONTROL OF PRODUCT QUALITY ASSURE THAT ALL ITEMS FURNISHED ON THIS ORDER MEET OR EXCEED ALL APPLICABLE TESTS, PROCESS, AND INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS PER ABOVE SPECIFICATION

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO SIGNED BEFORE ME ON THIS DAY OF <u>AUCOM 120 13</u>

D mi

C Om an APPROVED SIGNATORY

12-5-13 DATE

OFFICIAL SEAL DIANA RASMUSSEN NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF LUNOS MY COMMISSION EXPRES 121514



ROCKFORD BOLT AND STEEL CO.

PHONE: 815-968-0514 . FAX# 815-968-3111 E-MAIL: rockfordbolt@voyager.net 126 MILL STREET . ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS 61101

STRAIGHT BILL OF LADING - SHORT FORM Drighel - Not Negotiable RECEIVED, subject to the classifications and tariffs in effect on the date of issue of this Original Bill of Lading.



If charges are to be ite or stamp he

PRODUCT SHIPPED IRON BOLTS CLASS OR RATE 50

050687

241147

12/04/13

1

Packing List * * *

SHIP TO: 003144

TRINITY INDUSTRIES **1170 N. STATE STREET** ATTN: FOREST ROEDER **PLANT # 31** GIRARD, OH 44420

SOLD TO:

TRINITY INDUSTRIES MAIL STOP: 7115 P O BOX 568887 DALLAS, TX 75356-8887

Purchase Order: 159783 Ordered by: 66 JUELE SEXEL SELIEU THINKY HIGHWAY Products, LLC DEC - 2 3013 4 2013 PASSED & CERTIFIED

Shipper#:

Ship Date:

Sales Order#:

Page#:

Attention"

	11		Waight	Package	
Bill of Lac	nug	and the second second	573.0	Packages	
			575.0		1
Payment	Terms		Freight Terms	Carrier 305544	385-4
*	_		COLLECT CPU	FEDEX FRT PRIORIT	Y
Ship Qty	Line	Part Number	Description		Weight
816	0002	000824-D	1/2 X 1-1/2 HCS A307 HDG	P34	1735
4			CUST FART#:4308G/113457G		
4183	0002	000824-D	1/2 X 1-1/2 HCS A307 HDG	P 34	890
			CUST PART#:4308G/113457G	No. Research and	
1					
-					
	9				
and in second of helica	od ardier, proposi	an optical foortams and condition of	contents of packanes universal, marked, measured and dashed as related balance	tirth seel councers the west	
understood throughout star the, otherwise to r strip at any time interve	The portract or deliver to profite and in all or any	interesting any person or corporadors is in cardier on the mate to seed destruction of each property, that every service is b	potension of the property under the contract agrees to pany to be usual place of delvin 8 a mutually agreed, and to each partial of all of new of said property one and to any port potension them more young to subject the all the arms and conditions of the Lubitan Dura potension.	ny ar seud classification, 5 on 85 on of much toute to designation, webs duranget bat of Lacting mit	
a sourcess weather a	a landa migit	al the lenne and conditions of the said	reor, 5 the as it and or tail maker shormfort, or (2) in the applicable motor carrier classification bill if latting, including these on the back thereof, see joyn in the classification or britt where	or carrier of the list is not or carrier Subject to Se a governe the transportation of lading. If this sh without microurse	ction 7 of Conditions of applicable ipment a to be delivered to the co
hereby ortfline line he	And Road and Party	make second in her the shines and along	the last in the second by a second	La	Ou one committee are committee at
handy or the he he of the and here and ou D BOLT & STE	EL CO. S	nby speed to by the shipper and acce Shipper, Per	plad for hermalities of the sample Action 1. Per	the totolang stat	ement. I not make delivery of the shpment

						213056
M	uco	R	LOT 320	NO		Post Office Box 6100 Saint Joe, Indiana 46785
EAS	TENER	IVISION				Telephone 260/337-1600
FUSTONED N	T/NAME	113104	1			
730 800	KFORD BOLT & ST	EEL CO.	NUCOR		826851	
TEST REPOR	T SERIALS	8402527	CUST P	APT .		
TEST REPOR	T ISSUE DATE	1/16/13				307A
DATE SHIPP	ED	6/07/13	CUSTON	ER P.G.	# F34735	
NAME OF LA	B SAMPLER: F	RANKLIN A. NEAL	, LAB TE	CHNICIA	N	
*******		D MATERIAL TEST	REPORT		*****	
NUCOR PART	NO QUANTI	TY LOT NO.	DESCRIP	TION		
4190080	154	ed 320299A	1/2-13)	1 1/2	A307 HX CAP	
MANUFACTUR	E DATE 1/11/13		SCREW F	LAIN		
	Y	HATERTAL	EPADE -	10176		
MATERTAL	HEAT	HACHENISTRY CI	POSTITIC	N (WTZ	WEAT AWAI VSTS	I BY MATERIAL SUPPLIER
HUNDER	MANBER	C HN	PS	5	I	NUCOR STEEL - HEBRASKA
RM027817	NF12204133	.18 .44	.007	023	15	
CONTRACTOR NO.	MIN			777 - 1	22	
	MAX		. 846 .	159		
MECHANT				1747.14		
SUPPACE	COPE	PROOF LOAD		TENC	TIE STRENGTU	KE-11
HARDNESS	HARDNESS	N/A		10	DFC-WFDCF	
(RSON)	(RB)			(185)	STRESS	(PSI)
N/A	95.4	N/A		14040	989	43
N/A	95.3	N/A		14050	990	13
N/A	94.7	N/A		14060	990	84
AVERAGE VI	LUES FROM TESTS	PRODUCTIO	N LOT ST	E	28804 PCS	
	95.1			14050	990	13
DTHENSTO	WS PER ASHE BIA	.2.1-2010				
CHAR	CTERISTIC I	SAMPLES TESTED	HTM	101 04	HAYTMM	
Width	Across Corners	6		8.3445	8.8498	
Seran	Longth			1.4670	1.4840	
Three	ds	8	PAS	is	PASS	

ALL TESTS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST REVISIONS OF THE METHODS PRESCRIBED IN THE APPLICABLE SAE AND ASTH SPECIFICATIONS. THE SAMPLES TESTED CONFORM TO THE SPECIFICATIONS AS DESCRIBED/LISTED ABOVE AND WERE MANUFACTURE FREE OF MERCURY CONTAMINATION. THE STEEL WAS MELTED AND MANUFACTURED IN THE U.S.A. AND THE PRODUCT WAS MANUFACTURED AND TESTED IN THE U.S.A. PRODUCT COMPLIES WITH DFARS 252,225-7014. ME CERTIFY THAT THIS DATA IS A TRUE REPRESENTATION OF THFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE MATERIAL SUPPLIER AND OUR TESTING LADGRATORY. THIS CERTIFIED MATERIAL TEST REPORT RELATES ONLY TO THE ITEMS LISTED ON THIS DOCUMENT AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED EXCEPT IN FULL.



HECHANICAL FASTENER CERTIFICATE NO. AZLA 0139.01 EXPIRATION DATE 12/31/13

NUCOR FASTENER A DIVISION OF NUCOR CORPORATION

JOHN W. FEROUSON QUALITY ASSURANCE SUPERVISOR

Fage 1 of 1

. . .

NUCOR

NUCOR CORPORATION NUCOR STEEL HERRASKA

Sold To: NUCOR FASTENER INDIANA PO BOX 6100 5730 COUNTY RD 60 ST JOE, IN 46785-0000 [200] 337-1600 Fau: (435) 734-4581

Mill Certification 9/26/2012

43566 278

Ship To: NUCOR FASTENER INDIANA COUNTY RD 60 ST JOE, IN 46785-0000

Cuelon	P.O.	193091						Sales C	irder	1241	54.1	
Produc	Group	Rad				Rod Part Numt					06150001304	3
Grada		1017ML				L	d#	NF12	20413311			
	Size .5156-33/64 Wire Red			.5158-33/64 Wire Red							204193	
. 1	Product .5156-33/64 Wi		.5156-33/6+ Wire Rod Call 1917ML							MI-Z	37470	100
Des	notion	1017ML		100	Lond Number		N1-183965					
Custom	er Spec						1.5.5 1	Customer P	at#	002008		
	the meteric	described harein he	a bean maximu	red in scondard	with the spad for	tions and sands	of Rened above	and shall it pastalises	-	autore		
C 0.18%	Mn 0.44%	V 0.000%	SI 0.15%	S 0.023%	P 0.007%	Cu 0.11%	0.07%	NI 0.05%	0.0	10	AI 0.002%	C5
Pb 0.000%	Sn 0.000%	Ca 0.0000%	6 0.0000%	R 0.001%								

Reduction Ratio 210 :1

Specification Commants: Coarse Grain Practice

Selienium, Talurium, Lead, Bismuth or Boron were not intensionally added to this heat

1. All manufacturing processes of the steel materials in this product, including metting, have been performed

2. All produces produced are w

Marcary, in any form, has not been used in the production or testing of this material.
 Test conform to ASTM A29-1 fa, ASTN E415 and ASTM E1019-remispharized grades or applicable customer.

5. All material method at Nucco Steel Natraska is produced in an Electric Are Furnece

6. Strand Cast 7. L-A-B accredition cartificate is available upon request

ł

Chemistry Verification Checks

2008 181 Parts

Charles IV Deta 10-8-12 297 Receiving OK: 37 n Certifications GA:

MINAR-10 January L. MOIS

Jim Hill Division Metallurgist

Page 1 of 2

CALVA		HOT DI 1925 KISH ROCKFOR PHONE FAX:	P GALVANIZING WAUKEE STREET RD, IL 61104-5197 2 815/965-5132 815/965-3765		OMDER NO. 8 E	9825 6/12/13 age 1
BOLD TO	RKB ROCKFORD BOL 126 MILL STR ROCKFORD, IL	T & STEEL CO EET 61181	MPANY 7	ROCKFORD B 125 MILL S ROCKFORD.	OLT & STEEL TREET IL 61101	COMPANY
1/28 10-1	N38 OUR TRUCK		COLLEGT PREPAID	00000000 000. ND. 073599		INVOICE NO.
15049 15049 1	1/2 X 1-1/2 HE ####8824-D JOB# BLK WT 1788# AVG. COATING W WE CERTIFY THE COMPLY W/ THE FINISH & APPEA THE GALVANIEIS CONDUCTED IN A OF 83#F TO 85# THIS PRODUCT W ROCKFORD, IL U WE CERTIFY THA GALVANIED IN OF ASTM A123. DATE: Q. C. DEPT. Request Date:	X CAP SCREW R53477-02 REIGHT: <u>3.8</u> ABOVE SILE: COATING, WO RANCE OF AS: COATING, WO RANCE OF A	A367 P54735 S MILS. S & LOT# S RKMAMSHIP. TH F2329. AS E RANGE ED IN SIZES AND LO EET SPECS AS ANT AS IT PEL TO C	1 TUB	ILLIY 1640	

OF THE FAIL LINOT THEN BE ATTINDED. ALL AGREEMENTS CONTINGENT UPON STRIKES, ACCIDENTS OR OTHER CAUSES BEYOND OUR CONTROL. NOTICE--CLAMMS FOR LOSS OR DAMAGE MUST BE MADE WITHIN FIVE DAYS. ALL PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE 4

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ROCKFORD BOLT & STEEL CO. 126 MILL STREET ROCKFORD, IL 61101 815-968-0514 FAX# 815-968-3111

CUSTOMER NAME: TRINITY INDUSTRIES CUSTOMER PO: 157307 INVOICE #: 951785 DATE SHIPPED: 8/12/13 LOT#: P34858 R54163 DECKER LOT#13-31-022

ASTM A563, GRADE A MILD CARBON STEEL NUTS SPECIFICATION:

COATING: ASTM SPECIFICATION F-2329 HOT DIP GALVANIZE ROGERS BROS. GALVANIZING: 13-31-022

c	HEMICAL CO	MPOS	TION				Hardness: HRB Spec: 69 min
GRADE	HEAT#	C	Mn	Р	S	Si	Actual:
1010	20255180	.09	.37	.008	.001	.07	82 82 5 81.5 84 81 83.5 80 84
	GRADE 1010	CHEMICAL CO GRADE HEAT# 1010 20255180	CHEMICAL COMPOS GRADE HEAT# C 1010 20255180 .09	CHEMICAL COMPOSITION GRADE HEAT# C Mn 1010 20255180 .09 .37	CHEMICAL COMPOSITION GRADE HEAT# C Mn P 1010 20255180 .09 .37 .008	CHEMICAL COMPOSITION GRADE HEAT# C Mn P S 1010 20255180 .09 .37 .008 .001	CHEMICAL COMPOSITION GRADE HEAT# C Mn P S Si 1010 20255180 .09 .37 .008 .001 .07

QUANTITY AND DESCRIPTION:

PCS 1/2" HEXAGONAL NUT. 19.573 P/N 4303G

WE HEREBY CERTIFY THE ABOVE PARTS HAVE BEEN MANUFACTURED IN THE U.S.A. WITH DOMESTIC STEEL, WE FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THIS DATA IS A TRUE REPRESENTATION OF INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE MATERIALS SUPPLIER, AND THAT OUR PROCEDURES FOR THE CONTROL OF PRODUCT QUALITY ASSURE THAT ALL ITEMS FURNISHED ON THIS ORDER MEET OR EXCEED ALL APPLICABLE TESTS, PROCESS, AND INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS PER ABOVE SPECIFICATION.

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF WINNEBAGO

BEFORE ME ON TH SIGNE DAY OF

	OFFICIAL SEAL
	DIANA RASMUSSEN
N	NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINO'S
	MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 10:15:14
~	

de Milomas 8/14/13 DATE

ROVED SIGNATORY

43036

43036

DECKER



Phone 517-629-3955 Fax 517-629-3535

August 13, 2013

Sales Fax 517-629-8424 www.deckernut.com

Printed. 8/13/2013 4:12:02 PM

MANUFACTURING CORPORATION

MANUFACTURERS OF INDUSTRIAL FASTENERS & PIPE PLUGS 703 North Clark Street Albion, Michigan 49224

ROCKFORD BOLT & STEEL CO 126 MILL STREET ROCKFORD, IL 61101

PRODUCT MATERIAL CERTIFICATION

CUSTOMER PART NUMBER : 903608-0 CUSTOMER P.O. NUMBER : P34858 INVOICE:

64880

LOT NUMBER:	13-31-022	DESCRIPTION:	1/2-13 HX NUT DC .018
DATE:	Apr 22, 2013	QUANTITY:	35,000
HEAT NUMBER:	20255180	MATERIAL SUPPLIER:	CHARTER STEEL
MATERIAL	STEEL - C1010		

We certify the product above was manufactured at DECKER MANUFACTURING CORPORATION from the specified raw material and that said product is certified to be manufactured, randomly sampled, tested and/or inspected and conforms to applicable specifications. We additionally certify that said raw material was domestically manufactured in the United States of America and that said raw material was manufactured free of mercury contamination.

The items were processed under the Decker Quality Manual. The current revision is dated January 12, 2005 No welding was performed.

This document accurately represents values and statements provided by our suppliers accredited testing facility. The original metallurgical test report shall be retained on file by DECKER MANUFACTURING CORPORATION for a period of not less than (10) years.

CHEMICAL ANALYSIS BY MATERIAL SUPPLIER

CARBON : 0.090

MANGANESE: 0.370

PHOSPHOROUS: 0.008

SULFUR: 0.001

DECKER MANUFACTURING CORPORATION

Ruisel L. Wilson

Quality Assurance Manager

The above results pertain only to the items tested. This report shall not be reproduced except in hall without the approval of this testing taolity.

CHARTER STEEL

A Division of Chaner Menulaciuring Company, Inc.

Albion.MI-49224

EMAIL

CHARTER STEEL TEST REPORT

Reverse Has Text And Codes

1658 Cold Springs Road

Saukville, Wisconsin 53080

(262) 268-2400

1-800-437-8789

FAX (262) 268-2570

- · · · · · · ·	destruction from
Decker Man	

Cust P.O.	47696-1304
Customer Part #	.734 1010
Charter Sales Order	30055791
Heat #	20255180
Ship Lot /	4199722
Grade	1010 A AK FG RHQ 47/64
Process	HRCC
Einich Size	47/64

I hereby certify that the material described herein has been manufactured in accordance with the specifications and standards listed below and on the reverse side, and that it satisfies these requirements.

1					Tes	Russies	of Heat L	ou 20254	190			
Lab Code: 1 CHEM	25544 C	NIN	P	5	51	M	CR	MO	cu	SN	v	
SW	.00	.17	.000	.061	.975	.04	30.	.01	.ca	.004	.001	
	AL		B	π	NB							
	.034	.0000	.0001	.001	.001							
CHEM DEV	INTION EXT	-GREEN	÷									
					Test	Results	of Rolling	Lots 2047	777	and the last		

Min Value Max Value	Lisen Velun	
N2 (C)	42	RIS LAS = 0352-04
725 .740	.735	
006 .011	-009	
	Min Value Mint Value 52 63 725 .740 006 .011	ldin Yalue Miss Value Maan Yalun 12 KC 42 728 :740 :735 006 :011 :009

Specificatio Manta Custo Custo Manufactured per Charter Statt Quality Menual Rev 5,08-01-05 customer specifications with any applicable Che ner Document = ASTM A28/A294-12 Rev ner Street stions for the totic to customer documents: -- noistv Dated = 01-MAY-12

Additional Comments:

ies all previously Rs for this order Cherter St Cuyahoga Haights, DH, USA Janice Barnard Manager of Quality Assurance 04/04/2013 Rem: Loado.Fax0.Mail0 Page 1 of 1

43036

The following statements are applicable to the material described on the front of this Test Report: 1. Except as noted, the steel supplied for this order was melted, rolled, and processed in the United States meeting DFAR's compliance.

- Mercury was not used during the manufacture of this product, nor was the steel contaminated with mercury during processing.
- 3. Unless directed by the customer, there are no welds in any of the colls produced for this order.
- 4. The laboratory that generated the analytical or test results can be identified by the following key;

Number Lab Code			Laboratory	Address		
0358-01 7388		CSSM	Charter Steel Melting Division	1653 Cold Springs Road, Saukville. WI 53080		
0358-02	8171	CSSR/ CSSP	Charter Steel Rolling/ Processing Division	1658 Cold Springs Road, Saulrville, WI 53080		
0358-03	123633	CSFP	Charter Steel Ohio Processing Division	6255 US Highway 23, Risingsun, OH 43457		
0358-04	125544	CSCN	Charter Steel Cleveland	4300 E. 49th St., Cuyahoga Heights, OH 44125-1004		
300	1.00		Subcontracted test perfo	med by laboratory not in Charter Steel system		

When run by a Charter Steel laboratory, the following tests were performed according to the latest revisions of the specifications Ester being as orded in the Charter Steel Laboratory Quality Manual.

Test	Specification	CSSM	CSSR/CSSP	CSFP	CSCMCSCR
Chemistry Analysis	ASTM E415: ASTM E1019	x	1		×
Macroetch	ASTM E381	x	1000		x
Hardenability (Jominy)	ASTM A255; SAE J406; JIS G0561	X			x
Grain Size	ASTM E112	x	X	x	X
Tensile Test	ASTM EB: ASTM A370		x	x	X
Rockwell Hardness	ASTM EIR: ASTM A370	x	X	X	X
Microstructure (spheroidization)	ASTM A892	1.1.1	x	X	
nclusion Content (Methods A, E)	ASTM E45	- 1 cl	X	5.00	x
Decarburization	ASTM E1077		x	x	X

Charter Steel has been accredited to perform all of the above tests by the American Association for Laboratory Accreditation (A2LA). These accreditations expire 01/31/15.

All other test results associated with a Charter Steel laboratory that appear on the front of this report. If any, were performed according to documented procedures developed by Charter Steel and are not accredited by A2LA.

- The test results on the front of this report are the true values measured on the samples taken from the production lot. They do not apply to any other sample.
- 7. This test report cannot be reproduced or distributed except in full without the written permission of Charter Steel. The primary customer whose name and address appear on the front of this form may reproduce this test report subject to the following restrictions:
 - It may be distributed only to their customers
 - Both sides of all pages must be reproduced in full
- 8. This certification is given subject to the terms and conditions of sale provided in Charter Steel's acknowledgement (designated by our Sales Order number) to the customer's purchase order. Both order numbers appear on the front page of this Report.
- Where the customer has provided a specifiction, the results on the front of this test report conform to that specification unless otherwise noted on this test report.



43036



DECKER

MANUFACTURING CORPORATION

MANUFACTURERS OF INDUSTRIAL FASTENERS & PIPE PLUGS 703 North Clark Street Albion, Michigan 49224 Phone 517-629-3955 Fax 517-629-3535 Sales Fax 517-629-8424 www.deckernut.com

INVOICE:

Printed: 1/10/2013 7:34:19 AM January 10, 2013

55194

TRINITY INDUSTRIES INC 31 1170 NORTH STATE STREET GIRARD, OH 44420

PRODUCT MATERIAL CERTIFICATION

CUSTOMER PART NUMBER : 003245G CUSTOMER P.O. NUMBER : 153628

 LOT NUMBER:
 12-02-031
 DESCRIPTION:
 5/16-18 HX NUT DC 017

 DATE:
 Aug 03, 2012
 QUANTITY:
 80,500

 HEAT NUMBER:
 20218770
 MATERIAL SUPPLIER:
 Charter Steel

MATERIAL: STEEL-C1010

We certify the product above was manufactured at DECKER MANUFACTURING CORPORATION from the specified raw material and that said product is certified to be manufactured, randomly sampled, tested and/or inspected and conforms to applicable specifications. We additionally certify that said raw material was domestically manufactured in the United States of America and that said raw material was manufactured free of mercury contamination.

The items were processed under the Decker Quality Manual. The current revision is dated January 12, 2005 No welding was performed.

This document accurately represents values and statements provided by our suppliers accredited testing facility. The original metallurgical test report shall be retained on file by DECKER MANUFACTURING CORPORATION for a period of not less than (10) years.

CHEMICAL ANALYSIS BY MATERIAL SUPPLIER

CARBON:	0.090	 PHOSPHOROUS	0.007		
MANGANESE:	0.500	SULFUR:	0.002	1	
		DECKERMAN	JFACTUR	NG CORPORAT	10N / M. 7

Russel L. Wilson Quality Assurance Manager

The above results pertain only to the items tested. This report shall not be reproduced except in full without the approval of this testing facility.

A START OF THE REPORT OF THE ACCOUNT OF THE ACCOUNT ACCOUNT OF THE ACCOUNT OF	a material and the second second second and
- A MEL MEN WE ANALY AND AN LIFT CHILD INCOME CONCERNS	A DA HE HOLD I
PLUMPLE PERIOD FREIDERIC CONTRACTOR	

LABORATORY AND TESTING FACILITY Reaffirmed to be in compliance to current Rev Level. Form 8.0 ORIGINAL LABORATORY AND/OR INSPECTION REPORT THIS IS A LEGAL DOCUMENT

4 2017 30 KNR271 State 3 24 To 104	1	and the second	2	27
A	1. 200 23 23 27	ALC: COLOR	AND 3 223 2 2000	1.00
	A 11 19 1			en esta
A STATE THE ALL AND				1.00

DMC PART NUMBER	#026-0518-76 	YY 145x 4.017
GRADE ID MARK ANT	INSIGNIA: DMC	
NAME (S) OF PERSON	(S) SAMPLING M. Crider	THIM STAPPING CORDOR TO DES
CHIALTEV DEDARTAE	NDER THE SUPERVISION OF DECKE	A MANUFACTURING CORFORATION S
PRODUCTION LOT SIZ	200M SUITABILITY/CON	DITION OF TEST SPECIMENS: ACCEPTABLE
TOTAL NO. OF SAMPL	ES INSPECTED AND/OR TESTED	(8) E(GHT
	INSPECTIONS AND	/OR TESTS:
INSPECTION/TEST DA	TE (S) 1177-12	- 1−1−
DESCRIPTION (S);	ROCKWELL HRB	<u> PROOFLOAD</u>
SPECIFICATION (S)	AS1M E18 (08)	ASIM PODO (11)
FOUR MENT IN	RAITSANT	194790
	INSPECTIO	N / TEST RESULTS
UNIT	OF MEASUREMENT HRB W	LINIT OF MEASUREMENT! LBF
(1) 89.8	(5) 85 S	(1) 5678 (5) 5.680
(2) 87.0	167 83 0	0 5797 (0 5680
(3) 865	(7) \$7.5	13) 6 729 17) 5 660
4 755	(8) 840	(4) 5 769 (8) 5 761
RESULTS OBTARS DEPOND		
SPECIFICATION OR MA	TERIAL GRADE AS EVIDENCED	C-1010
REMARKS OR DEVIATI	IONS: MEET AND EXCEED ASTM /	563 (09) GRADE A REQUIREMENTS
PER ASTM F606 SECTIC	ON 4 THE HARDNESS OF EACH SAMPI	LE IS THE AVERAGE OF TWO READINGS
HEAT TREAT, SURFACI	E TREATMENT, COATING, ETC	BOFLOND SAMPLES WELL GANANTED
All parts reported on this	s document were manufactured at this h	ocation in the United States from domestic material
TO THE SPEC	IFICATIONS ABOVE, THE SAM	AFLES INSPECTED AND/OK TESTED
UUNFURM: />	ARE RESULTS UNL	I BUNUL CONFORM
APPROVED SIGNATORS		
WALITY MANAGER		INSPECTED AND/OR TESTED BY
June	Les white / 10 m	C A Draw Y
	<u>这些的</u> 一个不少的确实。	Hanul Allachell S.
Russell L. Wilson		Anthorized Lab Technician
Server M. 199 and Strategies, in	Server Trade of the server the	
	TE TEST (S) WAS CONDUCTED IS ACCORDE	WCE WITE THE ABOVE STATED SPECIFICATION IST AN
CERTIFY THAT THE ABOV	the second	STITE CATE PERTATA PO THE SAMPLE TEME TESTER
CERTLY THAT THE ABOV HAT THE RESULTS ARE C	ORRECT AS ENTERSD. THE ABOVE RE	
CERTIC THAT THE ABOV HAT THE RESULTS ARE C LE THE QUALITY MANUAL	ORRECT AS ENTERED. THE ABOVE RE FOR MANUATORY REPORT CONTENT.	THIS DOCUMENT SHALL HOP BE REPRODUCED IN FLL

ACCREDITED TESTING CERT# 0495-01 32456

	Addendur ROCKWELL DATA	n to FORM 8.x COLLECTION	, Form 8,4 WORKSHEET
PAGE <u>2</u> OF LAB FILE ID NUMBED DMC PART NUMBED ITEM DESCRIPTION NAME (S) OF PERSO UNDER THE SUPERN	2 RLOT NUMBER (2-0 12-	12 - 031 シントレス TL* Phン TURING CORPORA	DATE OF MANUFACTURE / 0 - 1/ - SAMPLING PROCEDURES A
INSPECTION/TEST D DESCRIPTION (S): SPECIFICATION (S): REQUIREMENTS: EOUIPMENT ID: #	ATE (S): 11 - 9 - 1 Z <u>ROCKWELL HRB</u> ASTM E-18 <u>ASTM A-563 B @HRB 69 N</u> <u>80178407</u>	<u>AIN & HRC 32 MAX</u>	
UNIT	INSPECTION / OF MEASUREMENT: <u>HRB</u> Individual readings (1) <u>& 7.0, 88.0</u> :	TEST RESULTS: Total <u>175.D</u> :	Mean Average
	(2) <u>\$7.0.,37.0.</u> :	<u>174.0</u> :	<u>87.0</u> :
	(3)87. 6 , 86. 17 :	<u>173.0:</u>	86.5
	(4) <u>870.84.0</u> :	171.03	<u>88.5</u> :
	(5) <u>86.0, 85.0</u> :	<u>1715.</u>	<u> 71.5 - i</u>
	(6) <u>87.0.82.0</u> :	166.0:	<u>83.0 :</u> :
	(1) <u>87.0,88.0</u> :	-175.0:	87.5:
	(8) <u>84.0,840</u> :	168.0:	<u> 74.0 :</u>
READINGS OBTAINED PER ASTM F606 PARAGRAE EN ADDITION ALL READING	FROM WRENCH FL H 4.12 THE REPORTED HARDNESS IS SSHALL BE WITHIN HARDNESS VAL INFORMETED AN	ATS:BE	ARING SURFACE. CORE: ADINGS OF EACH TEST SAMPLE. ODUCT SPECIFICATION.

κ. 1. 14

158

I CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE TEST (3) WAS CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE STATED SPECIFICATION (3) ASD THAT THE RESULTS ARE CORRECT AS ENTERED. THE ABOVE RESULTS CALL PERTAIN TO THE SAMPLE ITENS TESTED. SEE THE QUALETY MANUAL FOR MANDATORY REPORT CONTENT. THIS DOCIMENT SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED IN FULL NUTHOUT THE REPROVAL OF DECKER MANUFACTURING CORPORATION. DO NOT ERASE OF ALTER ANY ERRORS - DEAT A. STRAIGHT LINE THROUGH AND INITIAL. SEE REVERSE OF THIS DOCUMENT FOR THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS TEST REPORT. 528 6 =



1 20 1 2 2

14.5

dist. 1

ş

8

...



CHARTER STEEL TEST REPORT

Reverse Has Text And Codes

CHARTER STEEL

A Division of Charter Manufacturing Company, Inc. 32456

1658 Cold Springs Road

Saukville, Wisconsin 53080

(262) 268-2400

1-800-437-8789

FAX (262) 268-2570

									1	Cust P.O.	1	45908-1208
									Custom	er Pars #	1	.515 1010
	Deck	er Manu	facturin	g Corp.				CE	arter Sa	les Order	1	30046188
	703 N	I. Clark S	St.							Heat #	1	20218770
	Albio	n,MI-49	224					-	S	nip Lot 7	1	3086961
								1		Grade	1010 A AK	FG RHO 33/64
								1		Process	1	HRCC
									F	nish'Size	1	33/64
I hereb	by certify th and on the	at the mail reverse s	lerial des ide,and L	cribed he hat It sat	erein has isfies the	been ma se requin	ements.	ed in acc	ordance v	with the sp	ecifications and st	andards listed
Inh Padar 1	-				Tes	t Results	of Heat L	ot# 20218	770			
CHEM	C	MN	P	S	SI	NI	CR	MO	cu	SN	v	
%W1	.09	_50	.007	.002	.07	.04	.06	.01	.09	.009	_001	
	AL .044	N .0060	B .0003	TI .000	NB .001							
CHEM. DEVI	ATION EXT	-GREEN										
					Test	Results o	f Rolling	Lot# 2034	142	11 A. CR.		
			# of	Tests	Min	Value	Ma	ux Value	Me	an Value		
ROCKWELL	в		3		59	59 61		2	50		RB LAB = 035	8-04
ROD OUT OI	FROUND		2		.009	1	.00	19	.00	9		
REDUCTION	RATIO = 23	34:1						1000				
Additional C	omments:											
							-					
Charter Ste Cuyzhoga	el Heights, OH	I, USA		~~~		1	P/	1			This MTR super dated	sedes all previously MTRs for this orde

TR No. 9-1002-12-12

Rem: Loado, Faxo, Mailo

ACCREDITED

Page 1 of 1

Janice Barnard Manager of Quality Assurance 08/16/2012

32456

The following statements are applicable to the material described on the front of this Test Report:

1. Except as noted, the steel supplied for this order was melted, rolled, and processed in the United States meeting DFAR's compliance.

Mercury was not used during the manufacture of this product, nor was the steel contaminated with mercury during processing.

- 3. Unless directed by the customer, there are no welds in any of the coils produced for this order.
- 4. The laboratory that generated the analytical or test results can be identified by the following key:

Number Lab Code			Laboratory	Address 1653 Cold Springs Road, Saukville, WI 53080		
0358-01 7388		CSSM	Charter Steel Melting Division			
0358-02	8171	CSSR/ CSSP	Charter Steel Rolling/ Processing Division	1658 Cold Springs Road, Saukville, WI 53080		
0358-03	123633	CSFP	Charter Steel Ohio Processing Division	6255 US Highway 23, Risingsun, OH 43457		
0358-04	125544	CSCM/ CSCR	Charter Steel Cleveland	4300 E, 49th St., Cuyahoga Heights, OH 44125-1004		
			Subcontracted test perfo	rmed by laboratory not in Charter Steel system		

5. When run by a Charter Steel laboratory, the following tests were performed according to the latest revisions of the specifications listed below, as noted in the Charter Steel Laboratory Quality Manual:

Test	Specification	CSSM	CSSR/CSSP	CSFP	CSCM/CSCR
Chemistry Analysis	ASTM E415: ASTM E1019	x			x
Macroetch	ASTM E381	X			Х
Hardenability (Jominy)	ASTM A255; SAE J406; JIS G0561	x			X
Grain Size	ASTM E112	x	x	X	X
Tensile Test	ASTM E8; ASTM A370		x	х	x
Rockwell Hardness	ASTM E18: ASTM A370	x	x	X	x
Microstructure (spheroidization)	ASTM A892		х	х	
nclusion Content (Methods A, E)	ASTM E45		x		х
Decarburization	ASTM E1077	100.00	x	x	X

Charter Steel has been accredited to perform all of the above tests by the American Association for Laboratory Accreditation (A2LA). These accreditations expire 01/31/13.

All other test results associated with a Charter Steel laboratory that appear on the front of this report, if any, were performed according to documented procedures developed by Charter Steel and are not accredited by A2LA.

- The test results on the front of this report are the true values measured on the samples taken from the production lot. They do not apply to any other sample.
- 7. This test report cannot be reproduced or distributed except in full without the written permission of Charter
- Steel. The primary customer whose name and address appear on the front of this form may reproduce this test report subject to the following restrictions:

It may be distributed only to their customers

Both sides of all pages must be reproduced in full

- This certification is given subject to the terms and conditions of sale provided in Charter Steel's acknowledgement (designated by our Sales Order number) to the customer's purchase order. Both order numbers appear on the front page of this Report.
- Where the customer has provided a specifiction, the results on the front of this test report conform to that specification unless otherwise noted on this test report.



			▼ <u>k-1969</u>
October 31, 2012	2	T.	
Dasker Manufact	wing Composition		
703 N. Clark Stre Albion, MI 49224	et		
To Whom It May	Concern:		
your Purchase Or The following siz finish, and appea dip galyanizing is in a temperature i	der number 4764 es and lot numbe rance requirement ROHS compliant range of 830F to 8	5 conforms to speci rs comply with the its of ASTM F2329 s . The galvanizing pr 350F.	trication ASTM A-153. coating, workmanship, pecifications. The hot ocess was conducted
88,317 pieces 114,502 pieces 273,712 pieces 6,865 pieces 9,746 pieces 12,059 pieces	#035-1011-92 #040-12DH-26 #026-0518-26 #044-16DH-26 #026-1210-26 #026-0616-26	Lot#12-35-046 Lot#12-52-023 Lot#12-02-031 Lot#12-41-026 Lot#12-52-024 Lot#12-21-031	3.08 Avg. Mils 6.34 Avg. Mils 3.79 Avg. Mils 4.87 Avg. Mils 4.36 Avg. Mils 3.37 Avg. Mils
This certification i hot dip galvanizin	n no way implies g as it pertains to	anything other that your order.	n the quality of our
This product was	galvanized in Roc	kford, IL USA	
Yours very truly,		2	
ROGERS BROTHERS	S INC.		
Lorraine P. Shelbur Vice President	Shelburn	L	

	DATE OF 185/100 PAGE 31.01.2013 1	WE HEREBY THAT CHEMICAL AND THE SHOW IN THIS REPORT ARE CONNECT AS
	OCOTINEO 4 FERROSINAL INC.	and a second a second ca
	16510 Northchase Drive. HOUSTON, TX.	MECHANICAL TESTE AND CERTIFICATIO
	HOT POLLED STEEL IN COLLS.	
	SOUTHTCATTON C Mn P S SI QU Cr Ni NO Alt V No(Cb) ri N2	
	230945 ASTM A 1018 SS 36 TYPE 2. 0.163 0.823 0.019 0.007 0.1279 0.025 0.020 0.017 0.009 0.039 0.004 0.002 0.002 0.004 0.002 0.	
	23113 ASTM A 1011 SS GR. 33 0.142 0.544 0.015 0.016 0.005 0.022 0.018 0.011 0.045 0.002 0.002 0.001 0.0057	······································
~	TEST OF THE PRODUCT	HT.
11 09	HEAT COLL NO. SLAB THICKNESS (Inch.) (- CHERKIN (- C	
231	230345 4768073 6040 0.2380 47.462(KSI) 69.684(KSI) 42(%) 2 230345 4768073 6040 0.2380 47.462(KSI) 69.684(KSI) 40(%) 2 1.0(Inch)	
128	231113 4767089 5030 0.1260 30.655(hz) 0.100 10.000 (hz) 41(%) 2 1.0(Inch)	
365 125	HEAT COLL NO. SLAB R. HEAD	
11 H	231113 4767089 5030 Å	
. al	23117 4768038 000 n Skipped pactor?	
1 7 L	HERT COLL NO. THICHNESS (Inch) WIDTS (Inch) CRUER ITEN DELIVERT CLEARER CHE	
der B	230845 4766074 0.2360 49.0000 0000137558 000070 1002731300 1050156900/FEB1J	
ŏ	230545 \$765089 0.1260 48.0000 0000137558 000040 1001371330 1050156800/PEBI3	
	231117 4768098 0.1100 48.0000 0000137558 000030 100711100 0000137558	
	HEAT COLL NO. STANDARD	
	230945 4768073 A568/A635	
	231113 4767089 A560/A635	
191	23117 9706039 ADDI NOS	+
162	tere dr daza	
18		
1	15014473117	
ad	Heur C Com	
2	11177.221	
	Carel CLOS	
	Hy llauxye	
	1 P (C) S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	

TR No. 9-1002-12-12

111

2014-08-13

NIFORM	STRAIGHT BILL	OF LADING	Original-	-Not Neg	gotiable-	-Domestic		- 10	51464	6	
CE WEIL WINNEL 10]	The classifications and fariffs in effec	ton the party of the issue of 1	his Billy of Eading,	Trinity Hi	shway Prod	Carrier Licts LLC	3	Shipper's No.			
property described boliny	, in opparent good order, except as revise (or	20. 20.	14 from ackapete unknowed rear her	, consigned and design	ad as shown below, with	a still cangony (line wold	company being understood	S/O No. 121	5074		
signed ins counted as when he writely di its instance and its to itsch- uding the conditions on by onsigned to: sstination: D D V A M	The second secon	A contraction of the contraction	Cust. P BLDG 7091	etter pace an observe y spund, as to each al be solgiet to al be O) Ship;	ar sid desimano, to scatter of ill as any al scatter of ill as any al scatter of ill any all a	Load No.	-1 -1 -1 -1 -1	Subject to Sect piloable Bil of Lad delivered to the cc the consignor, the following statement The carrier sha shipment without other lawful charges Train T	ion 7 of ing, If this insignee v consign il not mail payment iTY HIGH DUCTS, av P200	Conditions shipment dihout reco or shall t we delivery of freight WAY	of ap- is to be urse on righ the of this and all
ty:	State:	IX Zip:	/60/	Arrive	3/5/14 8:01	1:00AM		(Signal) If charges an	u/e of Con s to be pre	signor) paid, write	Q7
GARI	GERKE	Phone: 936-82	15-4661	Antes	405015			stamp herry Jo	BEPPRE	PAID	
alivering Carri	er: YRC		Vehicle or (Car Initial:		No		Received S to apply in prep on the property	ayment of described	the charge hereon.	5
ollect On D	elivery: and re	emit to:				.O.D. charge o be paid by	Shipper 🗆 Consignee 🗆	Agi Per	ent or Casl	nier	
		St	reet		o	ity	State	(The signatur only the amoun Cha	e here ack t prepald.) rges advan	nowledges ced:	
No. Piece Kos. Count	Description of	Articles	"Wt. Class of Bate	or Col.	No. Piec Pkgs. Cou	nt l	Description of Art	cles	"Wt.	Class or Rale	Col.
Upon deli	very, all materials subje	ect to Trinity Highw	ay Products, L	LC Storage	Stain Policy 1	No. LG-002.					
4 10 10 8 8 10 10 20,	3000G CEL 3/4X6'6/ 3300G 5/8" WASHEN 3340G 5/8" GR HEX 3580G 5/8"X18" GR 1 3900G 1" ROUND W 3910G 1" ROUND W 3910G 1" HEX NUT 4071B WD 6'0 POST 4075B WD BLK 6X8 34045G CASS-S3X5.7	DBL SWGINOHWI L F344 A/W NUT BOLT A307 FASHER F344 A563 6X8 CRT ET-31 X14 # PST 5'0/CONC	- BU - PA UARDRA NIMFGI	NDLE NTTES NL HW TEM N LASS 5	STEEL S460		्रें 196-62	7728-9			
ECIAL INSTRUC SHIPPE If the shipment ma NOTE - Where I he agreed or dea pediically stated 1 SHIPPER OR AGENT SIGN HERE AGENT OR DRIVER	TIONS: ER LOAD - CON area is downed to be the area area value of the property is har area value of the property is har y the shipper to be not accord precedy authorize this shipment received to the control to terms and conditions hored terms and conditions hored	SIGNEE UNL ther by water, the law requi httppers are required to sta retry and make the declara ment and make the declara ment and make the declara ment and make the declara for to exceptions as noted	OAD reas that the bill of the specifically in w tion of values (if au DATES and according if	16- lading shall stati riting the agreed non	SIGN HERE	mer's or shipper's w s of the property. Received the ab the back hereof s	eight*	y in good condition e a) only contract prime i WE V (C 43	tal We 54 xcept as n und conditi AM. ME 25 2	eight 4 ons.	1
(SIGN HERE)	e address of shipper.		DATE	10	DRIVER	100 (9	I'NG J			
1 609-RF (R 10/9	3)		(This Bill	of Lading is to b	a signed by the s	hipper ,		ORI	GINAL	-	

Qty	Part#	Description	Spec	CL	тү	Heat Code/ Heat	Yield	TS	Elg	с	Mn	P	s	Si	Cu	Cb	Cr	Vn ACW
Project:	MATE	RIAL					And the second second											
	DALLA	AS, TX 75207				U	Ise State: TX											
						Shi	ipped To: TX											
	2525 S	TEMMONS FRWY				Doc	cument #: 1											
Customer:	SAMP	LES, TESTING, TRAININ	NG MIRL	5		BOL	Number: 51464		Ship D	Date: 3/	7/2014	K .					20 20 1 91	
Ft Worth, T	X 76111					Cust	omer PO:								٨	sof: 3	/24/14	
2548 N.E.	28th St.					Order	Number: 12150	74	Prod Ln Gr	p: 3-0	Guardr	ail (Do	om)				12	W.
Trinity Hi	ghway F	Products, LLC																
						Certifi	ed Analy	ysis								Tring	4 Highwa	Products E

			M-180	A	A311129	61,700	83,500	24.0 0.220	0.720 0.0	07 0.002	0.020	0.080	0.001 0.060	0.002	4
			M-180	۸	A311131	60,800	82,000	24.0 0.200	0.710 0.0	09 0.003	0.030	0.090	0.001 0.060	0.002	4
.4	30000	CBL 3/4X6'6/DBL	HW		99343										
10	3300G	5/8" WASHER F844 A/W	uw		P35095										
10	3340G	5/8" GR HEX NUT	HW		131122N										
10	3580G	5/8"X18" GR BOLT A307	HW		24634										
8	3900G	1" ROUND WASHER F844	HW		P35176										
8	3910G	1" HEX NUT A563	HW		P35185										
10	4071B	WD 60 POST 6X8 CRT	н₩		14-74										
10	4075B	WD BLK 6X8X14	HW		14-79										
20	34045G	CASS-S3X5.7# PST	A-36		1212193	60,000	70,500	26.8 0.060	0,840 0.01	2 0.025	0,170	0.170	0.015 0.030	0.004	4

TL -3 or TL-4 COMPLIANT when installed according to manufactures specifications

Upon delivery, all materials subject to Trinity Highway Products , LLC Storage Stain Policy No. LG-002. ALL STEEL USED WAS MELTED AND MANUFACTURED IN USA AND COMPLIES WITH THE BUY AMERICA ACT. ALL GUARDRAIL MEETS AASHTO M-180, ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL MEETS ASTM A36

		Certified An	alysi	S	Timit
Trinity H	ighway Products, LLC				
2548 N.E.	. 28th St.	Order Number: 12	215074	Prod Ln Grp: 3-Guardrail (Dom)	
Ft Worth, T	FX 76111	Customer PO:			Asof: 3/24/14
Customer:	SAMPLES, TESTING, TRAINING MTRLS	BOL Number: 5	1464	Ship Date: 3/7/2014	11001.5124114
	2525 STEMMONS FRWY	Document #: 1			
		Shipped To: T	x		
	DALLAS, TX 75207	Use State: TY	x		
Project:	MATERIAL				

FINISHED GOOD PART NUMBERS ENDING IN SUFFIX B,P, OR S, ARE UNCOATED BOLTS COMPLY WITH ASTM A-307 SPECIFICATIONS AND ARE GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A-153, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED.

NUTS COMPLY WITH ASTM A-563 SPECIFICATIONS AND ARE GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A-153, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED. WASHERS COMPLY WITH ASTM F-436 SPECIFICATION AND/OR F-844 AND ARE GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM F-2329. 3/4" DIA CABLE 6X19 ZINC COATED SWAGED END AISI C-1035 STEEL ANNEALED STUD 1" DIA ASTM 449 AASHTO M30, TYPE II BREAKING STRENGTH - 46000 LB

State of Texas, County of Tarrant. Sworn and subscribed before me this 24th day of March, 2014

Notary Public: Commission Expires:

JOMARY LUGINSLAND MY COMMISSION EXPIRES May 24, 2015

forwary Lugenland

Trinity L Certified By: Quality Assurance

	C	ertified A	nalysi	is	the solution
Trinity Hig	ghway Products, LLC				
550 East R	obb Ave.	Order Number:	1197356	Prod Ln Grp: 9-End Terminals (Dom)	
Lima, OH 4	5801	Customer PO:			As of: 5/17/13
Customer:	SAMPLES, TESTING, TRAINING MTRLS	BOL Number:	75527	Ship Date:	
	2525 STEMMONS FRWY	Document #:	1		
		Shipped To:	TX		
	DALLAS, TX 75207	Use State:	тх		
Project:	TTI TEST 400923-3 31" MEDIAN RAIL (NOT TRINITY)				

Qty	Part#	Description	Spec	CL	TY	Heat Code/ Heat	Vield	TS	Elg	с	Ma	р	s	Si	Cu	Cb (Cr	Vn A	CW
48	IIG	12/12'6/3'1.5/S			2	L10613					-				-				
			M-180	. A.	2	4144812	58,600	79,500	22.0	0.230	0.760	0.009 0	.007	0.020	0.030	0.000 0.0	20 0	0.002	4
			M-180	A	2	4144813	57,100	79,000	27.0	0.210	0.770	0.009 0	.006	0.020	0.020	0.000 0.0	30 0	0.001	4
			M-180	A	2	4144815	56,400	78,000	31.0	0.220	0.750	0.010 0	.006	0.010	0.030	0.000 0.0	20 (0.002	4
			M-180	A	2	4144816	55,600	75,200	22.0	0.220	0.750	0.011 0	.006	0.010	0.020	0.000 0.0	020 (0.002	4
			M-180	Α	2	4144819	57,900	79,000	27.0	0.220	0.750	0.010 0	0,007	0.010	0.020	0.000 0.0	020 (0.002	4
			M-180	A	2	9407528	54,700	75,500	30.0	0.200	0,720	0.010 0	0.006	0.010	0.020	0.002 0.0	030 (0.003	4
			M-180	А	2	9407531	56,400	78,100	28.0	0.210	0.730	0.008 0	0.005	0.010	0.020	0.002 0.0	030 (0.002	4
			M-180	A	2	9407555	56,400	76,700	29.0	0,220	0.740	0.009 0	800.0	0.010	0.030	0.002 0.0	030 (0.002	4
			M-180	A	2	C63862	61,900	81,600	26.6	0.210	0.840	0.015 (0.004	0.040	0.110	0.002 0.	060 (0.001	4
8	10545G	12/9'4.5/1'6.75/S			2	L12013													
			M-180	A	2	166224	58,340	74,860	32.3	0.190	0.730	0.011 (0.004	0.010	0.130	0.000 0.	090	100.0	4
			M-180	A	2	166282	58,270	74,990	26.7	0.190	0.720	0.011 (0.002	0.020	0.120	0.000 0.	070	0.001	4
			M-180	Α	2	166768	59,620	75,820	26.8	0.200	0.740	0.009 (0.004	0.020	0.080	0.001 0.	050	0.000	4
			M-180	A	2	166769	55,220	71,140	28.5	0.180	0.710	0.010 0	0.002	0.020	0.070	0.000 0.	050	0.001	4
			M-180	A	2	41315760	67,000	87,600	27.0	0.200	0.870	0.007 (0.002	0.030	0.080	0.000 0.	030	0.001	4

TL -3 or TL-4 COMPLIANT when installed according to manufactures specifications

Upon delivery, all materials subject to Trinity Highway Products , LLC Storage Stain Policy No. LG-002.

ALL STEEL USED WAS MELTED AND MANUFACTURED IN USA AND COMPLIES WITH THE BUY AMERICA ACT.

ALL GUARDRAIL MEETS AASHTO M-180, ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL MEETS ASTM A36

ALL COATINGS PROCESSES OF THE STEEL OR IRON ARE PERFORMED IN USA AND COMPLIES WITH THE "BUY AMERICA ACT"

ALL GALVANIZED MATERIAL CONFORMS WITH ASTM-123 (US DOMESTIC SHIPMENTS)

ALL GALVANIZED MATERIAL CONFORMS WITH ASTM A123 & ISO 1461 (INTERNATIONAL SHIPMENTS)

wwway Produc

		Certified A	nalysi	is	Highway Produc
Trinity Hig	ghway Products , LLC				
550 East R	obb Ave.	Order Number:	1197356	Prod Ln Grp: 9-End Terminals (Dom)	- N.
Lima, OH 4	5801	Customer PO;			Asof: 5/17/13
Customer:	SAMPLES, TESTING, TRAINING MTRLS	BOL Number:	75527	Ship Date:	nousinno
	2525 STEMMONS FRWY	Document #:	1		
		Shipped To:	TX		
	DALLAS, TX 75207	Use State:	TX		
Project:	TTI TEST 400923-3 31" MEDIAN RAIL (NOT TRINIT	Y)			

BOLTS COMPLY WITH ASTM A-307 SPECIFICATIONS AND ARE GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A-153, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED.

NUTS COMPLY WITH ASTM A-563 SPECIFICATIONS AND ARE GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A-153, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED. WASHERS COMPLY WITH ASTM F-436 SPECIFICATION AND/OR F-844 AND ARE GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM F-2329. 3/4" DIA CABLE 6X19 ZINC COATED SWAGED END AISI C-1035 STEEL ANNEALED STUD 1" DIA ASTM 449 AASHTO M30, TYPE II BREAKING STRENGTH – 46000 LB

State of Ohio, County of Allen Sworn and subscribed before me this 17th day of May, 2013

Notary Public: V Commission Expires:

MOTORY PUBLIC IDA SOTTIETOOIA EE C

Tring Certified By Quality Assurance

116

						Certif	ied Analy	sis							Higher	N Produc	3.16
Trinity Hi	ghway P	roducts, LLC															7
550 East R	obb Ave	i.				Orc	ler Number: 1197242	Pre	od Ln Grp	: 3-0	iuardra	il (Dom)					
Lima, OH 4	5801					C	istomer PO:					C TY I LIK					
Customore	SAMD	TES TESTING TO AININ	G MTPI S			B	Mumber: 75/80		Shin D	ater				A	sof: 5/16/13		
customer.	SAME	LES, TESTING, TRAINIP	NO MITICES	,		Ы	JE NULLOEI. 75489		Supp	auc.							
	2525 S	TEMMONS FRWY				1	Document #: 1										
						1	Shipped To: TX										
	DALLA	AS, TX 75207					Use State: TX										
Project:	PENN	DOT WEAK POST															
				-													
Ofv	Part #	Description	Snec	cr.	TV	Heat Code/ Heat	Vield	TS	Fla	c	Mn	PS	51	0	Ch Cr	Vo	ACU
34	3G	12/12"/BACKUP	M-180	A	2	166282	58,270	74,990	26.7	0.190	0.720 (0.011 0.002	0.020	0.120	0.000 0.070	0,001	4
20	11G	12/12'6/3'1.5/8			2	L10613											
			M-180	A	2	4144812	58,600	79,500	22.0	0.230	0.760	0.009 0.007	0.020	0.030	0.000 0.020	0.002	4
			M-180	A	2	4144813	57,100	79,000	27.0	0.210	0.770	0.009 0.006	0.020	0.020	0.000 0.030	0.001	4
			M-180	A	2	4144815	56,400	78,000	31.0	0.220	0.750	0.010 0.006	0.010	0.030	0.000 0.020	0.002	4
			M-180	A	2	4144816	55,600	75,200	22.0	0.220	0.750	0.011.0.006	0.010	0.020	0.000 0.020	0.002	4
			M-180	A	2	4144819	57,900	75,500	27.0	0.220	0.750	0.010 0.007	0.010	0.020	0,000 0.020	0.002	4
			M-180	A	2	9407531	56.400	78,100	28.0	0.210	0.720	0.008 0.005	0.010	0.020	0.002 0.030	0.003	4
			M-180	A	2	9407555	56,400	76,700	29.0	0.220	0.740	0.009 0.008	0.010	0.030	0.002 0.030	0.002	4
			M-180	A	2	C63862	61,900	81,600	26.6	0.210	0.840	0.015 0.004	0.040	0.110	0.002 0.060	0.001	4
4	62G	12/25/6'3/S ET-2000 ANC			2	L11713											
			M-180	٨	2	165617	57,070	75,470	30.4	0.190	0.720	0.010 0.004	0.010	0.120	0.000 0.060	0.001	4
			M-180	A	2	165620	59,230	75,960	26.1	0.190	0.730	0.012 0.004	0.020	0.120	0.001 0.060	0.000	4
			M-180	A	2	165860	57,710	75,180	28.0	0.190	0.720	0.011 0.004	0.020	0.120	0.000 0.060	0.001	4
			M-180	A	2	166223	58,970	76,290	28.1	0,190	0.720	0.010 0.005	5 0.010	0.120	0.000 0.070	0,001	4
			M-180	Λ	2	166224	58,340	74,860	32.3	0.190	0.730	0.011 0.004	1 0.010	0.130	0.000 0.090	0.001	4
			M-180	A	2	166225	61,810	77,130	28.6	0.190	0.730	0.011 0.003	2 0.020	0.120	0.000 0.080	0,001	4
			M-180	A	2	166226	54,560	73,550	30.6	0.190	0.720	0.011 0.00	5 0.020	0.130	0.000 0.080	0.001	4
			M-180	A	2	166404	61,640	77,570	24.9	0.180	0.720	0.014 0.00	5 0.030	0,100	0.000 0.060	0.001	4
6	533G	6'0 POST/8.5/DDR	M-180 A-36	A	2	25161	47,000	69,000	29.4 24.1	0.190	0.730	0.010 0.000	0.230	0.100	0.000 0.060	0.001	4

50,000

72,500

TR No. 9-1002-12-12

CABLE ANCHOR BRKT

704A

4

A-36

JJ1621

1 of 3

28.1 0.150 0.970 0.027 0.009 0.220 0.090 0.000 0.260 0.021 4

		Certified A	nalysi	is	Hadway Products
Trinity Hi	ghway Products, LLC				
550 East R	obb Ave.	Order Number:	1197242	Prod Ln Grp: 3-Guardrail (Dom)	
Lima, OH 4	5801	Customer PO:			Asof: 5/16/13
Customer:	SAMPLES, TESTING, TRAINING MTRLS	BOL Number:	75489	Ship Date:	100101010
	2525 STEMMONS FRWY	Document #:	1		
		Shipped To:	TX		
	DALLAS, TX 75207	Use State:	TX		
Project:	PENNDOT WEAK POST)		

Qty	Part #	Description	Spec	CL	TY	Heat Code/ Heat	Vield	TS	Elg	C	Mn	P	s	Si	Cu	Cb	Cr	Va	ACW
	704A		A-500			D43983	66,767	75,769	23.0	0.190	0.820	0.015	0.007	0.014	0.030	0.007 0	0.040	0.001	4
4	10545G	12/9/4.5/116.75/S			2	1.12013													
			M-180	A	2	166224	58,340	74,860	32.3	0.190	0.73	0.01	0.004	0.010	0.130	0.000	0.090	0.001	4
			M-180	A	2	166282	58,270	74,990	26.7	0.190	0.72	0.01	0.002	0.020	0.120	0.000	0.070	0.001	4
			M-180	A	2	166768	59,620	75,820	26.8	0.200	0.74	0.009	9 0.004	0.020	0.080	0.001	0.050	0.000	4
			M-180	A	2	41315760	67,000	87,600	27.0	0.200	0.87	0.00	7 0.002	0.030	0.080	0.000	0.030	0.001	4
12	15000G	6'0 SYT PST/8.5/31" GR HT	A-36			11333	47,000	68,000	19.5	0.110	0.630	0.021	0.026	0.240	0.250	0.002	0.280	0.004	4
	33795G	SYT-3"AN STRT 3-HL 6'6	A-36			DL13101192	55,000	74,000	25.0	0.140	0.690	0.020	0.025	0,200	0.440	0.003	0.140	0.028	4

TL -3 or TL-4 COMPLIANT when installed according to manufactures specifications

Upon delivery, all materials subject to Trinity Highway Products , LLC Storage Stain Policy No. LG-002.

ALL STEEL USED WAS MELTED AND MANUFACTURED IN USA AND COMPLIES WITH THE BUY AMERICA ACT.

ALL GUARDRAIL MEETS AASHTO M-180, ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL MEETS ASTM A36

ALL COATINGS PROCESSES OF THE STEEL OR IRON ARE PERFORMED IN USA AND COMPLIES WITH THE "BUY AMERICA ACT"

ALL GAL VANIZED MATERIAL CONFORMS WITH ASTM-123 (US DOMESTIC SHIPMENTS)

ALL GAL VANIZED MATERIAL CONFORMS WITH ASTM A123 & ISO 1461 (INTERNATIONAL SHIPMENTS)

BOLTS COMPLY WITH ASTM A-307 SPECIFICATIONS AND ARE GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A-153, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED.

NUTS COMPLY WITH ASTM A-563 SPECIFICATIONS AND ARE GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A-153, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED. WASHERS COMPLY WITH ASTM F-436 SPECIFICATION AND/OR F-844 AND ARE GALVANIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM F-2329, 3/4" DIA CABLE 6X19 ZINC COATED SWAGED END AISI C-1035 STEEL ANNEALED STUD 1" DIA ASTM 449 AASHTO M30, TYPE II BREAKING STRENGTH – 46000 LB

TR 1		Certified A	analysi	is	the highway Products
No.	Trinity Highway Products, LLC				
9-1	550 East Robb Ave.	Order Numbe	: 1197242	Prod Ln Grp: 3-Guardrail (Dom)	
00	Lima, OH 45801	Customer PO):		As of 5/16/13
2-1	Customer: SAMPLES, TESTING, TRAINING MTRLS	BOL Numbe	r: 75489	Ship Date:	AS 01. 3/10/15
2-]	2525 STEMMONS FRWY	Document	ŧ: 1		
12		Shipped T	: TX		
	DALLAS, TX 75207	Use State	: TX		
	Project: PENNDOT WEAK POST			\bigcirc	
	State of Ohio, County of Allen. Sworn and subscribed before me th Notary Public: Commission Expires:	his 16th day, all May, 2013		Certified By:	ny Productis, LICC
119					

SOLD KLOEC 500 CO TO: STE SO ROSWE	KNER METALS CORP LONIAL CENTER PKWY 0 2LL GA 30076-	NUCOR COR	DR PORATIO	S S		CERTIFI Ship from	ED MILL	TEST F	REPORT	C I	Page:	1		Nuco	lack Bolt & Just. PO - 21
SHIP KLOEC 2560 SC TO: BUDA	KNER METALS DUTH LOOP 4 TX 78610-					Nucor S 8812 Hy JEWET 800-527	teel - Texa vy 79 W F, TX 755 •6445	s 46		B.L.N Load N	Date: Jumber:	13-Dec-2 656195 261447	013	r Steel	Steel 8735
Material Safety Da	sta Sheets are available ut www.nucorbi	u zom or by contact	ling your ins	ide sales repr	esentali	vo.					NO	4G-08 January	1,2012		
LOT #	DESCRIPTION	VIELD	TENESE	FLONG	5	IWT .	0 1	10 /1	CHEM	CAL TESTS	s - /	Cu /			0
HEAT #		P.S.I.	P.S.I.	% IN 8'	BEND	DEF	NI	CI	Mo	V	Cb	Sn	CE.		
PO# ->	6746835	-		-									· · · · · · ·	ti	94
JW1910909951	Nucer Steel + Texas	66,000	84,700	20.0%			15	1 14	.012	028	21	35	.47	12	40
JW13100099	3/4x12" Flat	455MPa	584MPa				.19	.18	.059	072	.001			5	4
	20' A529 Gr55	66,300	83,700	50.0%			CBV	MN/G						13	
	ASTM A529/A529M-05 GR 55	457MPa	577MPa				0.070	07.60						10	
DOR	COMPLIES WITH DIN 50049 F	AHA 3.18 & E	N 10204-	3.1										63	
JA(1310014252	Maren Steel - Toyas	65 200	82.400	20.0%			12	1.05	015	087	- 10	50	- 48	14	
W1310914232	5/8x8" Flat	450MPa	586MPa	2.0.0%			15	23	050	059.0	-00	.50	40	20	9
and the test of the	20' A529 Gr55	65,900	82,800	20.0%			CBV	MN/C	.000					Ta.	de
	ASTM A529/A529M-05 GR 55	454MPa	571 MPa	CONC			0.060	08.08						8	7 6
PO# ->	COMPLIES WITH DIN 50049 F 6746836	PARA 3.18 & E	N 10204-	3.1										PM	- 3)
JW 1310916051	Nucor Steel - Texas	62,700	79,900	20.0%			13	1.03	.012	.024	19	35	42	77	TI I
JW13109160	1/2x10" Flat	432MPa	551MPa				.17	17	.0.52	.005	0.45			AC	ea 76
	20' A529 Gi56	60,900	83,000	18.0%			CBV	MN/C						ĨĦ	79
	ASTM A529/A529M-05 GR 65	420MPa	572MPa				0.050	07.92							S8 VL
-	COMPLIES WITH DIN 50049 F	PARA 3.1B & E	N 10204-	3.1										+-	1 1
POE ->	67488/7	10.000	71 000	-			100	-		-			-	6	10
IW1310958501	Macor Seet - Texas	36360	ri,900	33.0%×			12	.83	010	020	21	30		02	9
11 - 2 (02-4-2)	20' A35	52,600	71.200	26 0%			17	0	009	.015	.004				42
	ASTM A36/A36M-12 A709/700M-15 G	363MPa	492MPa	10.0.0											
	R36, ASME SA36-10 Ed 11 Ad												- E	2	
	MEETS ASTM A529/A529M-00	5 GR 50												2	
	a south the second stream the best													Se	
														TV	
														TO	
band o nette Par the s	network Approach before much here around schundling in	too for successful								~	514	4	_		
ne postesina antas Marin inger vise 155	ands is lated noove and that insufficie there experies performed on this maximum	in and								-)[.(.	sitel	-			
Meteo exittandac	Linad in the United Stream Alges sources million and in why form					QUALIT	NOF I	Kim Pritch	ard	Sam 3	an cyc	Jour			
tory out hearing at	ic the biotenesion of a silvery of					manadity							-		m
															Ĕ
															24
															66

		CERTIFIED MATERIAL TEST REPORT Page (/)											
GÐ GERD	CUSTOMER S KLOECKNE SOUTH LOC	RHP TO R METALS US 194	CUST KLOI 500 C	OMER BILL TO ECKNER MET. COLONIAL CE	ALS CORPORATION	GRAI A36//	DE A57250	SHA Stand	SHAPE / SIZE Standard I-Beam / 3 X 5.7#/ 75 X 8.5				
IS-ML-MIDLOTHIAN		BUDA,TX 78 USA	3610	ROSV USA	WELL, GA 3007	6-8856	40(0)	3TH		WEIGHT 8,208 LB	HEAT/BATCH 59058159/02		
00 WARD ROAD IIDLOTHIAN, TX 76065 ISA		SALES ORD 809419/0000	DER 10	CI B.	CUSTOMER MATERIAL Nº B35705401400			CIFICATION / D. 36M-08 A572M-07	ATE or REVIS	ON			
CUSTOMER PURCHASE ORDER NU 3778605	MBER		BILL OF LA 1327-000009	DING 97375	DATE 03/14/	2014	ASTN	1 A6/A6M-11					
CHEMICAL COMPOSITION C Mn 0.14 0.81 0.	R 014	§ 0.027	\$1 0.18	୍ଲୁଅ 0.32	Ni 0.10	Çr 0.09	Mo 0.022	Şn 0.009	0.002	Nb 0.012	AI 0.003		
CHEMICAL COMPOSITION CEqvA6 % 0.3													
MECHANICAL PROPERTIES VS KSI 59.3 59.2	KI 77 76	(S)	N 4 4	15 19a 108 109	U M S S	T5 1Pa 29 37	G, In: 8.0 8.0	4. ch 000	0 10 20 20	6/L. 0m 00.0 00.0			
MECHANICAL PROPERTIES Elong, 21.20 22:20	Y/T 0.7 0.7	rati 72 60											
COMMENTS / NOTES	-												

The above figures are certified chemical and physical test records as contained in the permanent records of company. This material, including the billets, was malted and manufactured in the USA. CMTR complies with EN 10204-3.1.

BHASKAR YALAMANCHILI Mackon QUALITY DIRECTOR

TOM HARRINGTON QUALITY ASSURANCE MGR. LADAN Jom

TR No. 9-1002-12-12

121

2014-08-13

DI Tata St	teel IJ	nuiden	BV	407	AD9 Refer	ence		-				-			AD2 Te	ast rep	ort 2.2	, EN 10	204.			-				1			
Wenckebach 1951 JZ Ve	straat I lsen Noord	1			674196	6				67	41966-	5-5 GC-02-06							- 20000		×								
Postus j000 1976 & Juvién Ihe Hetherlands Telephone: V25-47110 (vulity Department Cospany Frade Register 1960031 Feall : infer stringstratustel.com						Hot rolled dry, Coil, SS GRADE 33, ASTM A 1011. Mill edges. Temper passed.											IMIA SI EEL												
06 Custome	r/Consigne KLOE 7401 7722 U.S.	ECKNER D MESA 28	R MET A ROA HOU	ALS C	ORP -	нтх s)						Toler toler	ance ance	ASTM +0.01	A 568 6/-0	HR (V inch)	Width	tolera	nce +1.	. 1257-	0 inc	:h) Di	ev.To	l. (Thickne	ISS	204			
8 Order n	nr.							A11	Dispatch	note	_	_	_				A	10 Transport								-			
57	846	E							141	46								STAR 1	ISTIND										
09.810.811	Dimension	4	8.000	, ^{,,} ,	(0.11	16 "	C10-C25			UVP	LYP	VS	TENSI	LE TE	ST	FV	PITS			HARD	- 040-06	0.065		IMPACT TE	ST AND	OTHER	HER TESTS		
PROD	Ť	MASS 1bs	s	NR	CAST NR.	0	C01/ C	10 805	Temp °C	C11 RoH psi	C11 Re psi		0.2 si	R _m psi	A %	A R	¹⁶ ² p / R _m	r- value	n- value	C32	C01/ 0 C02	10 905	C41 MM	C4D.C6D.C65	Cos Temp °C	044 042 inc	042 1. ind.	042 C	an AST E-1
575900	02	42	2329	1	L5476	, 2	,2 IL	P	+ 20			45	645 €	52060	55.2		70												
OTAL		42	2329	1																			4 2.	Veri		6. 600	tracti		
		In			love	10.97	Inter	land	CHEMI	CAL C	OMPOS:	ITION	in ?	la an	loar	law	laar	1000	losy	Inc	Inn		23:	J Later. exp. (onm)	5: She	ar are	a (2)	
CAST NR.	PROD. IDENT	†	C.105	Mn 0.509	P .017	S .009	Si 0.003	A1 0.040	Cu .010	Cr 0.017	Ni 0.016	Mo .002	Nb .000	V .002	N .0049	.00D(C-e	q A1-ZC) Sn .001	.000			1:1=To 2=M1 3=Bo	2:1=Edge idle 2=Middle ttom	CO1 C 1=Surface 2=Centre 5=5 Surf:	02 L=Long I=Trans Z=in T ace D=in D	itudinal sverse hickn dir iagonal i	dir C	0 =prismat =cylindr
																						c	STE	LMAKING PR	OCESS:	BO	Pag	ge 1	of
15									08	6	A	14		205 Stamp	of the	expart	t :					Z	Tat Te:	ta Steel IJ st House, I M. VAN DER	muiden Jmuider WAL	BV	1	an luc	
91		that	the	deliv	ery c	omplie	es wit	th the	orde	er pre	scrip	tions											MA	NAGER TESTI	NG	Ī	A	A	



APPENDIX C. SOIL PROPERTIES

Table C1. Summary of Strong Soil Test Results for Establishing Installation Procedure.



Table C2. Test Day Static Soil Strength Documentation for Test No. 490024-1-2.

Date	2013-12-05
Test Facility and Site Location	TTI Proving Ground – 3100 SH 47, Bryan, Tx
In Situ Soil Description (ASTM D2487)	Sandy gravel with silty fines
Fill Material Description (ASTM D2487) and sieve analysis	AASHTO Grade B Soil-Aggregate (see sieve analysis)
Description of Fill Placement Procedure	6-inch lifts tamped with a pneumatic compactor



Table C3. Test Day Static Soil Strength Documentation for Test No. 4	490024-1-5.
--	-------------

Date	2014-05-12
Test Facility and Site Location	TTI Proving Ground – 3100 SH 47, Bryan, Tx
In Situ Soil Description (ASTM D2487)	Sandy gravel with silty fines
Fill Material Description (ASTM D2487) and sieve analysis	AASHTO Grade B Soil-Aggregate (see sieve analysis)
Description of Fill Placement Procedure	6-inch lifts tamped with a pneumatic compactor

APPENDIX D. INFORMATION AND DATA FOR TEST NO. 490024-1-2

D1. VEHICLE PROPERTIES AND INFORMATION

]	Fabl	e D1. Veh	icle Proj	perties for	· Test No. 490	024-1-2.				
Date: 20	13-12-05		Test No.:	49002	4-1-2	VIN No.:	1D7HA18PX	7S15426	60		
Year: 20	07		Make	Dodge	9	Model:	Ram 1500				
Tire Size:	265/70	R17			Ti	re Inflation Pres	ssure: <u>35 psi</u>				
Tread Type	Highwa	ay				Odor	neter: <u>15683</u>	6			
Note any da	Note any damage to the vehicle prior to test:										
• Denotes	accelerome	eter lo	ocation.			◀X ◀ ₩►					
NOTES:	NA			- 1]			
Engine Type Engine CID	e: <u>V-8</u> 4.7 I	Liter			M WHEEL TRACK				WHEEL TRACK		
Transmissic <u>x</u> Auto FWI	on Type: o or D <u>x</u> R	WD	_ Manual 4WD)	R -			JERTIAL C. M.			
Optional Eq NA	uipment:							2			
Dummy Dat Type: Mass: Seat Posit	a: <u>No c</u> NA ion: NA	dumn	ny used						K L		
Goomotry:	inches					▼ M FRONT		♥ M rear			
A 78	25	F	36.00	к	- 21.50	Р	- c		► 27.50		
B 75.	<u> </u>	G _	29.12	 L	30.00		30.50	v	30.50		
C 223.	75	H -	62.38	M	68.50		18.38	w	62.30		
D 47.	25		15.50	N	68.00		16.00	x	80.50		
E 140.	50	J	27.00	0	46.00	—	77.50				
Wheel C Height	enter Front		14.75 c	Wheel learance (F	Well ront)	5.50	Bottom Frame Height - Front		18.25		
Wheel C Height	enter Rear		<u>14.75</u> c	Wheel learance (F	Well Rear)	10.50	Bottom Frame Height - Rear		24.50		
GVWR Ra	tinas:		Mass [.]	h	Curb	Test	Inertial	Gros	s Static		
Front	3700		Mfront	~	2898	<u></u>	2793	0.00	<u>o otatio</u>		
Back	3900		Mrear		2212		2230				
Total	6700	_	M _{Total}		5110		5023				
Mass Distri	bution				(Al	lowable Range for	TIM and GSM = 5	000 lb ±11	0 lb)		
lb		LF:	1415	RF:	1378	LR:	<u>1094</u> R	R: <u>1</u>	136		

Date: _2013-12-05 Test No.: _490024-1-2 VIN: _1D7HA18PX7S154260
Year: 2007 Make: Dodge Model: Ram 1500
Body Style: _Quad Cab Mileage: _156836
Engine: <u>4.7 liter V-8</u> Transmission: <u>Automatic</u>
Fuel Level: Empty Ballast: 176 lb (440 lb max)
Fire Pressure: Front: <u>35</u> psi Rear: <u>35</u> psi Size: <u>265/70R17</u>
Measured Vehicle Weights: (Ib)
LF: 1415 RF: 1378 Front Axle: 2793
LR: 1094 RR: 1136 Rear Axle: 2230
Left: 2509 Right: 2514 Total: 5023 5000 ±110 lb allowed
Wheel Base:140.5 inchesTrack: $F:$ 68.5 inches $R:$ 68 inches148 ±12 inches allowedTrack = (F+R)/2 = 67 ±1.5 inches allowed
Center of Gravity, SAE J874 Suspension Method
X: 62.38 inches Rear of Front Axle (63 ±4 inches allowed)
Y: 0.03 inches Left - Right + of Vehicle Centerline
Z: 29.125 inches Above Ground (minumum 28.0 inches allowed)
Hood Height: <u>46.0</u> inches Front Bumper Height: <u>27.0</u> inches
Front Overhang: <u>36.0</u> inches Rear Bumper Height: <u>30.0</u> inches
Overall Length: <u>223.75</u> inches 237 ±13 inches allowed

Table D2. Vehicle Parametric Measurements for Vertical CG for Test No. 490024-1-2.

Table D3. Exterior Crush Measurements for Test No. 490024-1-2.

Date:	2013-12-05	Test No.:	490024-1-2	VIN No.:	1D7HA18PX7S154260
Year:	2007	Make:	Dodge	Model:	Ram 1500

VEHICLE CRUSH MEASUREMENT SHEET¹

Complete Wh	en Applicable						
End Damage	Side Damage						
Undeformed end width	Bowing: B1 X1						
Corner shift: A1	B2 X2						
A2							
End shift at frame (CDC)	Bowing constant						
(check one)	X1+X2 _						
< 4 inches							
≥ 4 inches							

Note: Measure C_1 to C_6 from Driver to Passenger side in Front or Rear impacts – Rear to Front in Side Impacts.

G		Direct I	Damage									
Specific Impact Number	Plane* of C-Measurements	Width** (CDC)	Max*** Crush	Field L**	C1	C ₂	C ₃	C ₄	C5	C ₆	±D	
1	Front plane at bumper ht	16.0	8.0	36	8	6	2	1	1	1.5	-18	
2	Side plane at bumper ht	16.0	7.0	57	1	2			7	7	+65	
	Measurements recorded											
	in inches											

¹Table taken from National Accident Sampling System (NASS).

*Identify the plane at which the C-measurements are taken (e.g., at bumper, above bumper, at sill, above sill, at beltline, etc.) or label adjustments (e.g., free space).

Free space value is defined as the distance between the baseline and the original body contour taken at the individual C locations. This may include the following: bumper lead, bumper taper, side protrusion, side taper, etc. Record the value for each C-measurement and maximum crush.

**Measure and document on the vehicle diagram the beginning or end of the direct damage width and field L (e.g., side damage with respect to undamaged axle).

***Measure and document on the vehicle diagram the location of the maximum crush.

Note: Use as many lines/columns as necessary to describe each damage profile.



Table D4. Occupant Compartment Measurements for Test No. 490024-1-2.

*Lateral area across the cab from driver's side kickpanel to passenger's side kickpanel.

62.25

62.25

J*
D2. SEQUENTIAL PHOTOGRAPHS



Figure D1. Sequential Photographs for Test No. 490024-1-2 (Overhead and Frontal Views).













Vehicle out of view

0.948 s

Vehicle out of view

1.106 s

Figure D1. Sequential Photographs for Test No. 490024-1-2 (Overhead and Frontal Views) (continued).



0.000 s



0.158 s



0.316 s



0.474 s



0.632 s



0.790 s



0.948 s



1.106 s





Figure D3. Vehicle Angular Displacements for Test No. 490024-1-2.



Figure D4. Vehicle Longitudinal Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 490024-1-2 (Accelerometer Located at Center of Gravity).

2014-08-13

TR No. 9-1002-12-12



Figure D5. Vehicle Lateral Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 490024-1-2 (Accelerometer Located at Center of Gravity).



Z Acceleration at CG

Figure D6. Vehicle Vertical Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 490024-1-2 (Accelerometer Located at Center of Gravity).



Figure D7. Vehicle Longitudinal Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 490024-1-2 (Accelerometer Located Rear of Center of Gravity).



Figure D8. Vehicle Lateral Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 490024-1-2 (Accelerometer Located Rear of Center of Gravity).



Figure D9. Vehicle Vertical Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 490024-1-2 (Accelerometer Located Rear of Center of Gravity).

APPENDIX E. INFORMATION AND DATA FOR TEST NO. 490024-1-5

E1. VEHICLE PROPERTIES AND INFORMATION

Table E1.Vehicle Properties for Test No. 490024-1-5.										
Date:	2014-05	-12	Test No.:	490024-	1-5	VIN No.:	KNADH4	A30A662992	26	
Year:	2010		Make:	Kia		Model:	Rio			
Tire Infl	ation Pres	sure: <u>32</u>	psi	Odomet	er: <u>96192</u>		Tire Size:	P185/65R	4	
Describe any damage to the vehicle prior to test: <u>None noted</u>										
Deno	tes accele	rometer lo	cation				A	CCELEROMETERS note:		
• Deno			calion.	t				+	 \	
NOTES	: None			A WHEE			<u> </u>			
							VEHIC		TRACK	
Engine	Type:	4 cylinder		. •					╞───┴	
Transm	ission Typ	e:		. t		I	TEST II	NERTIAL C.M.		
	Auto c	or $\frac{x}{D}$	Manual	Ŵ	TIRE DIAQ THEEL DIA		tir			
<u>x</u> Optiona	I Equipme	RWD	4VVD	D						
None	e									
Dummy	Data:	= oth					G S	I DL		
Type: 50 ^{°°} percentile male					-	W				
Seat P	osition:	Driver Sid	е		F	⊓	E	Mrear D-	-	
Geome	trv incl				-	hone	X _ C		-	
A	66.38	F	33.00	к	12.75	Р	4.50	U	15.00	
в	59.00	G		 L	26.75	Q	22.18	- v	20.50	
С	165.75	н_	35.98	M	57.75	R	15.38	W	42.00	
D	34.00	<u> </u>	7.50	N _	57.12	S	9.00	X	101.50	
E	98.75	J	21.25	0	31.50	T	66.12			
Wheel (Center Ht I	-ront	11.00	Wheel C	enter Ht Rea	ar <u>1</u>	1.00			
GVWR	Ratinas:		Mass: Ib	С	urb	Test	Inertial	Gross	s Static	
Front	U	1918	M _{front}		1516		1542		1626	
Back	_	1874	M _{rear}	_	894		884		965	
Total		3638	M _{Total}		2410		2426		2591	
Mass Distribution										
lb		LF:	753	RF:	789	LR:	454	RR:4	30	

Table E2. Exterior Crush Measurements for Test No. 490024-1-5.

Date:	2014-05-12	Test No.:	490024-1-5	VIN No.:	KNADH4A30A6629926			
Year:	2010	Make:	Kia	Model:	Rio			

VEHICLE CRUSH MEASUREMENT SHEET¹

Complete When Applicable								
End Damage	Side Damage							
Undeformed end width	Bowing: B1 X1							
Corner shift: A1	B2 X2							
A2								
End shift at frame (CDC)	Bowing constant							
(check one)	X1+X2 _							
< 4 inches								
≥ 4 inches								

Note: Measure C_1 to C_6 from Driver to Passenger side in Front or Rear impacts – Rear to Front in Side Impacts.

G		Direct Damage									
Specific Impact Number	Plane* of C-Measurements	Width** (CDC)	Max*** Crush	Field L**	C ₁	C ₂	C ₃	C ₄	C ₅	C ₆	±D
1	Front plane at bumper ht		5.0								
2	Side plane at bumper ht	21.0	9.0	43	0.5	4.5	5.6	8.0	8.5	9.0	+48
	Measurements recorded										
	in inches										

¹Table taken from National Accident Sampling System (NASS).

*Identify the plane at which the C-measurements are taken (e.g., at bumper, above bumper, at sill, above sill, at beltline, etc.) or label adjustments (e.g., free space).

Free space value is defined as the distance between the baseline and the original body contour taken at the individual C locations. This may include the following: bumper lead, bumper taper, side protrusion, side taper, etc. Record the value for each C-measurement and maximum crush.

**Measure and document on the vehicle diagram the beginning or end of the direct damage width and field L (e.g., side damage with respect to undamaged axle).

***Measure and document on the vehicle diagram the location of the maximum crush.

Note: Use as many lines/columns as necessary to describe each damage profile.



Table E3. Occupant Compartment Measurements for Test No. 490024-1-5.

*Lateral area across the cab from

driver's side kickpanel to passenger's side kickpanel.

E2. SEQUENTIAL PHOTOGRAPHS



Figure E1. Sequential Photographs for Test No. 490024-1-5 (Overhead and Vehicle Frontal Views).



Figure E1. Sequential Photographs for Test No. 490024-1-5 (Overhead and Vehicle Frontal Views) (Continued).





0.000 s







0.427 s

Camera stopped









Figure E3. Vehicle Angular Displacements for Test No. 490024-1-5.

TR No. 9-1002-12-12



Figure E4. Vehicle Longitudinal Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 490024-1-5 (Accelerometer Located at Center of Gravity).



Figure E5. Vehicle Lateral Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 490024-1-5 (Accelerometer Located at Center of Gravity).



Figure E6. Vehicle Vertical Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 490024-1-5 (Accelerometer Located at Center of Gravity).



50-msec average

SAE Class 60 Filter



Time (s)

2.0



Y Acceleration Rear of CG



Figure E8. Vehicle Lateral Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 490024-1-5 (Accelerometer Located Rear of Center of Gravity).



Figure E9. Vehicle Vertical Accelerometer Trace for Test No. 490024-1-5 (Accelerometer Located Rear of Center of Gravity).